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CHAPTER 1 

INTRODUCTION 

The object of this thesis is to examine the evidence 

for the composition of King Athelstan's 'witan'found in 

the witness lists of the royal charters and to see how 

this relates to the historical framework for his reign. 

The study of the Anglo-Saxon charters has tended to 

concentrate upon general problems relating to the charter 

texts, such as the identification of land estates and the 
.l 

detection of forged charters. There ha.s been little 

detailed examination of the charters of any one individual 

Anglo-Saxon king and still less concentration upon the 

actual charter witnesses. There are only two studies which 

are concerned specifically with the charters issued 

during the reign of one king. They are T.J.Oleson's work 

on the 'witenagemot' in the reign of Edwa.rd the Confesso:!:' 

and Simon Keynes examination of the royal charters, or 
2. 

diplomas, of Aethelred II. Both these studies include 

an analysis of the charter witness lists in order to 
3 

provide evidence for the composition of the king's 'witan'. 

My examination of the cha.rters of King Athelstan is 

similar in intention to these works, with special con-

sideration given to any indication of a change in the 

composition of the witness lists and how this reflects 

upon the history of Athelstan's reign. 

There is very little pre-conquest source material 

available for Athelstan's reign (924-39). The Anglo-

Saxon chronicle has only brief entries about the events 

of his reign, except for the 937 annal about the battle 

of Brunanburgh which consists of a long, vernacular poem 

1 



4-
celebrating the West Saxon victory there. The majority 

of the historical material is contained in post~ 

conquest sources such as Wi·lliam of Malmesbury and Symeon 

5 
of Durham and it is not all totally reliable. However, 

the charters of King Athelstan are documentary records 

of transactions carried out during his reign and thus 

represent a body of source material directly relevant to 

it which has bot been used to its fullest potential as a 

historical source. 

The secondary sources for Athelstan~s reign are 

mainly discussions conta.ined in works of a more general 
6 

historical significance. Many are more concerned with 

the events of the later tenth century, examples of this 

are J. Armitage R,obinson's work about the tenth~century 

monastic reformation and Keynes' work on the charters of 
? 

Aethelred II. The study of Athelstan's reign itsel~ has 

tended to concentrate more upon cultural history and 
9 

what this reveals about the period. The event of his 

reign which has been most thoroughly examined is the 

battle of Brunanburgh; research has centred upon its 
Cf 

historical context and the location of the battle-.field. 

There has been no specific examination of the organisa.-

tion of government in Athelstan's reign. The analysis of 

the charter witness lists will hopefully give some more 

detailed evidence a.bout the 'witan' s' role in this 

context. 

The source material emphasizes Athelstan's great 

reputation as a powerful and successful king. This is 

evident in the claim that he was the first king to rule 

all England, the impression his victory at Brunanburgh 



created and his reputation as a generous church bene-
10 

factor. There is a further aspect to his power in his 

involvement in Continental affairs. Two of his sisters 

married into leading Continental families, one marrying 

11 
Otto of Germany and the other Hugh, Duke of the Franks. 

Another Frankish Duke, Louis d'Outremer, was given 
12 

shelter at Athelstan's court when he was in exile. 

Finally, William of Malmesbury records two embassies sent 

to Athelstan, one from Hugh Duke of the Franks a.nd the 
13 

other from Ha.rald Fineha.ir of Norway. Both emba.ssies 

brought him rich gifts and thus it appears that ;r:ulers 

outside the British Isles were actively seeking his 

friendship and alliance. The examination of the composi-

tion of Athelstan's 'witan' will hopefully shed some 

more light upon the extent of his power in England by 

revealing his control ove;t;" different areas o:f the country 

through the identification of the individuals who 

attested his charte;t;"s. This in turn may help to account 

for his reputation on the Continent. 

The study of the charters of King A.thelstan ha.s 

been organised in th;r:ee chapters, arranged upon the 

following lines: 

A. (Chapter 2.) 

This consists of a brief exa,minati:on of the history 

and development of the A.nglo-Saxon charter with a con-

sideration of the problems which arise when differentiating 

between forged and genuine charters. It is followed by 

an examination of the charter formulae of the genuine 

charters of Athelstan's reign. The chapter concludes 

with an appendix which discusses the veracity of each 

3 



individual charter. The charters are referred to through-

out the thesis by their number according to Sawyer 1 s 
11-> 

~~g~o-Saxon Charters'. 

B. (Chapter 3) 

This is an examination of the corroborative and 

date clauses of the charters which shows when and where 

the 'witenagemots 1 were held and uses the evidence from 

the charters to construct an itinerary of the meeting 

places :of the 'witan'. 

c. (Chapter 4) 

This commences with a computer analysis of the 

witness lists arranged as a prosopography. The witness 

lists were run through a statistical programme adapted 

to the needs of the prosopography. The results show 

how frequently each individual attested Athelstan's 

charters and their position of attestation in the wit-

ness lists. The identity of each witness is given if it 

is known. The use of a computer to analyse the witness 

lists enabled the large amount of factual data they 

provided to be dealt with in the quickest and most 

efficient way possible. 

The prosopography is fc>llowed by a di:;;cussion a,bout 

each category of witnesses in the lists and a final con-

elusion. The conclusion is divided into two sections. 

The first section deals with the composition of the 'witan' 

and the second gives a historical framework for Athelstan's 

reign as suggested by the results of the analysis of the 

witness lists. 



FOOTNOTES ~ Chapter 1 

1. For example, see the following works~ 
Two articles by Po Chaplais in Prisca Munimenta, 
Studies in Archival and Administrative History 
Presented to AoEoJ.HOllaender, ed F. Ranger (London, 
1973). They are:- The Origin and Authenticity 
of the Royal Anglo-Saxon Diploma, pp 28-43, 'Some 
Early Anglo~Saxon Diplomas on Single Sheets: 
Originals or Copies? 1

, pp 53-88. Also P.Chaplais, 
'The Authenticity of the Royal Anglo-Saxon Diplomas 
of Exeter 1

, Bulletin of the Institute of Historical 
Research 39 (1966 r, l-d34. There is also the series 
originated by HoPoR. Finberg: H.PoRo Finberg, The 
Early Charters of Devon and Cornwall (Leicester,l954), 
HoP.Ro Finberg,· TheEat:rlyCharters of the west Midlands 
(Leicester, 1961), H.PoR. Finberg, The Early Charters 
of Wessex (Leicester, 1964), CoR.Hart, The Early 
Charters of Essex (Leicester, 1957), C.R.Hart, Early 
Charters of Eastern England (Leicester, 1966) , co Ro 
Hart, EoCoNoEoNoMo (Leicester, 1975) and MoGelling, 
The Early Charters of the Thames Valley (Leicester, 
1979) o See also the British Academy publications 
Anglo-Saxon Charters I, the Charters of Rochester, 
ed A. Campbell (London,l973) and Anglo-Saxon Charters II, 
the Charters of Burton Abbey, ed P.HoSawyer (Oxford, 
1979). Finally, see 0 The Crawford Collection of Early 
Charters and Documents', Anecdota oxoniensa, ed 
W.H.Stevenson and AoS.Napier (Oxford,l895) and F.Mo 
Stenton, 'The Latin Charters of th:e Anglo-Saxon Period 
(Oxford,l955) 0 

2. T.J.Oleson, The Witenagemot in the T·ime ·of Edward the 
Confessor (Toronto, 1955) and S.Keynes, The Diplomas 
of King Aethelred the Unready (Cambridge, 1980) o 

3. Oleson, Edward the confessor, pp 37-59 and Keynes, 
Di.plomas, pp 134-22 8 o There is some discussion of 
the charter evidence in FoLiebermann, The National 
Assembly in the Anglo-saxon Period (Halle, 1913). 
For the identification of a large number of tenth~ 
century charter witnesses see Hart, E·.coNoE.NoM. 
pp 253-380. 

4. AoS.Co ann. 937 

50 

6. 

7 0 

See, for example S~/D :,::,74-6, 211-12 and Syrn/D II,93, 
123-50 See also ~M.G.~. I, 141-57 and W/M G.P., 
pp 396-406. An example of the legendary material 
is the account of Athelstan's birth in W/M GoR.I, 155 

For example see F.M.Stenton, Anglo-Saxon England, 3rd 
ed. (Oxford, 1971), pp 339-56. 

See JoArmitage Robinson, The Times of St.Dunstan 
{_Oxford,l923), pp 23-71 and Keynes, Diplomas, pp 39-
46. 
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8. See Robinson, Times of St Dunstan, pp 5l,-7L Also M. 
Lapidge, 'Some-~in Poems as Evidence for the Reign 
of Athelstanu, A.S.E. 9 (1981), 61-99, M.Wood, 
uThe Making of Athelstan's Empire : an English 
Charlemagne? I r Ideal ~d Rea1~:tx _in: Franki.sh _an'! 
Anglo-Saxon Society, ed P.Wormald and D.Bullough 
(Oxford,l983) 1 pp 273-300 and S.Keynes, 'King 
Athelstan 1 s Books 0

, Learning and Literature in 
Anglo-Saxon England, ed M. Lapidge and Helmut Gneuss 
(Cambridge,l985), pp 143~201. 

9. For Brunanburgh see A.P.Smyth, scandinavian York and 
Dublin, the History and· Archaeology of Two Related 
Viking Kingdoms II (Dublin,l979), 31-89 and M.Wood, 
'Brunanburgh Revisited', Viking Society for Northern 
Research, Saga Book 20 (1980), 200-17. 

10. For Athelstan as the first ruler of all England, see 
Sym/D. IL,380. For his victory at Brunanburgh see 
The Chroncile of Aethelweard, ed and trans. A.Campbell 
(London,l962), p 54 and W/M G.R.I, 142-4. For his 
reputation as a church benefactor see W/M G.P., p39 
and Sym/D I, 75-6. 

11. See Campbell, Aethelweard, p2, W/M G.R.I, 149-50 and 
Stenton, Anglo-Saxon England, pp 345-9. 

12. ibid, p 345. 

13. See W/M.G.R.I, 50-1 for Hugh's embassy and ibid, 144 
for the embassy of Harald Finehair. 

14. The full reference is P.H.Sawyer, Anglo-Saxon 
Charters, an Annotated List and Bibliography (London, 
1968). -· 
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CHAPTER 2 

THE ORIGINS OF THE ANGLO~SAXON CHARTERS 

It is generally agreed that the charter was not a 

native development but was introduced to Anglo~saxon 

England from abroad.
1 

The agency through which it was 

introduced must have been the Church. This is firstly 

because the establishment of the Church in England 

brought literacy to this country and only the clerics 

would be able to draw up charter documents. Secondly, 

the Anglo-Saxon charter is, from its earliest occurrence, 

overtly religious in content and all the early examples 

benefit church and monastic centres. This indicates that 

the reason that the Church introduced the charter was in 

order to provide a written record of land-tenure and 

2. thus to safe-guard church property. 

The earliest genuine Anglo-Saxon charters come from 

late seventh-century Kent, the earliest original charter 

being a grant of land made by King Hlothhere of Kent to 
3 

abbot Berhtwold of Reculver in 679. There is a group of 

late sixth-century Kentish charters dated to the reign of 

King Aethelberht I, but these were examined and proved to 

. Jt. 
be forgeries by Wilhelm Lev1son. The earliest charter 

evidence all comes from the South East of England but the 

narrative sources concerning Northumbria show that the 

charter was also in use in Northumbria during the seventh 

century. Eddius Stephanus refers to the use of some type 

of charter in his 'Life of the Bishop Wilfrid' and Bede's 

work show that the Northumbrians in the seventh century 



were using the charter as a method of ecclesiastical 
5 

endowment. 

There are several different arguments about the 

introduction of the Anglo-Saxon charter. The orthodox 

viewr as put forward by Levisonr identifies similarities 

in the formulae of the early Anglo-Saxon charters and an 

. 6 
Italian document known as the late Roman pr1vate deed. 

This led Levison to conclude that the charter was introduced 

to England directly from Italy. Owing to the late seventh-

century date of the earliest genuine Anglo~Saxon charters, 

he suggested that the person who brought the charter to 

England was Theodore of Tarsus, the archbishop of 

7 
Canterbury between 669 and 690. The second major argument, 

put forward most recently by Pierre Chaplais, also accepts 

that the Anglo-Saxon charter was imported directly from 

~ 
Italy. He pointed out that Theodore of Tarsus was a noted 

scholar who came to an established see with a literate 
q 

clerical staff at his disposal. The two English documents 

known to have been prepared by Theodore and his clerics 

contain formulae which resemble those used in notarial 
10 

practice in late seventh-century Italy. The earliest 

Anglo-Saxon charters are more primitive in format than 

would be expected in a legal document introduced by a 

scholar such as Theodore who would be aware of the 

contemporary formulae in use in Italy. Consequently, 

Chaplais suggests that the charter was introduced to 

England by St Augustine when he established the first 

. . . . 9 ,, 
Roman m1ss1on 1n Kent 1n 5 7. 



Both these two arguments favour a purely Italian 

origin for the Anglo-Saxon charter. The third and the most 

recent suggestion is contained in Anton Scharer's 

argument that the charter was introduced separately to the 

various Anglo-Saxon kingdoms and did not diffuse from one 
rZ 

centre of origin in Kent. Patrick Wormald has reached 

a similar conclusion about the origins of the Anglo-Saxon 

13 
charter. He points out that although the Anglo-Saxon 

charter ultimately derives from similar,Roman documents 

and thus has a common origin with the charters of other 

countries of post-Roman Europe, there are evident differences 

between the late Roman private deed and the Anglo-Saxon 

charter. The most obvious difference is the religious 

tone of the charter, as opposed to the secular tone of the 

1~ 
private deed. He also observes that despite the formulaic 

similarities between the charter and the private deed, 

developments in Italian notarial formulae which took place 

during the mid-sixth century do not occur in the Anglo-Saxon 

charters. Thus if one accepts that the Anglo-Saxon charter 

originates from Italy without being influenced by any 

other European source, this places the introduction of the 

charter to England before the arrival of st Augustine in 
15 

the late sixth century. Alternatively, Wormald suggests 

that the variety of charter formulae used in different 

regions of England from the beginning of the eighth 

century indicates that not all the Anglo-Saxon kingdoms 

began to use charters following the example and formulae 

of those used in Kent. This is supported by the documentary 

evidence which suggests charters were being used in 



16 
Northumbria as early as they were being used in Kent. 

It has been established that the charter was brought 

to England through the agency of the Church, so it is 

relevant to note that Christianity came to England via 

rona and the efforts of the early saints of north-western 
1/ 

Europe as well as via Rome. Wormald's suggestion that 

the Anglo-Saxon charter does not have one specific area 

of origin but developed its own distinctive features from 

a mixture of Italian, Frankish and Celtic sources seems 

the most likely explanation for the problems of its origin. 

Consequently, one cannot credit any single individual with 

the introduction of the Anglo-Saxon charter to all areas 

of England. 

The Role and Development of the Anglo-Saxon Charter 

The earliest charters were all made in favour of the 

Church to provide religious centres with their own lands 

or, occasionally, to laymen to enable them to establish a 

monastery. The lands granted by a royal charter were termed 

bookland. However, there is some doubt about the nature 

of bookland and why it was different from any other form 

of land tenure. It has been interpreted as a method of 

breaking the family entail upon hereditary lands held by 

the kinship group, initially to allow for the endowment 

of the Church and later being used to make bequests to 

ra 
lay beneficiaries outside the kinship group. Alternatively, 

it has been regarded simply as land granted with immunities 

from all services owed to the king, with the possible 
lq 

exception of military service. There is also the theory, 

,o 



put forward by Eric Johnr that bookland was the only form 
?.D 

of heritable land available in early Anglo~Saxon England. 

These three solutions have been discussed and rejected by 

Wormald who has defined bookland as acquired land which 

was given in perpetual right and thus quickly took on the 

character of inherited land, without any restrictions upon 

bequeathal within the family group. Initially the 

granting of bookland did not therefore involve immunities 
;t( 

nor, specifically, hereditary right. 

The situation regarding bookland is far clearer in 

the tenth century when the charter grants reveal that it 

was land granted by the king in perpetual right of ownership 

to an ecclesiastical or lay beneficiary who was entitled 

to leave it to whomsoever he chose. It was also land 

freed from all services owed to the king other than the 

trimQda necessitas which were military service and the 

~ 
building and maintenance of bridges and fortresses. 

The use of the charter to grant lands to the Church 

does not imply that prior to its use the early Anglo-Saxon 

kings were unable to make any type of land grants, nor 

does it imply that they did not grant lands to the laity. 

It is probable that before the charter was introduced land 

grants were made at an oral ceremony before witnesses and 

that this practice continued in conjunction with the 

issue of charters, at least in the early years of charter 

. 43 
product1on. However, one cannot tell whether grants 

made prior to the use of the charter involved a concept 

similar to that of bookland. 

There is some dispute about whether a charter was a 

II 



dispositive or an evidentiary document.~ In the former 

case, only by possession of the document would the 

beneficiary be entitled to the lands it specified. This 

interpretation assumes that the written word completely 

.supers.eded the oral ceremony. Alternatively the charter 

was evidentiary, a written record of a grant made at an 

oral ceremony which could be produced if any doubt was 

cast upon the legal ownership of the land. The legal 

.function of the charter is not necessarily constant 

throughout the Anglo-Saxon period. If itwere originally 

evidentiary, by the tenth century it could conceivably 

have become a dispositive document, regardless of whether 

any oral ceremony continued or not. What is known about 

the role of the charter is in favour of its being an 

evidentiary document. It was of great value as evidence 

of the beneficiary's right to the lands it concerned. A 

claimant who was able to produce a charter as evidence 

for a disputed grant was in a far stronger position than 

a contender with no written evidence to support his claim.~5 

It was during the eighth century that charters in 

favour of the laity began to appear. By the end of the 

Anglo-Saxon period the charter was an accepted part of 

the procedure involved in the granting of bookland to 

ecclesiastical and lay beneficiaries. Until the end of 

the ninth century charters remained relatively straight

forward documents, often brief i:h content and with little 

elaboration in the text. There were no fixed formulae 

available for repeated uie in different charters but the 



basic components of the document did not alter significantlyo 

In the early tenth century this changedo There are very 

few genuine charters of Edward the Elder (900-924), but 

from the reign of Athelstan onwards the charter became a 

deliberately verbose and inflated piece of writingr 

impressive in length and content and indicative of kingly 

1..6 
power and dignityo Charter development reached its 

peak during the tenth centuryo In the eleventh century 

the vernacular writ came into use for the same purpose 

as the chartero Both documents were used simultaneously, 

although the charter remained the major written instrument 

used for the granting of bookland until after the Norman 

Conquest in 1066. In Anglo-Norman England the Latin writ, 

a development of the pre-conquest vernacular version, 

':1..7 
gradually replaced the chartero 

Charter Structure 

The Anglo-Saxon charter was a solemn and formal 

document written largely in Latin on a single sheet, although 

few have survived to the present day in this single sheet 

formo It shows a consistency in structure throughout 

the Anglo-Saxon period, with little significant change 
Q.\3 

in the components of the text. One may divide these 

components into distinct parts and these are briefly 

discussed belowo 

1. The Invocation 

This could be either a short, written invocation of 

God or a pictorial representation of the cross or, as in 

many cases, both. It prefaced and introduced the main 

body of the texto 

ll 



2 o The ·proem 

The proem was basically a religious observation on 

the disadvantages of the world when compared with the joys 

of eternal life. It established a pious reason for the 

king to sanction the grant. The proem is a normal feature 

of the charter but not all the earliest charters include 

it in their textso Hlothhere 0 s charter of 679 commences 

with an invocation and continues immediately to the 

granto It is an original charter and does not include 
:<.9 

a proem. 

3. The Grant 

This is the central feature of the charter. It was 

written in clear and unambiguous language because it was 

important that both the grantor and the beneficiary 

understood the conditions laid down for land-holding. 

In its simplest form the grant states that the king was 

making a grant to a particular beneficiary and gave the 

location of the land. In all the later charters the 

appurtenances belonging to the land were listed, such as 

fields, woods, pastures and streams. During the tenth 

and eleventh centuries charters regularly included an 

immunities clause freeing the land from all services other 

than bridge and fortress building and upkeep and 

military serviceo 

4o The Bounds 

This consists of a list of .features which described 

the boundary of the land grant. In the early Anglo-Saxon 

period it was written in Latin but during the ninth century 

this part of the charter came to be written in Old English, 



presumably because of the decline in English scholarship 

which occurred as a result of the disruption of Church 

life caused by the Vikings. The bounds continued to be 

written in Old English until the end of the Anglo-Saxon 

period, despite the revival of learning initiated by 
30 

Alfred the Great. 

5. The Anathema 

Like the proem, the anathema is religious in sentiment. 

It was regularly present in all charters from the earliest 

times. It contained a threat of eternal damnation upon 

anybody presuming to alter or infringe the terms settled 

in the grant. The contemporary counterparts of the 

Anglo~Saxon charter in Frankia contained a secular penalty 

for charter infringement. This never developed in 

Anglo-Saxon England, the anathema was always a purely 
3( 

religious threat against such an offence. 

6. The Date and Corroboration 

The year and the indiction were generally given here, 

although many tenth-century charters also gave the day and 

place of issue. The date was closely associated with the 

corroborative clause which stressed the importance of the 

witnesses attesting the charter who confirmed the validity 

of the grant. 

7. The Witness List 

This was a list of the people present when the grant 

was made. In form it consisted of a simple cross 

followed by the witness' name and attestation. Throughout 

the Anglo-Saxon period neither the cross, the name nor 



the attestation formula were autograph. The attestations 

of the witnesses to the Anglo-Saxon charters were normally 

3Z 
written in the same hand as the rest of the text. The 

actual attestation formulae show much uniformity in the 

choice of words used until the tenth century when the 

phrases were deliberately varied. 

The Su-rvival of the Charters 

The charters which have survived to the present day 

are those which were initially stored in church and, most 

frequently, monastic archives. There are no known 

charters which have survived from the Anglo-Saxon period 

in a secular context. The monastic archives also contained 

other documents pertaining to the history and organisation 

of the monastery. The reason the charters were stored 

and copied is that they were important as evidence for 

legitimate land ownership. There is consequently an 

unavoidable bias in the charter evidence towards the 

recording of lands and privileges granted to religious 

establishments. Most charters are either direct kingly 

grants to a particular church or monastery or bequests 

of land originally obtained from the k~ng by the laity 

which were later bequeathed to the church together with 

the charter as proof of ownership. 

The number of extant Anglo-Saxon charters does not 

represent the entire corpus of charters in existence 

during the Anglo-Saxon period. Only a few genuine 

charters of the early Anglo-Saxon kingdoms have survived 

and charter evidence is entirely lacking for the kingdoms 

b 1 . ~~ h f h. of Northum ria and East Ang ~a. . T e reasons or t e 



fragmentary survival of the charter evidence lie in the 

events both during and after the Anglo-Saxon period, 

combined with the natural loss of such documents through 

the process of time and accident. The Viking invasions 

and settlement which occurred during the ninth and tenth 

centuries included raids on monasteries and churches and 

this caused the loss of archival material. After the 

Norman conquest Anglo-Saxon charters were preserved by 

the Church as evidence of land-tenure. However, if the 

Norman kings issued a reconfirmation of ownership for 

lands claimed through charter evidence, the earlier 

Anglo-Saxon charter was of less importance than the Norman 

reconfirmation. Consequently less care was taken to 

preserve such superseded charters in the church archives. 

The end of the medieval period saw the dissolution of the 

monasteries with the resulting dispersal and destruction 

of many monastic documents. This undoubtedly included 

charter evidence. 

It is evident when one looks at the charter material 

available that some of them are forgeries. This is because 

they do not conform in structure, content or language to 

any charter of proven reliability for the Anglo-Saxon 

34 
period. The storage of charters in monastic archives 

accounts for the widespread occurence of forged charters. 

A monastery had the wealth and materials available which 

were necessary for such a task and literate clerics capable 

of carrying it out. These resources were not readily 

available to the laity of the early middle ages. There 

17. 



were three basic reasons for manufacturing forged charters: 

1. To provide a replacement for a genuine charter which 

had been lost or destroyed. 

2. To provide written proof for a legitimate land claim 

for which no charter had been issued. 

3. A fraudulent attempt to create evidence for a land-grant 

which never existed. 

The presence of forged charters in the documentary 

record has necessitated the development of methods by 

which one can differentiate between forged and genuine 

charters. This is achieved through the use of diplomatic 

analysis and the examination of the charter archive. 

The Problems of· Forgery and Diplomatic Analysis 

Most charter forgeries date from the post-Conquest 

period and were manufactured during the eleventh and 

twelfth centuries.
35 

However, the creation of charters 

to replace lost documents or provide written evidence for 

a land-claim was also necessary during the Anglo-Saxon 

period. These pre-conquest forgeries are more difficult 

to identify because a forger in the Anglo-Saxon period had 

the immediate tradition of the charter to draw upon. 

Forgers working after the conquest had to cope with 

language difficulties and an archaic form of document. 

The situation is further complicated in that nearly 

all the Anglo-Saxon charters which have survived do so because 

they were copied into post-conquest_monastic cartularies. 

Diplomatic analysis is the study of formulae, phraseology 

and document structure to judge whether a document is 

typical of the period to which it is dated. It is used in 

\'G 



conjunction with palaeography which involves the examination 

of the actual script of a document in order to discover 

the date at which that particular version of the document 

was written. Since the monastic cartularies containing 

charter copieswere written mainly during the twelfth to 

fourteenth centuries they are evidently of no value for 

the palaeography of the Anglo-Saxon period. Diplomatic 

analysis is applicable only in a limited form because not 

every diplomatic feature was reproduced in each cartulary. 

Often the pictorial invocation is omitted and, more 

importantly for this study, the witness lists are 

36 
abbreviated. 

A few charters survive as single sheet documents. 

These are either early copies, forgeries recorded before 

the drawing up of cartularies, or the original document 

issued about a particular land-grant. This category 

includes all the charters which, in theirpresent form, 

are believed to have been written down during the 

Anglo-Saxon period. They can be submitted to palaeographic 

analysis in order to obtain the date of the era during 

which the surviving document was written, as opposed to 

the original date of issue recorded in the charter formulae. 

Palaeography does not give an absolute date for a document. 

At best it gives a time range of roughly two decades. 

Even this time range must be regarded with caution when 

one considers the difficulties involved when using 

palaeography as a method of dating a particular document. 

Firstly, there is the use of script imitative of an 

earlier period in the copying or forging of a document. 

19 



Secondlyu there is the difference in hand~writing between 

individual, contemporary scribes from different monastic 

houses. Single sheet charters tend to contain all the 

structural and diplomatic features typical of an Anglo-Saxon 

chart~r. Consequently the use of diplomatic analysis 

produces more concrete results than it does when using it 

to examine cartulary copies. 

There are problems inherent in the content of the 

charters which cause difficulty when one is trying to 

establish whether a charter is genuine or forged. There 

is little evidence for the repeated use of the same 

formulae in different charters until the tenth century. 

Thus before the tenth century one cannot make any detailed 

comparisons between the formulae of different charters to 

establish whether they are typical of the time to which 

they are dated. There are no outward signs which can be 

used to verify an Anglo-Saxon charter. It has no official 

seal, the name of the scribe is not recorded and there are 

no autograph signatures on the witness list. This is in 

marked contrast to the Frankish charters of the Continent 
37 

which do contain these signs of verification. 

Owing to the nature of the charter evidence it is not 

possible to define any single charter as an original. Even 

a single sheet charter, written in a hand roughly contemporary 

with the date of issue, with no suspicious features in the 

text may well be a contemporary copy rather than an original 

3~ 
charter. The lack of original material increases the 

difficulty involved in separating the forged from the 

genuine charters. Recent scholarship has concluded that 



there can be no rigid definition of a forged or a genuine 

39 charter. Many texts considered to be basically 

authentic contain interpolations added at a later date. 

Such charters must be regarded as of dubious reliability. 

There are no firm guidelines by which one can judge 

the extent of the interpolation in such charters. It 

is not certain how much can be assigned to a straightforward 

later addition and how much is the result of textual 

corruption occurring when the charter was copied. The 

decision about the extent of the interpolation depends 

largely upon the discretion of the person examining that 

particular charter. Chaplallihas made the most realistic 

attempt to cope with the difficulties of diplomatic 

analysis when applied to the Anglo-Saxon charters. He 

has divided the charters into the following four categories: 

1. An Original 

This word is used to describe a charter written on 

a single sheet in a hand contemporary with the date of 

issue and which contain no suspicious features. 

2. An Apparent Original 

This describes a charter which appears to have all 

the features of an original but which has not been subjected 

to detailed analysis. 

3. A Copy 

A charter written on a single sheet with no suspicious 

features but written in a hand later than the date of issue. 

4. A Forgery 

A charter which contains any signs of attempted 

deception. 

"!.f.l 



Chaplais' categories do have their disadvantages in 

that they cannot be used to deal with the problem of 

cartulary copies. One has to assess the reliability of 

the single sheet charters on the basis of the categories 

listed above and apply the results to the cartulary 

copies. Thus cartulary copies which contain formulae 

typical of the period to which they are dated and have 

no evident suspicious features are probably genuine 

charter records. One can obtain further information 

about the reliability of individual charters by 

examining the relevant monastic archives. 

The Archives 

Simon Keynes has identified a pattern in the bequeathal 

of lands to monastic houses through examining the land 

bequests made to several different monasteries.~~ He 

concluded that the initial land grant made to establish 

the monastery was often given by the king. Later 

acquisitions were obtained gradually and were given mainly 

by the lay nobility. Consequently monasteries such as 

Malmesbury, whose charters are predominantly records of 

direct grants to the monastery from the Anglo-Saxon kings, 

are suspect. Also, owing to the vicissitudes of monastic 

life, a monastery such as Worcester which contained a 

large number of charters dated to the ninth century and 

If?. 
earlier, is open to suspicion. An example of a reliable 

monastic archive is that of Burton Abbey. It was founded 

by an Anglo-Saxon noble in the late tenth century and 

its cartulary consists malnly of land grants made initially 
/.j3 

to the laity and which were later bequeathed to the abbey. 



In some cases there is no indication that the lands 

granted in a charter made in favour of a layman ever 

carne into the possession of the monastic house in whose 

archive it was stored. Such charters are presumed to be 

genuine because monasteries were unlikely to undertake 

motiveless forgery, although one must remember that the 

reason for the manufacture of a forged charter may not 

4-4 
be apparent in the historical record. The explanation 

for this disinterested preservation of charters is that 

monasteries were used as a safe repository for important 

documents by the laity in times of danger. Some of the 

doc~~ents deposited for this reason were never reclaimed 

b th d . d . h . h . 4-5 y e owner an rernalne ln t e rnonastlc arc lve. 

Dorothy Whitelock has suggested a method of establishing 

the authenticity of charters through the comparison of 

documents stored in different monastic archives. She 

argued that the independent occurence of similarly dated 

charters using the same formulae in different archives 

t th t h h t . . . . LJ-6 sugges s a sue c ar ers are genulne ln orlgln. 

Conversely, charters which share the same date and 

formulae which are found in the same archive are suspect 

because of the likelihood that at least one of them is a 

forgery based upon the content of a genuine charter in 

the same archive. 

The archival approach and the use of diplomatic 

analysis are to some extent inter-reliant. The pattern 

of land acquisition shown by the charters in a particular 

monastic archive is examined to judge the reliability of 

the archive, but it is the charters themselves which are 



used to discover this pattern. Any such examination must 

exclude the more obvious charter forgeries which are 

discovered by using diplomatic analysis. Also, it would 

be necessary to examine the archives of every monastic 

house in order to establish whether the pattern of land 

acquisition in each is reliable or not. Since this has 

not been accomplished as yet, this type of analysis has 

its limitations when one is considering charter authenticity. 

The Charters o·f King AtheTstan 

There are seventy-three surviving charters which 

• 11-.7 
are attributed to K1ng Athelstan. The manuscript 

versions of these documents are dispersed in various 

libraries around the country. Consequently, my examination 

of the charters is based upon the available printed 

editions. There is no full, modern edition of the 

Anglo-Saxon charters in existence. This situation is 

at present being remedied in a joint project organised 

by the British Academy and the Royal Historical Society 

in which the entire corpus of Anglo-Saxon royal charters 

is being printed and edited in different volumes according 

to the archive in which they were stored. However, only 

two volumes of this edition have as yet been published. 
lf9 

They contain the charters of Rochester and Burton Abbey. 

The archive of Burton Abbey has three charters attributed 

to King Athelstan but the archive of Rochester has none. 

The majority of Athelstan's charters are printed in 

nineteenth-century publications and lack the benefit of 

more recent advances in textual criticism. A few charters 

have been printed in more recent publications and the three 



contained in the British Academy's edition of the archive 

of Burton Abbey are preferred to any older editions of 

the same three charters. The following publications are 

those from which I have taken the basic text of the 

charters. They are listed together with the relevant 

charter numbers according to Sawyer 0 s 'Anglo-Saxon Charters 0
• 

1. Walter de Gray. Birch, Cartularium Saxonicum II 
(London, 1887)P~q S386-91, S393-4, S396, S398-404, 
S406-31, S433-6, S438-58. 

2. H.P.R. Finberg, The Early Charters of Wessex 
(Leicester, 1964), pp 130-2. S432. 

3. C. Hart, The Early Charters of Eastern England 
(Leicester, 1966), pp 150-5. S437 

4. Anglo-Saxon Charters I I, Burton Abbey, ed P. H. Sawyer 
(Oxford, 1979), pp 3-9. S392, S395, S397. 

5. The Crawford Collection of Early Charters and Documents, 
Anecdota Oxoniensa, ed A.S. Napier and W.H. Stevenson 
(Oxford, 1895), pp 5-9. S405. 

The criteria I have used to decide upon the 

authenticity of King Athelstan's charters are based upon 

the methods discussed earlier in this chapter. However-

I have not used the full terminology expressed in 

Chaplais' four categories of charter in my examination of 

the material. Only the words original and forgery are 

used in the sense defined by Chaplais. There is no 

category of an apparent original and a charter copy refers 

to any printed text which contains no suspicious features 

for Athelstan's reign. 

There are four Athelstan charters which are accepted 

as originals. Three have been examined by Chaplais and 

the fourth, S449, is regarded as an original by all the 

5() 
authorities who have examined it. I have accepted that 

all four of these documents are originals without attempting 



to re-examine them for signs of forgery. Details of 

these four charters are given below: 

1. S416 8 King Athelstan to Wulfgar, land at Ham, 
Wilts. A.D. 931. 

2. S425, King Athelstan to Aelfwald 1 land at Derantune 
(possibly Durrington 1 Sussex) A.D. 934. 

3. S447u King.Athelstan to E;adwulf, land at Meopham, 
Kent. A.D. 939. 

4. S449, King Athelstan to Wulfswith 1 land at East 
Overton, Wilts. A.D. 939. 

The remaining charters were examined using the 

following methods: 

1. An examination of the diplomatic formulae of the 

charters in comparison with the four originals. 

2. A consideration of current opinion about the 

reliability of the archives in which the charters were 

stored and a comparison of charters with similar 

formulae in different archives. 

3. Considering fully expert opinion upon the authenticity 

of individual Athelstan charters. 

All seventy-three charters are .listed and discussed 

in the appendix to this chapter under the headings original, 

genuine, dubious and spurious. The spurious charters 

are those which did not conform to the general structure 

of the Anglo-Saxon charter and which cont~ined formulae 

atypical of King Athelstan's reign. I did not examine 

the manuscript versions of the spurious charters because 

signs of forgery were evident in· the printed texts. 

The manuscript versions of the original, genuine and 

dubious charters have all been examined. In the case of 

the original and genuine charters, this was done to 



check the textual accuracy of the printed versions 

of these documents. The manuscript versions of the 

dubious charters were examined to try and reach a 

positive decision about their veracity after the use 

of diplomatic analysis and examination of the archive 

had failed to produce this result. The examination of 

the manuscripts helped in only one case, that of 8429, 

which is consequently included amongst the genuine 

charters. The remaining charters categorized as dubious 

are those whose veracity remains uncertain. 

Only the original and genuine charters are used in 

the analysis of the witness lists. I have endeavoured 

to be fairly strict when differentiating between forged 

and genuine charters because it is essential for my 

analysis that the witness lists are definite~y genuine. 

There are six charters from Athelstan's reign which 

survive as single sheet documents. They are the originals 

8416, 8425, 8447 and 8449, a genuine charter copy 8405 

and the dubious charter 8421. Two of the originals, 
~I 

8425 and 8447, have no known archive. The other two 

originals, 8416 and 8449, survive in two versions, as 

single sheets and as cartulary copies in a cartulary 

from the archive of the Old Minster, Winchester. They 

are consequently assigned to the Old Minster Archive. 

The two remaining single sheet charters, 8405 and 8421, 

are both grants made to the church at Crediton. It is 

assumed that they were originally part of the Crediton 

archive. 8421 is interesting because it is a dubious 

charter and may thus be an early forgery on a single 

a1 



sheet. All the remaining charters survive as copies in 

the cartularies of twenty-four different monastic 

archives. In two of these cartularies, one from 

Glastonbury and the other from Sherbor~le , the scribes 

responsible for copying down the charters abbreviated 

all the witness lists. In the Shaftesbury cartulary 

all the witness lists of the charters of King Athelstan 

record only the first three people attesting. The 

archive of each particular charter is given, together 

with the discussion about that charter, in the appendix 

S:L. 
to this chapter. 

The reliability of every archive is difficult to 

judge because few of the archives containing charters 

from Athelstan's reign have undergone detailed 

Keynes has 

argued that Malmesbury, Bath, and Sherboroe are unreliable 

because they contain a disproportionately high number of 

grants made directly to the monasteries by different 

5'9 Anglo-· Saxon kings. The Winchester cartularies are 

known to contain a substantial number of forgeries, 

:lf\ . rh Q... w or c...e.s tcu· o..r-c..h·, ve. O.i .Q. s w; p<l.c.t The archive 

at Exeter is unreliable for documents dated before the 

eleventh century because when bishop Leofric moved the 

centre of the see of Crediton from Crediton to Exeter in 

1050, it is recorded that the archive at Exeter was 

. 1 . t t 55 
pract1cal y non-exls en . I have not come to a definite 

conclusion about the reliability of the archives at 



Glastonbury and Shaftesbury. However the fact that after 

diplomatic analysis all the Athelstan charters in both 

archives were judged to be genuine may be a point in 
56' 

their favour. ~ Rt/;J~Isran c..hM·ters if'lt~e or-c.hiver. of 

. sr fl~'ll-ll hne'!, Canferbvr~ o nal _st. foul S1 'London, were aJ I j ud~ecll to b .Q, 

for~qr,es o.ndl th·,s; fTICl~ rdlec.t upon th~'r arc.h\ves. Chr,.stdwrc.h, CantllrburJ 
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:o The lesser monastic 

houses of Burton and Thorl'le~ do have reliable archives and 

_Keynes also favours the reliability of those at Wilton 
S8 

and Abingdon. Finally, there is the problem of the 

spurious charters, assigned to the archives of Ripon 

Milton and Beverley. The main reason these charters· 

are assigned to these particular archives is that the 

recipients of the grants are Ripon, Milton and Beverley 

respectively. There are no reliable surviving cartularies from 

these religious centres. 

The archival approach has been used when possible 

to help judge the veracity of King Athelstan's charters. 

In the cases when information about the reliability of 

the archive is unavailable my evaluation of the charters 

has depended largely upon diplomatic analysis. The 

diplomatic of Athelstan's charters is discussed in detail 

on the following pages using the original charter 8416 

as an example. 8416 is printed in its separate components 

with a discussion of its relevant features during Athelstan's 

reign which draws upon the information found in the 

other three original charters and the genuine charter 

copies. 



The Invocation 

Only one original charter contains a written 

invocation. It is S447, dated to 939 which has the 

introductory phrase 'Regnante ~n perpetuum domino nostro 

Jhesu Christo'. This phrase is preceded by a pictorial 

invocation in the form of a cross. The other three 

originals S416, S425 and S449 have only the pictorial 

cross for an invocation. Most of the charter copies 

commence with either a pictorial or a written invocation 

and some, like S447, have both. However, not every 

copy which I have judged to be genuine has an invocation. 

This is because not every monastic cartulary records the 

pictorial cross which originally prefaced the charter. 

In the Winchester Old Minster cartulary only the copy 

of S449 is prefaced by a cross. The remaining Athelstan 

charters in this cartulary have no recorded form of 

. . 1 . . 5Cf plctorla lnvocatlon. 

A charter copy which lacks any form of invocation 

but whose text appears to be reliable is regarded as 

genuine, rather than relying upon the copyist faithfully 

recording the pictorial cross when the charter was entered 

into a cartulary. The written invocation is A~ co~mo~ to 

all four original charters, therefore its absence is 

not an indication of forgery. 

The Proem 

Below: S416 Proem and Invocation 

Flebilia fortiter detestanda. totillantis 
sae culi piacula, diris obscence horrendae que mortali tatis. 
circumsepta latratibus. non nos patria indoeptce 
pacis securos. sed quasi foetidae corruptelce 



in voraginem casuros. provocando ammonento ut ea 
toto mentis conamine cum casibus suiso non solurn 
despiciendoo sed etiam velud fastidiosam melancoli~ 
nausiam. abhominando fugia~us. tcndentes ad illud 
evvangelicurn; "date et dabitur vobis"; Qua de re 
infima. quasi peripsema. quisquiliarurn abiciens. 
superna ad instar pretiosorummonilium eligens! 
animurn sempiternis in gaudiis figens. ad adipiscendam 
melliflu~ dulcedinis misericordiam. perfruendamque 
infinite leti t~ jucunditatem. 

Each of the four original charters has a religious 

proem in the tradition of the Anglo-Saxon charter, but 

the Latin style is noticeably different from that used 

prior to the tenth century. This style which first appears 
60 

in Athelstan's reign is described as 'hermeneutic Latin'. 

S416 is a typical example of its kind. The most striking 

feature of hermeneutic Latin is the deliberate use of 

unusual vocabulary, including words from the Greek and 

religious quotations. S416 has the quotation 'date et 

dabitur vobis 0
, and S449 °omnia quae videntur temporalia 

bl 
sunt quae autem non videntur aeterna 0

• S447 and S425 

have no quotations, but S425 contains a reference to 

classical mythology: 'Acherontici ad ima Cociti' The 

quotations, the arcane vocabulary and the reference to 

classical mythology all contributed to form a 

deliberately artificial and inflated Latin style. The 

style was inspired by the Latin of the monk Aldhelm, 

writing in the late seventh, early eighth centuries. 
6 ~ 

During Athelstan' s reign Aldhelmian phrases such as ·•toto 

conamine mentis 0 and 'peripsema quisquiliarurn' in S416 

~3 
are used frequently. Current scholarship argues also 

for continental influence in the development of tenth~ 

century hermeneutic Latin. Michael Lapidge suggests the 



influence of Fleuryp known to be influential in the 

monastic reform in England in the mid-tenth century. 

Donald Bullough looks to Brittany and Walesf pointing 

out the close links Athelstan had with these two 

countries. b4- Whatever the influences that formed 

the hermeneutic style, it was established during Athelstan's 

reign. The charters of the tenth century continued to 

be written in the hermeneutic style until the 

development of the narrative charter during the reign 
65 

of King Aethelred II. 

Each of the four originals has a different proem but 

when studying the charter copies it is evident that the 

proems of S416, S425 and S449, especially those of S416 

and S425, occur frequently in many of Athelstan's charters. 

This is not the result of forgery because the same 

proems occur as components of genuine charters stored 

in different archives. S416 is from the Old Minster, 

Winchester and its proem also appears in charters from 

66 
the archives of Abingdon, Shaftesbury and Sherbourne. 

A list of the proems which are shared by the genuine 

b7 
charters of King Athelstan is given below. 

1. 1 Cuncta quae human·is optutibus caducarum molimina rerum 1 

A.D. 926. S396. 
S397. 

2. ·I Affla·nt·e· per ·c·unctam ·t·ri·quadr·i orbi·s· latitudinem' 
A.D. 928. S399. 

S400. 

3. ·l·~gn·a·n·te perp·e·tuaTi·t·er ·atq1.ie ·omnenr hum·ana·e "imbe·cillitatis' 
A.D. 930. S403. 

4 0 

S405. 

·• Fortun·a· 'fallen·ti·s 
A.D. 930 for 934. 
A.D. 934. 

Undated 

·s·ae·cul·i· pro·cax v 

S407. 
S425. (original) 
S426. 
S458. 



5. 1 Flebilia fortiter detestanda' 
A o Do 9 -3r.=--s 4~12 : ----~-=--~ -~--

8413. 
8416. (original) 

A.D. 932. 8417. 
8418. 
8419. 

A.D. 933. 8422. 

6. 1 In nomine altithroni gui cuncta supra simil et 
in imis gubernat' 

A.D. 931. 8411. 
A.D. 937. 8437. 

7. 1 Egregius agonista semocinatus est in scripturis' 

A.D. 938. 8441. 
8442. 

A.D. 939. 8449. (original) 

There is a final group of charters with closely 

related proems, whose wording is not identical as are 

the examples listed above, this group consists of: 

A.D. 935. 
A.D. 937. 
A.D. 939. 

8430. 
8438. 
8445. 
8446. 

The Athelstan charter proems can be arranged 

b9 
chronologically in order of occurrence. With reference 

to the four original charters, proem 8416 is used in 

genuine charters only in the period between 931-3, 8425 

only in 934 and in an undated charter 8458 and 8449 in 

939. 8447 is an unique proem in the surviving evidence, 

apart from the dubious charter 8432 from Athelney 

cartulary. On the strength of these observations I would 

place the undated charter S458 in the year 934 together 

with all other genuine charter proems of this type. It 

is also apparent within this chronological framework that 

the most inflated and complex charter proems, represented 

in the originals by 8416 and 8425, occur in the middle 



section of Athelstan°s reign between 928 and 934. The 

charter copies which have proems different from those 

of the originals can also 0 as is seen in the list of 

charter proems earlier in this sectionp be divided into 

rough chronological periods. 

The Grant 

Below: Grant from S416 

ego .i'EDELSTANUS rex Anglorum. per omnipa-
trantis dexteram totius Bryttanire regni solio 
sublimatus. quandam telluris particulam. meo 
fideli ministro ULFGARO. id est novem cassatarum. 
in loco quem solicolre.i'ET HAMME. vocitant tribuo. 
ut ille earn sine jugo exosae servitutis. cum 
pratis. pascuis. silvis. rivulis. omnibusque 
ad earn utilitatibus. rite pertinentibus. 
liberaliter ac reternaliter. quamdiu vivat habeat: 
et post generalem. qui omnibus certus incertusque 
homunculis. constat transitum. cuicumque successionis 
heredi voluerit. imperpetuum derelinquat. 

The Latin used in the grant is noticeably more simple 

than that of the proem. In its basic form the grant in 

Athelstan's charters states,as in the example given 

above,that the land is given in perpetual right to the 

beneficiary and that it is immune from all dues owed to 

the king other than the trimoda hecessitas. In the 

charters S419, S422, S429, S438 and S449 an extra 

condition is added. The beneficiary is required to say 

prayers for the king. All these charters were made in 

favour of religious houses or individuals so the condition 

was not an unusual request to make. The five charters 

S392, S396, S397, S431 and S438 m~ntion that a money 

payment was made by the beneficiary in order to obtain 

the lands granted. This is especially interesting in the 

case of the two charters S396 and S397. The charters 



were issued for lands bought from the pagans by the 

beneficiaries. Apparently this method of obtaining 

land was one way that the West Saxon kings gained control 

over areas of the 
bCj 

Danelaw. 

There is an overall similarity in the language 

of the grants of all four original charters but they vary 

in the phrases used. The grant is introduced by a 

formulae descriptive of the king's dignity, for S416 

and S425 it is 'rex Anglorum per omnipatrantis dexteram 

totius Bryta.nniae regni solio sublimatus'. This formula 

is also used in the copies S403, S412, S413, S417, S418, 

S419, S422, S426, S458 and in S407 with a short extra 

phrase. Not only does this show a regular use of a 

specific formula, but it includes all the charter copies 

with the proem types of S416 and S425. The originals S447 

and S449 share the same formula which is similar in 

sentiment to that of S416 and S425. The phrase is 

'divina mihi a.dr'iden:te gratia. rex Anglorum et curagulus 

totius Brytanniae'. This formula also occurs in the 

charter copies S4ll and S437. 

The similarities in the language used in the grant 

are most obvious in the formulae defining which services 

were compulsory in return for the land held. By the 

tenth century the established conditions for the holding 

of bookland were military service and the maintenance 

and building of forts and bridges, the three services 

. d . 70 or' tr1mo a necess1tas. Athelstan's charters expressed 

these obligations in two basic formulae occurring in 

almost all his charters with minor variations in language. 



These two formulae are u ~:ine~_1:!.9o exosae servi tutis u and 

1 expeditione et pontis· 6 arcisve constructione 0
• The 

8 sine juga' formulae does not specify any services. It 

occurs in the charters S403 6 S407, S412-13, S416-19, 

S422 and S425-6. All are dated to between 930 and 934. 

S399 and S400, dated to 928, have the formula 0 vel 

praecipiti·o invis·ae servi tutis' , a phrase related in 

its unspecific nature to the 1 sine jugo 0 formula. The 

period 928 to 934 corresponds with the occurrence of 

the lengthiest and most inflated proems of Athelstan 1 s 

reign. H.P.R. Finberg suggested that lands were granted 

free from any dues during this period because Athelstan 

was the most powerful ruler in Britain and consequently 

more inclined to be generous when granting land.
11 

I 

would argue with W.H. Stevenson that the 'sine jugo' 

formula is another phrase invented to express the set 

conditions for the bequeathal of bookland and that it 

included the trimoda necessitas which were essential 

services for the mainten~nce of ptiblic peace and order. 7~ 

Only one genuine charter, S405, contains a phrase which 

exempts the grant from all services including the 

trimoda necessitas. It is the one exception to the rule 

and its veracity is discussed in the appendix to this 

chapter. The charters outside the 928-34 period all use 

the alternative, specific formula when referring to 

the 'tr·imoda ·necessi tas'. 

Any charter dated to King Athelstan's reign which 

has a grant containing narrative is suspect. This is 

evident from the lack of embellishment of the grant in 



the four original charters. The grant was concerned only 

to record the transaction and narrative does not appear 

in the Anglo-Saxon charters until the reign of Aethelred 

II, when an explanation of why the charter was issued 

73 
was often included in the grant. I have taken the 

presence of narrative in a charter grant of King 

Athelstan to be evidence of forgery and have discounted 

any such charters from this study. 

The Bounds 

Below: Bounds from 5416 

Praedicta siquidem tellus. his terminis. 
circumcincta claresci t: cerast on easte pardan. 
on lin leage geat. J 5onne on lin leage mid
devearde. J &onon su~rihte Yi~ aara stan ceastla., 
~ aonne of ~aem stan ceastlum to pyddes geate. 
~onon to·ospaldes berghe. ~onon ondlong herpo~es. 
on burghardes anstigo. oonne foro to bares 
anstigon. ~onon on heardanleage middepearde. 
oonne suo on ge rihte. ondlong henna dene. oo hit 
cime~ to <Scere die. donne ~Jest ut durh henna leah. 
o~ hit cime<:> to oaere efese. oonne a noro be pyrt 
}?~lan ~aet on efen c'Sone greatan cesc: dOnne nor~ 
ondlong Oce s I hI linces. oaet on bofan hangran: 
oonne ondlong hagan. on pifiling falod peste peardne: 
oonne nora ofer dune. on meos 'h 1 linc peste peardne: 
~onne a dune on 6a yfre. on beo~au hammes hecgan. on 

I -"" -'J. bremeles sceagan easte peardne: 'conne on oa blacan 
graef an. conne nord bEii1 oem "J heafdan. to ocer e 
scortan die. butan anan cecre: 8onne to fugel mere to 
~an ~ege: ondlong peges. to ottes forda: ~onon to 
pudumere: oonne to ()aere rupan hecgan: <Scet on langan 
hangran: ~onne on grendles mere: ~onon on dyrnan geat: 
oonne eft on lin leage geat., 

In all four originals the bounds are written in Old 

English and consist of a list of features by which the 

extent of the grant was recognized. The Latin formula 

introducing the bounds of S416 and S425 is: 1 Predicta 

siquidem tellus his terminis circum:cincta clarescit'. 

This phrase is basically the same in the copies 5403, 

5412, S413, 5417-19, S422 and 5458, all of which, other 
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than the undated charter S458 are dated between the years 

930 and 933. S447 and S449 share the formula Distis 

terminibus praedicta terra circumgyrata esse videtur'. 

This phrase is the basis of the phrases introducing the 

bounds in the charter copies S430~lp S437-8, S441-2, 

S445-6 and S448, dated between 936 and 939. This, as 

in the use of the proems and certain formulae in the 

grants, appears to point to a chronological framework 

·for the use of different formulae. 

The Anathema 

Below: Anathema from S416 

Si autem quod absit. aliquis diabolico inflatus 
spiritu. hanc me~ compositionis ac confirmationis 
breviculam. infringere vel elidere temptaverit: 
sciat se novissima ac magna examinationis die. 
stridula clangente archangeli salpice. bustis sponte 
dehiscentibus. somata jam rediviva relinquentibus. 
elementis omnibus pavefactis. cum Iuda proditore. 
qui a satoris pio sato. "filius perditionis" dicitur. 
~terna confusione. edacibus ineffabilium tormentorum 
flammis periturum., 

The anathema is related to the proem in several ways. 

Firstly, it is religious in content and secondly, it is 

written in the hemeneutic Latin style, as can be seen 

in the example taken from S416 printed above. However 

the anathema in Athelstan's charters is neither so 

lengthy nor so inflated in style as the charter proems. 

Thirdly, although none of the four original charter 

anathemas contain quotations, there are genuine charter 

copies which do. These are 5392, 5399-400, 5403, 5416-9, 

5422, 5425-6, 5441 and 5445. Fourthly, the same anathema 

is used in several charters and one can see a distinct 

overlap when comparing the charters which have the same 



anathemas with those which have the same proems. Yet it 

is not always the rule that the same anathemas are found 

in charters with identical proems. The anathema of S447 

and S449 is common to both but they have different 

proems. The same pattern is seen in the other two 

originals S416 and S425. The copies S396 and S397 

are identical in proem and anathema and similar in 

text throughout their length. There are two other 

groups of charters, identical in proem and anathema, 

S339 with S400 and S416 with S412, S413, S418 and 

S419. Other charters have closely related anathemas, 

S441-2 and S446 contain minor discrepancies in 

phraseology, S441 and S442 also share the same proem. 

Despite the occurrence of charters identical in proem 

and anathema there are sufficient examples, including 

the four originals, which differ in proem or anathema 

to conclude that there was no conscious attempt to 

use the same proem with the same anathema. 

Below are listed the anathemas of the genuine 

74 
charters which occur repeatedly. 

1. 1 Si quis ver(') hanc largi tionis munificentiam arrepto 1 

A.D. 926. S396. 
S397. 

2. 1 Si autem quod non optamus evenerit aliquis superbiae 1 

A.D. 928. S399. 
S400. 

3. 1 Si autem quod non optamus aliqui·s diabolico inflatus 
spiritu1 

A.D. 931. S412. 
S413. 
S416. 

A.D. 932. S418. 
S419. 

A.D. 934. S425. 

4. 1 Si quis quod non optamus hanc no·stram donationem: infringere 1 

A.D. 939. S447. 
S449. 



The Date and cnrrobora~tive ~_!_ause 

Below: Date and Corroboration from 8416 

Hujus namque a Deo dominoque Jhesu Christo. 
inspiratce. atque inventae voluntatis scedula. 
anno dominicce incarnationis DCCCC 0 • xxxoio. 
regni vero gratis mihi cornrnissi. VII0 • indictione 
IIIIO. epacta nulla. concurrente. V0 • II. idus. 
NovernDris. luna XX0 • VIIIIo. in villa omnibus 
notissima. ·quae Leo tun. nuncupatur. episcopis. 
abbatibus. ducibus. patr'i'ce procuratoribus. 
regia. dapsilitate ovantibus perscripta est: 
cujus etiam inconcussce . firmitatis auctoritas: 
his testibus roborata constat. quorum nomina 
subtus. caracteribus depicta' : 0 annotantur. 

The Roman numerals of the date are the easiest part 

of the charter to miscopy. I have not considered a 

charter to be spurious if the only suspicious detail 

is that the date given is outside Athelstan's reign. 

This is the case in the genuine charter copy 8403 which 
"'}S 

has a date of 830 instead of 930. If the rest of the 

charter is suspect in any way an incorrect date is 

taken as supporting evidence for forger~as in the 

spurious charters 8386-90 which purport to be grants to 

the monastery at Exeter but which are evident forgeries 
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and dated to the year 670. Only one of the charters 

which are correctly dated to Athelstan's reign has had 

its date revised. This is 8407 whose date has been 

17 
corrected from 930 to 934. 

The date normally cons.ists of the year and the 

indiction as in 844 7 'Acta· est haec prefata donatio anrio 

ab in.carna:tion·e domino no·stri Jhesu Christ·i DCCCCXXXIX. 

Indictione XII'. Between the years 928-34 the date is 

given in greater detail,with the place of issue and 

· accompanied by a corroborative clause. This can be 



clearly seen in the example given above, taken from 8416. 

The expansion of the date clause is unique to the 

928-34 period. It coincides with the period when the 

hemeneutic Latin style of the charter proem and anathema 

is at its most inflated and verbose. 

The Witness List 

Below: Witness List from 8416 

Ego AE oelstanus. florentis Brytanice monarchia 
prceditus rex. hujus indiculi fulcimentum: 
cum signa sanctce semperque amandae c' r' ucis. 
corroboravi et subscripsi., 

Ego p ulfhelmus Dorobernensis eclesiae . archiepiscopus. 
consensi. et subscripsi. 

Ego )) ulfstanus Eboracensis eclesice . archiepiscopus. 
consensi. et subscripsi. 

Ego Hopaet subregulus. consensi. et subscripsi. 
Ego Iu5pal subregulus. consensi. et subscripsi. 

~~~ ~a~~~~~e. l 
Ego Cunan. 
Ego AE 1 fheh. 
Ego 8igelm. 
Ego Cenpald. l 
Ego Beornstan. i 

Ego Oda. . ~ e>piscopu 5 
Ego £ yns lge . 
Ego ul fhun. (.on 5ensi. et subS{.ri.psi 
Ego eoderd. 
Ego Cynefero. 
Ego Tidelm. 
Ego Cynsige. 
Ego EadJ>ard. 
Ego AE scberht "_) 
Ego }/ired. 

Ego lE lfpald. 
Ego Osferl;. 
Ego Aldred. 
Ego Uhtred. 
Ego lE s cberht .. 
Ego AEl f stan. 
Ego Uhterd. 
Ego Urm. 
Ego Gui>rum. 
Ego Hapard. 
Ego Gunner. 
Ego Durfer~. J 
Ego AEl f erd. 
Ego Hadd. 
Ego 8cule. 

Ego AElfric. abbas. consensi et subscripsi. 
Ego Eadpine. abbas. consensi et subscripsi. 
Ego AE~elno~. abbas. consensi et subscripsi. 

clux 
Coll.SIYI5 L e t 

su.bsc.r ips i. 

Ego Bior'h'tsige. abbas. consensi et subscripsi. 
Ego 8eaxhelm. abbas. consensi et subscripsi. 
Ego Odda. Ego lElfheh. 
Ego pulfgar. Ego Spioulf. 
Ego lE 5elstan. Ego Pullaf. 
Ego lE lfheah. AEt ~elm. 
Ego 1E a el fer(> D Ego Eadr ic 0 

Ego lElfhere. . (l"lan'Lstcr Ego lE <5elpeard. 
Ego lE 8 elpold. J/.:onsensL. et sub.scripsi. Ego lE 5elmund. 
Ego Eadric. Ealh'h'elm. 
Ego lElfpald. Ego lE odelnoQ. 
Ego Bug a. Ego Pulfsige. 
Ego lElfric. Ego Ealhelm. 

U.l 
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Ego Beorhtulf. 
Ego Hefa. 
Ego JElfric. 
Ego Mlf sige. 
Ego 5igeric. 
Ego lE eerie. 

Ego ulfsige. 
Ego Beorhtric. 
Ego lE Oelstan. 
Ego lE~elm.· 
Ego Pulfnotl. 
Ego l)ulfmcer . 
Ego )Julfbold. 
Ego Ji'ulfsige. 
Ego J)ihtgar. 
Ego ]) ynsige. 
Ego lE lfh elm. 
Ego lElferd. 
Ego ]Julfric. 

The Witness List 

fYli.l"'ist<?r 
coflsenst: et sohsuipsl. 

Ego JE()elstan. l 
Ego 1E lfr ic. 
Ego lE 1 f stan. 
Ego ))ulfric. 
Ego lEO elmund. 
Ego Burherd. 

Ego lElfric. 
Ego JE15elpeard. 
Ego Eadulf. 
Ego lEOelsige. 
Ego )Jifero. 
Ego pulfhelm. 
Ego Cyred. 
Ego lE oelstan. 
Ego 1Elfnoo. 
Ego JElf s ige. 
Ego Aeoelstan. 
Ego Aelfsige. 

Mlfl.i..ster 
con.sens i. et 
subsc.ri.ps i.. 

There are two basic problems to be considered when 

studying the witness lists. One is the corruption of the 

witnesses names in the charter copies which may consequently 

be suspected of forgery. The other is the tendency 

for scribes to abbreviate the lists, copying down only the 

ecclesiastical witnesses and perhaps the leading lay 

nobility. An example is 5437 which lists the king 

the archbishop of Canterbury and the bishops of London 

and Winchester, followed by the words 'etcetera'. 

Evidently the copyist had not bothered to write out 

the full list of witness names. The copies which have 

abridged witness lists are 5392, 5395, 5397, 5407, 5419, 

5429, 5431, 5437, 5442 and 5445. 5392 and 5395 give the 

number of witnesses not listed by name but the others 

do not, ending in a phrase such as 'ceteri' or 'cum multis 

1 
.. u 7S a J.l.S • These abbreviated witness lists cause problems 

when trying to examine the King ' s · ''witan' through the 

evidence the·y provide. There is one charter 1 S458 1 which 



has no witness list but all the remaining genuine charters 

of King Athelstan have their full witness lists, the most 

impressive being 5416 which has 102 witnesses. 

The usual order of attestation for one of Athelstan 1 s 

charters is given below. It can also be seen in the 

sample witness list given at the beginning of this 

discussion which is from 5416. The names given in 

brackets do not occur in every witness list. 

1. The King 

(King 1 s Brothers) 

2. Archbishops 

(5ubreguli) 

3. Bishops 

(Abbots) In the example 5416 the abbots are listed 
after the duces. However, they usually attest before the 
duces in the other charter originals and copies. 

4. Duces 

5. Ministers 

The order of attestation and the witnesses themselves 

are examined in chapter four. 

It is important that the witness list of a charter 

is contemporary with the date of issue. Any charter 

which lists identifiable witnesses, such as the higher 

clergy, who were not in office at the date of charter 

issue is suspect. This is especially important because 

the concern of this thesis is to examine the king's 

'witan' as seen through the charter witness lists. 

The formulae of the attestation clauses vary little 

in content apart from that of the king. Generally, the 

ranks below the king attest, as in 5416, with the words 



'consensi et subscripsi' until the last years of Athelstan°s 

reign. In charter 8447 of the year 939 different formulae 

are used for the attestation of the king and the 

ecclesiastics whilst the laity are listed by name and 

rank only. The formulae used for the ecclesiastics are 

simple but vary in the verbs used. 8447 includes 

'consignavi', 0 consensi 0
, 

1 confirmavi' and ~oboravi' 

for the bishops, except for the bishop of Winchester 

who, together withthe king and archbishop of Canterbury, 

attests with a more complex formula. The formulffi used 

for king, archbishop and bishop are identical in both 

the originals 8447 and 8449. The formulae are: 

'Ego Aethelstanus rex totius Bryttanniae prefatam 

donationem cum sigillo sancte crucis confirmavi, 

Ego Wulfhelm, Dorobernensis aecclesiae archiepiscopus 

ejusdem regis donationem cum tropheo agio crucis consignavi, 

Ego Aelfheah, Wintaniensis aecclesiae episcopus 

triumphalem tropheum agie crucis impressi'. 

All the genuine charters from the year 936 onwards, 

other than 8437, have the same formula for the king's 

attestation and similar ones for the leading prelates. 

For the period 930-34, all the genuine charters other 

than 8422 have the same formula of attestation for the 

king as 8416. The genuine charters 8396-7 of 926 also 

share an identical formula for the king 1 s attestation. 

Conclusion 

Examination of the genuine charters of King Athelstan's 

reign shows that the same formulae were used repeatedly 

in the texts of different charters. In some cases it is 



possible to divide the use of these formulae into three 

chronological periods: 

1. All charters dated before 928 whose language shows 

little sign of the hermeneutic style affected in later 

charters. 

2. The 928-34 period which sees the repeated use of 

the same formulae. The charters are written in a 

developed hermeneutic style and the formulae differ 

noticeably in content from the formulae of the early and 

late periods of the reign. 

3. The 935-9 period. This is marked by the diversification 

of the attestation clauses and the development of a set 

of charter formulae different from and more compact than 

those used in the second period of the reign. 

There is no guarantee that the formulae fall into 

this pattern for any other reason than the accidental 

survival of certain charters in the documentary record. 

Yet the surviving evidence does indicate some sort of 

chronological division, the reasons for which are not 

clear at present. 

The use of the same formulae in different charters 

indicates some form of central organisation by which 

certain standard formulae were available to the scribes 

who drew up these documents. There is much debate about 

the nature of this organisation.
79 

This debate focuses 

upon the possible existence·of a royal chancery with 

scribes in the service of the king drawing up the charters. 

Alternatively the ecclesiastical scriptoria of the various 



religious houses produced charters regionally for local 

distribution. There is little evidence to suggest that 

a secular writing office existed before the tenth 

century and Athelstan is the first king for whom such 
~0 

an office has been definitely claimed. 

Richard Dr~gereit used palaeography to identify 

individual tenth-century scribes. For the reign of 

King Athelstan he discovered two scribes, Athelstan A 

who wrote S416 and S425 and Athelstan C who wrote S447 

and two charters from King Edmund's reign S464 and S512. 

The scribe who wrote S449 has no other surviving charters 

attributed to him. Dr~gereit developed his argument by 

assigning charter copies to various scribes on the basis 

of the formulae used, but this method cannot be accepted 

with any degree of confidence. Having identified the scribes, 

Dr~gereit argued that since the same scribes were writing 

charters for different religious houses then they must 

belong to a central writing office, identified as the 

king's chancery and not to the scriptoria of the 

religious houses which the charters benefitted. This 

arrangement he claimed, broke down in the 950s and 960s 

since he could not identify a scribe recurring in the 

original charter scripts at this time, other than Edgar 

'A' who was assigned to Abingdon. Consequently, 

Dr~gereit suggested that the reformed monasteries now 
~, 

took over charter production. 

Chaplais has identified eight scribes writing charters 

between 931-63. Scribe 1 and Scribe 2 equate with 
~~ 

Dr~gereit's Athelstan A and C respectively. Chaplais' 



argument is that owing to the ninth century decline of 

the Church through Viking activity, the only ecclesiastical 

scriptorium still working was that of Winchester and he 

identifies the scribes as members of the 1 Winchester 

School 1
• Thus certain formulae occur repeatedly in tenth-

century charters· because they were developed at the only 

ecclesiastical scriptoriurn able to produce them at this 

time and not at a royal writing office. The lack of 

identifiable scribes after 963 is explained in a way 

similar to Dr6gereits explanation; that different 

ecclesiastical scriptoria were now available owing to 

the monastic reformation.~ 

The debate about the royal writing office has been 
8~ 

carried further by Simon Keynes. He disagrees with 

Chaplais' conclusion about the Winchester school, arguing 

that even if the early scribes were trained there, 

they were not necessarily resident at Winchester but 

travelled in the service of the king as a royal 

secretariat, drafting and writing the charters at 

sessions of the witan which are identifiable through 

an examination of the witness lists. His arguments 

stress the king's interest in and control over the terms 

of the charters and consequently the need for a mobile 

writing unit able to follow the king to the various 

localities of the witan. He also argues for the existence 

of a royal writing office throughout the tenth century. 

Both sides in this debate agree that the charters 

of Athelstan's reign were produced at a central agency 

and that the same scribes were drawing up different 



charters. The argument is whether this agency was the 

responsibility of the king or the Church.~ 5 Wormald 

has taken the debate a step further by suggesting that 

the situation in England was similar to that in tenth~ 
{f,E, 

century Ottonian Germany. The chaplains and notaries 

of the Ottonian kings remained at court in the king's 

service but retained close connections with the cathedrals 

where they had been educated, served and often still 

held benefices. If one applies this system to 

Anglo-Saxon England, it would account for church 

influence in charter production whilst keeping the actual 

issue of charters firmly in the king's control. Athelstan 

held great power and dignity throughout his reign and 

it is difficult to accept that he did not have a strong 

controlling interest in a document so concerned with 

kingly power as the charter. 



APPENDIX 

THE AUTHENTICITY OF THE CHARTERS ATTRIBUTED TO 

KING ATHELSTAN. 

Each charter is accompanied by a brief discussion 

upon its individual reliability. Owing to the subjec~ 

tive element in charter criticism there are a number of 

charters whose veracity cannot be firmly established 

and which I have been unable to classify as definitely 

genuine or definitely forged. Some are judged sufficiently 

reliable to be included in the list of genuine charter 

copies, but others which may have a genuine basis contain 

suspect features and are classed as dubious. The 

charters are numbered according to Sawyer, but are 

placed in order of reliability rather than in Sawyer's 

chronological order. The:r are listed in the following 

manner: 

1. Originals 
S416, S425, S447, S449. 

2. Genuine copies in descending order of reliability 
S441, S442, S412, S413, S417, S418, S419, S422, 
S407, S426, S458, S396, S39?., S430, S438, S446, 
S445, S399, S400, S405, S403, S448, S395, S431, 
S392, S411, S429, S437. 

3. Dubious charters. 
S402, S421, S423, S424, S440, S444. 

4. Spurious charters. 
S432, S428, S406, S408, S409, S410, S414, S415, 
S386, S387, S388, S389, S390, S433, S393, S394, 
S398, S404, S420, S391, S40l, S434, S435, S436, 
S439, S443, S450, S451, S452, S453, S454, S455, 
S456, S457. 

The discussion of each charter is arranged as 

follows: 

1. s·awyer' s number 

2. The name of the beneficiary and the bequest. 

The lands are given their modern place-name if it is 



knownu if the place-name is not certain then it is 

recorded in brackets, unidentified place-names are in 

quotation marks. 

3. The manuscripts and their current place of 

storage. 

4. The printed version upon which examination of 

'iP 
the charters has been based. 

5. The archive in which the charter was stored. 

Several single sheet charters granting lands to the 

laity have no identifiable archive. It is listed as 

8B 
1 unknown 1

• 

6. The date of charter issue: plus the place of 

issue, if it is known. 

7. The number of witnesses attesting. If the 

witness list is abbreviated then this is stated and, 

in the case of the genuine charters, witness lists 

abbreviated to only three or four names have the names 

of the individual witnesses listed in full. 

8. A brief discussion of the veracity of each 

particular charter, stating whether it is regarded as 

genuine or forged. 
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THE CHARTERS 

1. Originals .. 

S416 

Athe1stan to Wulfgar 'minister'; land at Ham, Wilts. 

MSS: 1. B.L. p Cotton Ch.VIII; 16 (original) 

2. B.L., Add. 15350u fos 8Iv~83 (s.xii} 

Pr: B677 

Arch~ Winchester; Old Minster. 

Date: 12 Nov.931 at Lifton. 

W.L: 102 names. 

S416 is written on a single sheet in a hand 

contemporary with the reign of King Athelstan. It 

contains no suspicious features and i.s one ot the four 

charters of this period regarded as an original in expert 

opinion .
89 

Chaplais has established that it was written 

in the same hand as 8425, other than the two final 

subscriptions in the last column of the original manu.,.. 

script. These were written in a different, but contem-

porary hand and are in consequence taken as further 

proof that S416 is an original charter with. its witness 
qo 

list receiving a contemporary correction. 

S425 

Athelstan to Aelfwald 'minister'; land at 1Derantune'. 

M.S: B.L., Cotton Aug. ii 65 (original} 

Pr: B702 

Arch: Unknown 

Date: 28 May, 934 at Winchester 

W.L: 92 names 

S425 is regarded as an original charter of King 

Athelstan because it has no suspicious features and is 



written on a single sheet in a hand contemporary with 
91 

his reign. The same scribe also wrote 8416. 

S447 

Athelstan to Eadwulf 'ministeru; land at Meapharo, Kent. 

M8~ B.L., Cotton Aug. ii 23 (original) 

Pr: B741 
~.z 

Arch: Unknown 

Date: 939 

W.L: 33 names 

8447 is a single sheet charter written in a hand 

contemporary with Athelstan's reign. The same scribe 

also wrote two original charters of King Edmund's reigh: 
g3 

8464 and 8512. 8447 is also generally regarded as an 

original document. 

8449 

Athelstan to Wulfswith 'ancilla Christi'; land at East 

Overton, Wilts. 

M88: 1. B.L., Cotton Ch.VIII, 22 (original) 

2. B.L., Add. 15350, fo. 118 (s.xii). 

Pr: B734 

Arch: Winchester, Old Minster. 

Date: 939 

W.L: 33 names 

8449 is an original charter written during Athel-
94 

stan's reign in a contemporary hand on a single sheet. 

There are no other charters known to be written by the 

same scribe. However, the witness list is identical 

with that of 8447 and the text is also very similar. 

This may indicate that both these charters were drawn up 

5'2. 



at the same time but by different scrtbes.or reflect 

the consistency in the composition of Athelstan's 

0 witan°during 939. All the witness lists of the 939 
~s 

charters are very similar in the personnel they list. 



2. Genuine Cha,rter Copies 

S441 

Athelstan to Aethelred QministerQ; land at R.irnpton, 

Somerset. 

MS: B.L., Add.l5350, fo. 53rv (xii) 

Pr: 8730 

Arch: Winchester Old Minster. 

Date: 938 

W. L: 3 8 names. The wi.tnesses a.re very simi:lar to those 

listed in 8440. 

S441 is a charter copy with no suspicious fea.tures. 

Its formulae are consistent with its date of issue. 

The proem is the same as that of the original 8449 and 

the formulae conta.i:ned within the proem, grant, anathema, 

introduction to the bounds and attestations are very 

similar to those of another ch.arter copy S442 of 938 

from the arch~ve of Glastonbury. 

S442 

Athelstan to Athelstan Q comes 1
; land at 1 Lym 1 (Lyme Regis, 

Dorset) 

MSS: 1. Ma,rquess of Bath, Longleat 39, fos 188y-89 (_s.xiv) 

2. Bodleia,n, Wood empt. 1, fo. 212rv Cs .xiv} 

Pr: B728 

Arch: Glastonbury 

Date: 938 

W.L: Curtailed. Only King Athelsta.n a.nd Wulfhelm 

archbishop of Canterbury a.re recorded, with the phrase 
q6 

'cum multis ~liis'. 

S442 appears to be a reliable copy of a genuine 

charter of King Athelstan. It contains no suspicious 



features and is similar in its formulaic content to 

S441, stored in the Winchester archive. 

S412 

Athelstan to Aelfric, abbot, land at QClere 1 (Ecchinswell, 

Hants.) 

MS~ B.L., Add~ 15350, fos 34-35 (s.xii) 

Pr~ B674 

Arch: Old Minster, Winchester 

Date~ 23 March 93~ at Colchester 

W.L: 73 names. 

S412 is typical of the charters issued during the 

middle period of Athelstan's reign. The proeffl type is 
'f7 

that of S416, commonly used during this time. The 

formulae used throughout 5412 are practic~lly identical 

with the formulae of S426 and both charters COffle from 

the Old Minster archive. However, the witness lists 

are not identical; after the archbishops and underkings 

there are differences in the subscribers. 5416 has the 

bishops Wulfhun, Beornstan and Tidhelm who do not occur 

in S412 and 5412 ha~;; Frithestan who does not occur in 

S416. Frithestan was the bishop of Winchester who 
9S 

ret·d.red owing to ill health in 931. Beornstan was his 

successor who, according to the Anglo-saxon Chronicle, 
9<j 

was ordained on th.e 29 m~y 931. S412 is d~ted to the 

23 March and S416 to the 11 November 931. Thusthe charter 

dates fit with the history of the see of Winchester. How-

ever, the preservation of both these documents in the Old 

Minster archive ffleans that S412 could conceiv~bly have 

been forged by a Winchester monk aware of the tenth.-

century history of his monastery. There are other 



discrepancies in the witness lists. Th.e ~duces ~listed 

are notall common to both charters, Gunner, Thurferth 

and Aelfwoldattest 8416 but not 8412, and Regenwold is 

unique to 8412. It must be remembered that because 

there were a restricted number of bishops and 'duces' 

in office at any one time, there is bound to be a 

repetition of their names in many different witness 

lists. Five abbots attest 8416, three attest 8412 and 

the 'ministri' of the two lists vary in number, order of 

attestation and in persons present. 

Given that 8416 and 8412 were issued in the same 

year and the formulae they contain were used repeatedly 

in the early 930's, I have accepted 8412 as a reliable 

copy of an authentic land grant, despite its appearance 

in the same archive as 8416. 

8413 

Athelstan to Aelfric 'minister': land at Watchfield,Berks. 

M88:l.B.L., Cotton Claud. B vi, fos 21-22 (s.xiii) 

2.B.L., Cotton Claud. C ix, fo 201 (s.xii: bounds 
only) 

Pr: B675 

Arch: Abingdon 

Date: 21 June 931 at Kings Worthy, Hants. The epact and 

concurrents are incorrect for this year. 

W.L: 56 names. 

The formulae used in 8413 are typical of the section 

of Athelstan's reign to which it is dated. They are 

also very similar to those used in 8416 and 8412 but 

8413 is from the Abingdon rather than th.e Winchester 

arch~ve, thus strengthening the case for its acceptance 



as genuine. The witness list is similaru but not 

identical to those of S416 and S412. This is reason-

able in three charters issued in the same year and 

attested by the vwitan'. The mistake in the dating 

formula is most likely the result of a copyistvs 

erroru rather than evidence of forgery. S413 can be 

regarded as a copy of an authentic charter from the 

reign of King Athelstan . 

. S417 

Athelstan to Aethelweard 'ministerv; land at Meon, Hants. 

MS: B.L., Add. 14340, fos 37v-38v (s.xii) 

Pr: B689 

Arch: Winchester, Old Minster. 

Date: 30 August 932 at Milton. 

W.L: 90 names. 

S417 is typical of the charters issued during 

the early 930's and contains no suspicious features. 

It has formulae similar to those in S416 and was 

stored in the same archive. Since the formulae it 

contains are common to many reliable charters of this 

period, including the original S416 and the reliable 

copies S412, S413 and S418, S417 is accepted as a 

genuine charter copy. 

S418 

Athelstan to Alfred vminister vi land at" North Stoneham, 

Hants. 

MSS: 1. B.L., Cotton Dornit. xiv, fos 115-16 (s.xiii. 
no bounds) 

2. Earl of Macclesfield, Shirburn Castle, 1 Liber 
Abbatiae 0 u fos 18v-19v (s.xiv) 
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Pr: B692 

Arch: Winchester; New Minster 

Date: 24 Dec. 932, at Amesbury. 

W.L: 43 names. 

8418 requires the beneficiary, the 'minister 1 

Alfred to feed the poor and keep the 'familia' at 

Stanham supplied with food, in return for which the 

monks will pray for the king's soul. This is a very 

unusual condition to include in a charter made in 

favour of a member of the laity and is consequently 

suspect. The charters 8419 and 8422 include such a 

condition, but they are grants to monastic communities, 

so the religious nature of the request is reasonable. 

Another suspect feature is that 8418 is very similar 

in formulae to 8416 and there was a close connection 

between the two Winchester communities of the Old and 

New Minsters. 

The date of issue is exactly the same as 8419 which 

is preserved in the Shaftesbury archive. The text 

of 8419 is very similar to that of 8416 and therefore 

also to that of 8418. Unfortunately the witness list 

of 8419 is abbreviated so one cannot compare the people 
100 

present at the time of issue. 

The case for reliability lies firstly in the 

preservation in different archives of charters with 

similar formulae that are typical of the year 932. 

Secondly, there is the previous, favourable judgement 
IOI 

of 8418. Against its acceptance is the propinquity of 

the Old and New Minsters and the unusual condition laid 

down in the grant. I have concluded that 8418 is a 



reliable charter copy and have accepted it as genuine 

for. the purposes of this study. 

S419 

Athelstan to Shaftesbury Abbey, land at Fontmell, Dorset. 

MS~ B.L., Harley 61, fos 11~12 (s.xv) 

Pr: B691 

Arch~ Shaftesbury 

Date~ 24 Dec. at Amesbury, Wilts. 

W.L~ Abbreviated, 3 witnesses only. King Athelstan, 

Wulfhelm archbishop of Canterbury and Wulfstan 
10:>... 

archbishop of York. 

S419 belongs to the group of charters whose formulae 

are similar to those of the original S416. It was 

issued on the same day .as S418, but was stored in a 

different archive. It contains no suspicious features 

and is regarded as a reliable copy of an authentic 

charter. The evidence of S418 and S419, when taken 

together, provides the proof of the reliability of both 

these charter copies. 

S422 

Athelstan to the 'familia' of Sherborne Minster; land 

at Bradford Abbas, Dorset. 

MS: B.L., Add. 46487, fos 9-lOv (s.xii) 

Pr: B695 

Arch~ Sherborne 

Date: 26 Jan. 933 at Chippenham~ 

W.L~ 35 names 

There are no suspicious features in S422. It is 



expressed in the formulae typical of the group of 

charters which resemble S416" In addition, it comes 

from a different archive from other charters of .i t:s 

type" Finberg notes that in the witness list two 

bishops named Wulfhelm attest, he suggests that one is 
103 

a miscopying for bishop Wulfhun of Selsey" This is a 

reasonable suggestion because before 937 there is only 

one possible bishop Wulfhelm attesting Athelstan's 

charters. He is identified by O'Donovan as a possible 

suffragan bishop working under bishop Tidelm of Here
IOlJ-

ford. 8422 has therefore been accepted as a reliable 

charter copy" 

In the printed version of S422 the witness list 

is confused, with the bishops Byrnstan and Aelfheah 

attesting in the middle of the list of 'ministri'" If 

one looks at the manuscript of S422, it is apparent 

that the witnesses are listed in two columns which begin 
'o5 

beneath the charter text and continue overleaf. Both 

the columns written directly beneath the charter text 

record the attesting bishops. Column two records only 

the two bishops Byrnstan and Aelfheah. Overleaf, 

column one continues to record the rest of the bishops, 

the 'duces' and some of the 'ministri'. Column two 

records the rest of the 'ministri'. It appears that 

when the charter was printed the two columns were taken 

separately so that two of the bishops are recorded 

amongst the 'ministri'. I would suggest that the 

scribe who copied the charter filled the space directly 

below the charter text with the witnesses listed at 

the beginning of the charter witness list so that both 



columns record the attestations of the bishops. He 

then turned to a fresh page and wrote column one 

followed by column two. 

S407 

Athelstan to the church of St.Petersu York; land at 

Amounderness 1 Lanes. 

MSS: 1. Bodleian 1 Dodsworth 9u fos 4v-5 (s.xvii no 
witnesses) 

2 0 Bodleian, Dodsworth 10 1 fos 43-43 (s.xvii) 

3 0 York DC, Mag Reg Alb. I pt.l, fo. 49rv (s.xiv) 

4. York DC, Mag Reg Alb. 1 pt 2 , fos 78v-79v (s.xiv) 
106 

Pr: B703, Farrer E.Y.C., No.1. pp. 4-5 

Arch: York 

Date: 7 June 930 for 934, at Nottingham 

W.L: 59 names 1 ending with the phrase 1 et plures alii 

milites quorum nomina in eadem carta inseruntur, 

consenserunt et subscripserunt'. The wi:tness list is 

consonant with the year 934. 

This charter survives in the form of four late 

copies. The date includes the phrase 'in civitate 

Eborum tempore quo Wulfstanurn archiepiscopurn illius 

constitui'. This reference to the consecration of 

Wulfstan is incorrect for the year 930, since Wulfstan 

was not consecrated until 931. The epact, concurrent and 

indiction are all incorrect for that year and the 

witness list includes bishop Beornstan of Winchester and 

bishop Alfred of Sherborne, neither of whom were 
I Cl? 

consecrated in 930. However, Whitelock has suggested 

that the date is really 934, correct for the epact, 

concurrent and indiction. She explains the phrase about 

61 



Wulfstan's consecration as a later interpolation, 

concluding that the year 930 is given as the date of 
TOZ\ 

charter issue as a result of a copyist's error. The 

date 934 is also acceptable as regards the witness 

list. 

The text of the charter is typical of the period 

928-34. The proem is identical with that of the 

original charter S425. The bounds are written in Latin 

in all four manuscript versions but this does not invali-

date the charter because all four surviving versions are 

from the fourteenth century or later. The bounds were 

possibly translated from the original O.E. for the pur-

pose of greater clarity. 

Whitelock further argues for the reliability of 

this charter by explaining its purpose as an attempt by 

King Athelstan to consolidate his control over Northern 

England. He made a generous grant to the archbishopr.tc 
109 

of York in order to win its support. 934 was the year 

of Athenstan's Scottish campaign and would natu;rally 

see him active 'in the north of England, which he had to 

be confident would not rebell against his authority 

once he was committed to a campaign in Scotland. 

Consequently, I have accepted 934 as the true date of 

S407 and the charter copy itself as authentic. 

S426 

Athelstan to Aethelm 'minister I i land at Kington est. 

Michael), Wilts. 

MSS. 1. Marquess of Bath, Longleat 39, fo.203 Cs.xiv) 

2. Bodleian, Wood empt. 1, fo. 235rv (s.xiv) 

Pr: B704 



Arch~ Glastonbury 

Date 12 Sept. 934v at Buckingham 

W.L~ Two names only (abbn~v.) King Athelstan and 

Constantine 'subregulus' and the phrase 'cum multis 

aliis 0
• 

S426 is very similar in formulae to S425v it has 

the same proem and although the archive of S425 is not 

known, the proem type of S425 and S426 is present in 

the different monastic archives of York, Wilton and 
flO 

Glastonbury. The bounds are not included in the copies 

of S426, but the text itself has no suspicious fea-

tures and is acceptable for the purposes of this 

research. Unfortunately, the curtailment of the wit-

ness list limits its usefulness in this respect, as 

only Athelstan and one underking are recorded. 

S458 

Athelstan to Wulfsige 'minister' and his wife; land at 

Chilmark, Wilts. 

MS: B.L., Harley 436, fo. 82rv (s.xiv} 

Pr: B745 

Arch: Wilton Abbey 

Date: 924 x 939. The charter is preserved in an in-

complete form ending with the Latin introduction to 

the bounds. 

WL: not extant. 

S458 is preserved in an incomplete form ending 

with the Latin introduction to the bounds. Consequently 

it has no date but is typical in its existing formulae 

of the 928-34 period. It has the same proem as S425, 



8426 and 8407, all of which are dated to 934. It is 

possible that 934 is the date of the charter 8458 

also. Although the surviving text is reliable, the 

absence of a witness list means that 8458 is of no 

practical use in this research. 

8396 

Athelstan to Ealdred 'minister', land at Chalgrove and 

Tebworth, Beds. 

MS: B.L., Cotton Claud. B vi, fos. 34v-4 (s.xiii) 

Pr: B659 

Arch: Abingdon 

Date: 926 

W.L: 23 names. 

8396 is a charter from the early period of Athel-

stan's reign which contains none of the formulae present 

in the four original charters the earliest of which, 

8416, is dated to 931. However 8397, a charter from 

the Burton Archive, is practically identical in formulae 
ill 

with the Abingdon copy 8396. Also, although 8397 has a 

witness list abbreviated to ten names, those ten names 

are the same as those of 8396. It is probable, as 

Sawyer suggests, that these two charters were drawn up 
II~ 

at the same time. The existence of two charters with 

identical formulae in different archives leads to the 

acceptance of both 8396 and 8397 as genuine. It is 

worth noting that 8396 is the only genuine charter of 

King Athelstan to have a court official, Wulfhelm 

'discifer regis', in the witness list heading the 

attestations of the 'ministri'. 8397 records the 

presence of 'disciferi' also, but only in a phrase 



which ends its abbreviated witness list. 

S397 

Athelstan to Uhtred; land at Hope and Ashford, Derbys. 

MS~ Aberystwythu N.L.W., Peniarth 390v pp 346=7 (s.xiv) 

Pr~ B658, Burton Abbey, no. 3v pp.5=7. 

Arch~ Burton Abbey 

Date~ 926 

W.L~ Abbreviatedv 10 names and the phrase 0 ceteri, 

. duces, ministri, disciferi, testes 0
• 

8397 is accepted as a reliable copy of a genuine 

charter of King Athelstan for the reasons discussed 

above in the consideration of 8396. The likelihood 

that 8397 and 8396 were drawn up at the same time 

leads to the supposition that they were grants made 

at the same meeting of the 'witan°. 

8430 

Athelstan to Wihtgar 'minister'; a lease for four lives 

of land at Marksbury, Somerset. 

MS: B.L., Add. 15350, fos 99-100 (s.xii) 

Pr: B707 

Arch: Winchester, Old Minster 

Date: 935 

W.L: 42 names 

The grant of 8430 is restricted to three lives after 

the death of the beneficiary, which is a condition 

unique in the charters of King Athelstan. However, it is 

not rejected because of this since there are many other 

factors in its favour. The formulae are typical in 

style of the 930 1 s, although the invocation, proem and 

anathema bear little resemblance in language to any 
~6 



of the four originals. There is a group of charters 1 

8430, 8438 1 8445 and 8446 dated between 935~9 whch share 

the same invocation and similar proems. Two come from 

the Old Minster arch~ve in Winchester (8430, 8446) 1 one 

from Wilton (8438) and one from 8haftesbury (8445). 

Their occurence in different archives supports the 

reliability of 8430, with the reservation that it shares 

the same archive as 8446 and has a time limit in the 

grant. There are no other evident suspiciou~ ~eatures 

in this charter and I have accepted 8430 as a genuine 

charter copy. 

The witness list of 8430 is sli.gh.tly con~used in 

order because it lists four 'duces' among~t the 'ministri ' 

in the manuscript. The printed version o~ this charter 

does not list these 'duces' and I have judged their 

appearance to be the result of a copyi~t's error. How-

ever, there are no other 'duce~'recorded as attesting 

8430 so it has the odd feature of being the only genuine 

charter copy with no record of any 'duces' amongst the 
I I :J 

witnesses. Consequently, I would suggest that the 

witness list in this charter copy is incomplete. 

8438 

Athelstan to the church. of St .Mary, Wilton; la.nd at 

Burcombe, Wilts. 

M8: B.L., Harley 436, fos 59-62v (s.xiv) 

Pr: B714 

Arch: Wilton Abbey· 

Date: 937 

W.L: 29 names 

In formulaic content 8438 belongs to the same group 



as S430u but the two charters come from different 

archivesu a fact which supports the reliability of both 

documents. S438 contains no suspicious features and 

is consequently regarded as a reliable charter copy. 

Stenton has taken the view that the use of the 

world 0 basileos 0 to describe Athelstan in the grant is 

suspiciousu as the earliest genuine charter using this 
1\4-

title is, in his opinion, dated to the year 939. I do 

not see any reason why the title 1 basileos 1 should not 

have been used to describe King Athelstan prior to 939, 

especially when one considers the hermeneutic Latin 

style used during his reign and his contemporary repu-
115 

tation. 

S445 

Athelstan to Alfred bishop; land at Orchard, Dorset, 

with a regrant of the land by Alfred to Beorhtwyn, 

daughter of Wulfhelm. 

MS: B.L., Harley 61, fos 15v-16v (s.xvl 

Pr: B744 

Arch: Shaftesbury 

Date: 939 

WL: Abbreviated, 3 names only: Athel~tan King, Wulfhelm 
116 

archbishop of Canterbury, Alfheah, bishop of Winchester. 

S445 contains an !nitial grant made by Athelstan to 

Alfred who regrants the land to a woman named Beorhtwyn. 

This charter contains two unusual features: one is the 

inclusion of a regrant in an otherwise stra~ghtforward 

charter and the other an anathema far longer than any 

of those in the original charters. The abbreviation 

61. 



of the witness list means that one cannot check the 

witnesses for evidence of reliability. The anathema 

is typical in contentf promising a divine reward for 

anyone who upholds the terms of the charter and retri= 

bution upon anyone breaking them. 

The invocationf proem, bounds and dating clause 

relate this charter to S430 and S438. It is from an 

o.rc.Piive JuffQ.rent trom either of these two. A,lsof S445 

is a late fifteenth-century copy, which allows time 

for corruption and confusion in the textual tradition. 

I have accepted th~s charter as reliable on the evidence 

of formula and archivef but with the reservation that 

the regrant may be an interpolation. 

S446 

Athelstan to Eadburh, his sister, land at Droxford, Hants. 

MS: B.L.f Add. 15350, fos 101-2 (s.xii) 

Pr: B742 

Arch: Winchester, Old Minster 

Date: 939 

W.L: 39 names. 

S446 contatns no :;:;uspictous. features oth.er than 

the unique presence. in the witness list of the ki.ng' s 

brothers Edmund and Eadred. They do not appear in any 

other reliable charter of A,thelstan's reign. However, 

the beneficiary of this charter is the King's. sister 

Eadburh. This may account for the witness of other 

members of Athelstan's immediate family. 

The invocation, proem and introduction to the 

bounds are similar to the formulae used in S430 and as 



both S430 and S446 are f;rom th.e Old Minste:r;- a,;r::chj_ye, 

this raises a doubt about their reliability. However, 

as the charters S438 and S445, which are from different 

archives, share similar features with S446 and th.e 

formulae in S438 and S446 are not identical, S446 has 

been accepted as a genuine charter copy. 

S399 

Athelstan to Aelfflaed, land at Winterbou;r::ne C?Monkton, 

Rants) 

MSS: 1. Marquess of Bath, Longleat 39, fo. 206rv (s.xiv) 

2. Bodleian, Wood empt. 1, fo. 2 4Qv (_s·. x.tv) 

Pr: B664 

Arch: Glastonbury 

Date: 16 April 928, at Exeter (See S400)_ 

W.L: 3 names: A,thelstan King, Wulfh.elm, archbishop of 

Canterbury, Hrothward, archbishop of York !' 7 

S399 has identical formulae with another charter 

copy, S400. Both. were issued on exa,ctly the same date 

in Exeter at Easter but survived in the different archives 

of Glastonbury and Winchester respectively. The survival 

of two such identical charters in diffe;r::ent monastic 

cartularies has led to th.e acceptance of both as genuine 

copies. The formulae used do not occur again in any of 

King Athelstan's charters, but in type the formulae are 

consonant with those used during his reign. They belong 

with the hermeneutic formulae of the early 930's represented 

by the originals S416 and S425. The year 928, to which 

S399 is dated, appears as the earliest known date at which 

such lengthy and inflated formulae were in use. 



There is one odd feature found in S399, S400, $405 and 

S403. This is the separation of the date and the 

corroborative clause. The date is placed before the 

grant and the corroboration after the anathema. Th.e 

witness list of S399 is abbreviated but the corroborative 

clause states 'Haec siquidem scedula tempera £Cl.SC~ali in 

arce rege quae calatur Execaester rege Athelstani suos 

subregulos, episcopos 1 duces, judices 1 proceres, 

dignitates gaudio cum magno Pascendo, flexu articulorum 

depicta est'. This sentence is also present in S400 and 

as S399 has only three recorded witnesses, it shows 

that there were many more witnesses to th~s charter. 

The full witness list of S400 is relevant for $399 

because if one accepts that the two charters were issued 

at the same time and place, it follows that the same 

body of people were most likely attesting both the 

charters. In this case it is very probable that the 

witness list of S400 is applicable to S399 and that one 

can reasonably suggest, from the evidence of S400, the 

witnesses of S399. 

S400 

Athelstan to Byrhtferth 'minister'; land at Odstock,Wilts. 

MS: B.L., Add. 15350, fos 70-1 (s.xii) 

Pr: B663 

Arch: Winchester, Old Minster 

Date: 16 April 928, at Exeter 

W.L: 38 names 

S400 is identical in formulae to S399. For the 

arguments in favour of this charter, see the discussion 

under S399. I have accepted S400 as a reliable charter 
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copy for the same reasons that S399 was accepted. 

8405 

Athelstan to Eadulf bishop and the 'familia' at Crediton, 

land at Sandford, nr. Crediton, Devon. 

MS: Bodleian, Eng. Hist. a 2, no. iii(s.x) 
11'8 

Pr: N and S, 1895, pp.5~9. 

Arch: Credi ton 
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Date: 29 April, 930 

W.L: 44 names 

The position of the date and corroboration clause 

in 8405 is similar to that in the charters 5399, 8400 and 8403. 

S403, a charter dated 3rd April 930 and from the Chich~ 

ester archive, has an identical proem and a very similar 

anathema to that of 8405 dated the 29 April in the same 

year. The only obviously suspicious feature of 8405 is 

the clause concerning the three services, 'sine expeditiones 

profectione arcis ponti~ constructione'. There is a 

division in expert opinion about the reliability of S405, 

mainly owing to the specific exemption in th.e grant from 

the need to fulfil the three services which, by the tenth 

century, appear to have been a compulsory feature of 
12.(') 

the royal charters. Chaplais believes that S405 is an 

eleventh-century forgery written in a hand imitative of 

the tenth century, and points to the clause concerning the 
12.1 

three services as supportive of this opinion. Stevenson, 
11.-2. 

on the other hand, regarded S405 as an original charter. 

It survives as a document written on a single sheet and 

Stevenson thought the hand was genuinely of the tenth 

century. I would accept Chaplais' views about S405, as 

they are the results of a more recent examination of this 



particular charter, but Finberg has studied the actual 

land granted and concluded that 8405 is in fact a relia~ 

ble charter copy with a possible interpolation in the 
l:l..3 

grant seen in the exemption from the three services. 

The result of all these differing opinions is that 

one cannot be certain of the veracity or otherwise 

of 8405. The formulae are typical of the year 930 in 

style, there is corroborative evidence from the Chichester 

archive and the witness list is contemporary. Conse-

quently 8405 is tentatively included in this study as 

the diplomatic arguments in its favour are preferred to 

the palaeographic arguments against. It S405 is 

regarded as a charter copy, albeit of an early date, the 

only factor against its acceptance as genuine is the 

exemption from the three services. This, although. it 

is odd, is not in itself sufficient for the charter to 

be totally disregarded. 

8403 

Athelstan to Beornheah, bi!?hop; land at Medmerry and 

Earnley, Sussex. 

MSS: l. Chichester D.R.O., Episc. vi. i .. i. , fo. 24rv 
(s.xiv) 

2. Chichester D.R.O. I Episc. vi. i. 2. ' fo. 18v 
(.s.xiv) 

3. Chichester D.R.O. I Episc. vi. i. t • I to. 72rv 
(s.xiii) 

Pr: B669 

Arch.: Chichester 

Date: 3 April 930 at Lyminster 

W. L: 4 2 n arne s 

The date of 8403 has been miscopied as 830 instead of 

13. 



930, but this is most likely a copyist's error and does 

not discredit the charter text. The Crediton charter 

8405 is very similar in formulae to 8403. This is 

discussed under 8405. The witness list of S403 is con-

temporary with its date and the charter has no evident 

suspicious features. It is accepted as a reliable 

charter copy. 

8448 

Athelstan to Eadwulfu, nun; land at Br.tghtwalton, Berks. 

MS: B.L., Cotton Claud. B vi. fo. 24rv ts.xiii} 

Pr: B743 

Arch: Abingdon 

Date: 939 

W.L: 32 names 

8448 contains no suspicious feature~ and is typical 

of the style of charter being issued in the last years 

of Athelstan's reign. Stenton has observed that although 

this charter is s.tored in the Abingdon archive, there is 

no historical record which shows that the land in 

question ever came under the control of th.e abbey of 
f :<..'+ 

Abingdon. This apparent disinterested preservation of 

8448 is a point in its favour, it is accepted as a 

reliable copy of an authentic charter. 

8395 

Athelstan to Eadric 'minister'; confixmatton of land at 

Whittington, Staffs. 

MS: Aberystwyth, N.L.W. Peniarth 390, pp.345-6 ts.xiv) 

Pr: Burton Abbey 

Date: 925 ~ 
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W.L: Abbreviated, 6 names and the phrase 'cet~ri, duces, 

presbite~onachi, ministri usque ad L.VII 1
• 

There are no suspicious features in the text o~ 

S395, although its usefulness in the context of; thil? 

research is diminished owing to the abbreviated witness' 

list. I have found no reason to reject S395 and have 

followed Sawyer in regarding it as a genuine charter 

copy. 

S431 

Athelstan to Aethelhelm 'minister' land at .Marksbury, 

Somerset. 

MSS: 1. Marquess of Bath, Longleat 39, fo. 186rv (l;l.xiv) 

2. Bodleian, Wood Empt. 1, fo. 208rv (s.xiv) 

Pr: B709 

Arch: Glastonbury 

Date: 936 (_incorrect indiction) 

W.L: Abbreviated, 3 names: Athelstan king, Wulfhelm 

archbishop of Canterbury, Alfh.eah, bishop of Winchester. 

S431 shares the same anathema with $411. The three 

surviving witnesses attest with identical formulae to 

those of $411 and both charters are of the last years of 

Athelstan' s reign. I have taken the incorrect indi.ction 

to be the result of a copyistts error and regard S431 as 

a reliable charter copy. 

S392 

Athelstan to Byrthelm 1miles 1 ; land at Eaton, Staffs. 

MS: Aberystwy·th_ N.L.W., Peniarth 390, p.345 Cs.xiv) 
1';/..S 

Pr: Burton Abbey 4, pp.?-8 



Arch~ Burton Abbey 

Date: 850 (for 939) 

W.L; A.bbreviated, 10 names and the words 0 et Duces VII 

et Ministr~ XVIII 1 

The date recorded is evidently inaccurate. The 

indiction is correct for the year 940 or late in the 

year 939. The charter cannot be earlier than 937x938 

because Wulfhelm, bishop of Wells appears on the witness 

list and before this time Alfheah, bishop of Wells, 

was still alive. Also, Bishop Aelfric of Hereford is 

listed and there is no record of him attesting a charter 
1~6 

before the year 939. The probable date for 8392 is late 

in the year 939, just before the death of King Athelstan. 

The language and formulae are typical of Athelstan's 

reign and the charter was preserved in a reliable 

cartulary. The proem is unusual in that it begins with 

an alliterative sentence, but Whitelock has identified a 

group of genuine alliterative Midland charters of the 

tenth century for whose distinctive style she suggests 
127 

the influence of the bishop of Worcester. Sawyer points 

out that there is no record of Burton Abbey claiming the 

lands mentioned in the charter, so that 8392 appears to 

be an example ofthe disinterested preservation of a 
l:l.~ 

charter document. There remains Hart's opinion that the 
I A.-9 

charter is spurious. His arguments are listed below together 

with my reasons for rejecting them. 

1. The text of 8392 is taken from a 940 charter 8470. 

The formulae used to introduce the bounds, the date 

and the witness attestations of 8392 are identical with 

those of 8470, but the formulae were in common use in 

this period, they are used in both the originals of 939, 

7!£ 
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8447 and 8449. 

2. The witness lists of 8470 and 8392 are the same. 

This cannot be proved as 8392 has an abbreviated 

witness list of only ten names which is curtailed at the 

end of the bishops attestations. It is not remarkable 

to find the same bishops attesting two different char-

ters of the same year. 

3. The king's title in the grant was not used before 

the year 946. 

I see no reason why Athelstan, considering the 

military and political achievements of h~s reign, should 

not l:le referred to by the title 'rex Angulsexna et 

Northymbria imEeratorp paganorum gubernator, Brittanorumque 
131 

propugnator'. 

Consequently I have accepted 8392 as a reliable 

charter copy. 

8411 

Athelstan to Aelfheah 'minister'~ land at Farnborough, 

Berks. 

M88: l. Cambridge, Corpus Christi College III, pp.l38-4l 
(s.xvi) 

2. B.L., Cotton Claud. BVI, fos 22v-3v (s.xiii) 

3. B.L., Cotton Vitell, D VII, fo. 34rv (s.xvi) 

Pr: B682 

Arch: Abingdon 

Date: none 

W.L: 36 names 

8411 is a difficult charter to analyse because it 

is undated. Birch gives it a date of 931, but it is 

not typical in style of this year and the witness list 
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can be no earlier than 935 as both Alfheah of Winchester 
( 3~ 

and Aelfheah of Wells attest. In type, S411 is more like 

the charters of the 935~9 period but with the date, 

the introductory clause to the bounds and the corrobor-

ation omitted. The attestation of Aelfheah of Wells 
133 

gives the charter a final date of 937-8. The only other 

acceptable charters which share the same proem and 

anathema with 8411 are 8437 from the cartulary of 

Thorney Abbey and 8429 from 8haftesbury. They both have 

an abbreviated witness list, but are headed by the same 

three names as 8411. 8411 and 8429 are followed by 

identical attestation formulae.8437 is dated to the 

year 937 and 8429 to 935. I have followed Robinson in 

ascribing 8411 to the year 937, together with 8437 

which is, in general, closer to it in formulae than is 
I .3 /.J-

8429. I have accepted 8411 as a genuine charter copy 

for the year 937. 

8429 

Athelstan to the nuns of 8haftesbury; land at Tarrant 

Hinton, Dorset. 

M8: B.L., Harley 61, fo, 15rv (s.xv) 

Pr: B708 

Arch: 8haftesbury 

Date: 935 

W.L: Abbreviated, 3 names: Athelstan King, Wulfhelm 

and Wulfstan Archbishops and the words 'et cetera' 

8429 is similar in formulae to the genuine charter 

copies 8411 and 8437. S437 is from Thorney Abbey archive 

and 8411 from Abingdon, so all three charters have a 

?,7 



different place of survival. 8429 is the earliest 

as both the other two are assigned to the year 937. 

The witness list of 8429 js curtailed and cannot be 

used to 'J"'Y~Q. the reliability of the charter. It is 

accepted as a reliable copy because there is no satis-

factory evidence to prove anything to the contrary. 

The whole group of charters 8429, 8411 and 8437 is 

accepted as genuine because the evidence of each 

individual charter upholds the reliability of the other 

two. 

8437 

Athelstan to Sigulf; land at Water Newton, Hants. 

M8: Cambridge U.L., Add. 3020, fo. l6v (s.xiv) 
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Pr: Hart 1966, pp.l50-l 

Arch: Thorney Abbey 

Date: 937 

W.L: 4 names: Athelstan King, Wulfhelm, archbishop of 

Canterbury, Alfheah, bishop of Winchester, Theodred, 
136 

bishop of London. 

8437 comes from a reliable archive and contains 

no suspicious features. It is similar to the more 

doubtful charter 8411 and they may be of the same year 

of issue. The abbreviation of the witness list detracts 

from the usefulness of 8437 in discussing Athelstan's 

'witan', but there is no reason not to accept 8437 as 

a genuine charter copy. 



3. Dubious Charter Co~ 

8402 

Athelstan to St.Mary's Worcester, land at Water Eaton 1 

axon. 

MSS: l. B.L., Cotton Tib. AXIII 1 fo.3lrv (s.xi) 

2. B.L., Cotton Tib. A XIII 1 fos 17lv-2v (s.xi) 

Pr: B666 

Arch: Worcester 

Date: 929 

W.L: 12 names 

8402 is atypical in formulae for the 928-34 era 

and makes no mention of the three services. Conse-

quently it comes into the category of a dubious charter, 

having suspect features and so not used as reliable 

evidence for the membership of the king's 'witan'. 

8421 

Athelstan to the bishopric of Crediton, privileges. 

MS: B.L., Cotton Aug. II, 31 Is.x) 
I~ 7 

Pr: B694, Earle pp.l69-7l 

Arch: Crediton 

Date: 933 

W.L: 17 names 

Stevenson and Chaplais both ascribe the script of 

8421 to the late tenth century, making 8421 either an 
IS~ 

early charter copy or an early forgery. The proem is 

of a type common in the 928-34 period, being the same 

as that of the original charter 8416. The anathema is 

also one in common use in the 930 1 s. There are, 

however, discrepancies in the witness list. Chaplais 

has observed that bishop Alfheah of Winchester did not 

hold the bishopric of Winchester in 933 and that the 
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two 1 ducesu Aelfhere and Wulfgar should attest as 
13"'1 

1 ministri 1 in 933. The 1 duces' of this name do not 

stdrt to attest as such until the year 939. Chaplais 
14-0 

believes S421 to be an early forgery. 

It is evident that the charter is at least mis~ 

datedf owing to the mistakes in the witness list. If 

one redates the charter for Athelstan's reign it must be 

to 939 because of the content of the witness list. Yet 

the year 939 does not fit with the charter formulae. 

Consequently I have classed S421 as a dubious charter, 

probably based upon an authentic text but with suspect 

features. 

S423 

Athelstan to the church of Sherborne; land at Stalbridge, 

Weston, Dorset. 

MS: B.L., Add. 46487, fos 12-13v (s.xii) 

Pr: B696 

Arch: Sherborne 

Date: 26 Jan.933, at Chippenham 

W.L: 39 names 

There are no unusual features in S423 which is 

identical in date with S422 a genuine charter from the 

same Sherborne archive. The two charters contain sim-

ilar formulae and the same proem which is a type common 

for the early 930's and is also used in the original 

S416. Yet despite their identical date, S423 and S422 

have differences apparent in their witness lists; 

bishop Eadulf of Crediton attests S423, but not S422, 

an abbot Aldred attests S422, but not S423 whose 'duces' 

are headed by an 'Aldred dux'. The duces themselves 



are not all conunon to both charters and i.n S423 are ll}ixed 

in order amongst the '!!!inistri'. Finally, S423 has :t:;ou;r;-

more recorded witnesses than does 8422. Many of the 

discrepancies in the witness lists may be the result of 

miscopying, but the fact remains that these two very 

similar charters were preserved in the same archive. 

Finberg casts further doubt upon the reliability of S423 
14/ 

on linguistic grounds. His argument lies in the fact 

that the land mentioned in the grant is reckoned in 

'familiae', a term not otherwise occuring in tenth-

century charters, and that the grant also refers to 

'Sherborne Castle' which was not extant in the early 

tenth century. Finberg regards S423 as a forgery based 

upon 8422. I have classed S423 as a dubious charter, 

because of the suspect features in archive language and 

witness list. 

S424 

Athelstan to St.Mary's Mtnster, Wilton; land at North 

Newton, and at Oare in Wilcot, in Savernake Forest, Wilts. 

MS: B.L., Harley 436, fos 73-4v Cs.xiv) 

Pr: B699 

Arch: Wilton Abbey 

Date: 933 

W.L: 24 names· 

The recorded date of S424 is not contemporary with 

the witness list since Alfheah bishop of Winchester 

attests and he did not hold the see of Winchester until 

935. O'Donovan suggests that the date is miscopied and 
1/.f 2 

should be 936, which would validate the witness list. 
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The archive of Wilton is relatively reliable and this 
j Lj- 3 

counts in favour of 8424. Darlington takes S424 as 
j Ll '-+ 

reliable for the purpose of monastic land reckoning. 

This is probably justifiable, but I do not believe 

that the charter is of sufficient reliability for use 

in a study of the composition of the uwi.tan 1 • Tt 

cannot be of the year 933 for the reason stated above 

and if it is a 936 charter it is not typical in formulae 

for that year, judging from the other more reliable 

charters of that period. There are very definite 

formulae used from 935-9 and 8424 contains none of them 

other than the clause concerning the three services, not 

sufficient in itself to validate the charter. It must 

be classified as dubious. 

8427 

Athelstan to the 'fa.rniJia' of Holy Trinity, Winchester; 

land at Endford. Wilts and at Chilbolton and Ashamansworth, 

Rants. 

M88: l. B.L., Add. 15350, fos 94-5 (_s.xii) Latin version 

2. B.L., Add. 14340, fo. 95rv Cs.xii). English version 

Pr: Latin; B705, English; B706 

Arch: Winchester, Old Minster 

Date: 16 Dec. 934, at Frome. 

W.L: 37 names 

The English vers.ion of this charter is shorter than 

the Latin version, omitting the description of the bounds. 

However it has a longer witness list with eight more 

ministers attesting. The witness lists of both versions 

of 8427 have the same discrepancies. Alfheah. bishop of 

Crediton attests although it is not certain when he 
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replaced his predecessor Eadwulf. There are three 

possible dates which are themselves in part dependent 

upon the evidence of the charters. The dates are June or 
!46 

December 934 or the year 937. 934 is the last year in 

which Eadwulf attests a charter and 937 the first year 

in which Aethelgar attests. It is consequently possible, 

but not probable,that Aethelgar was consecrated in 934. 

Finally Athelstan, who heads the 'ministri', is more 

likely to be the 'dux' Athelstan, ealdorman of East 

Anglia, who was in office by the year 932. 

Apart from the odd features of the witness list, 

the grant is, at least, interpolated. It contains the 

following condition: 'sed et quicunque episcopu~ qui 

tunc superfuit, ill~usque acclesiae reg~men teneat, eo 

de suis propriis episcopalibus villis plen~ter pascat'. 

John has shown that granting monks the righ.t to receive 

food from the bishop's land is not a condi.tion found in 
''+7 

early tenth-century charters. He suggests, as does 

Finberg, that S427 i.s. a basically genuine charter with a 
I I+ 8 

later interpolat.;ion in th.e grant. I' consider that the 

suspicious features in the grant, together with the 

inaccuracies in the wi.tness list, must place 842 7 tn the 

category of a dubious charter. It is not used for the 

study of the 'witan'. 

8440 

Athelstan to Aelfhea.h 'm.;inister' ; land at lUmpton I Somerset. 

MS: B.L., Add 25350, fo. ll5y ts.xii) 

Pr: B729 

Arch: Winchester, Old Minster 



Date~ 938 

W.L~ 29 names.. 

8440 comes into the category of the dubious 

charters. The witness list is contemporary and the 

dating formula typical of the year 938 8 but the rest 

of the text contains formulae not found in other 

charters of Athelstan's reign. The clause concerning 

the three services is, 'tribus semotis causis a quibus 

nullus nostrorurn poterit expers fore id est generalis 

expeditionis necessaria societate, ac pentium urbiumque 

jugi assolidatione' , a phrase which_ is unique for any 

charter of King Athelstan and far more complex than any 

other formula of its kind. The grant states that the 

charter is given to ensure that the land grant is not 

forgotten by later generations, which is also atypical. 

No other, reliable charter contains such a statement. 

The Old Minster archive is not the most trustworthy of 

sources and, although there may be a basis of historical 

fact in this charter, I cannot accept it as genuine. 

8444 

Athelstan to Winchester, Old Minster; land at Tichborne 

and Beauworth_, Hants. 

M88: l. B.L., Add, 15350, fo. 62y (s.xii) 

2 . P • R. 0 . , Ch.. R 12 , Edw. I I , no . 4 

Pr: B731 

Arch: Winchester, Old Minster 

Date~ 938 

W.L: 16 names. 

The witness list of 8444 is contemporary 

date and the grant contains formulae similar, 

with its 

but not 



identical to those used in other charters of the late 

930 1 s. The proem and anathema are both. very brief and 

atypical in sentiment. S444 has features which are 

definitely suspect and although it may have a factual 

basis, in its present form it is classed as a dubious 

charter. 



4. Bpur.ious Charters 

8432 

Athelstan to the church at Athelney; land at Lyngu 

Somerset. 

MS~ Oxford, Mr. D. Rogers, pp.ll6-9 (_s.xviii) 

Pr~ Finberg E.C.W. 1 no. 436 pp.l30~2 

Arch~ Athelney 

Date~ 937 

W. L ~ 2 4 n arne s 

S432 survives only in a post-medieval manuscript. 

The grant frees the lands from the obligation of the 

three services. The proem is abbreviated but appears to 

be of the same type as the original 8447 although_ the 

rest of the charter does not contain formulae typical of 

the date of issue. The witness list is corrupt in 

spelling but is consistent with the date. Owing to the 

unusual formulae and the extraordinary privilege stated 

in the grant, 8432 is regarded as a spurious charter 

ISO 
and not used in this study. 

S428 

Athelstan to StoMary's, Worcester; land at 'Werstfelda', 

Cofton Hackett, Rednal in King's Norton, Wast Hill and 

Hopwood in Alvechurch, W.orcs., and at 'Wihtla.fesfeld' 0 

MSS: lo B.L., Cotton Nero EI, pt. 2, fo 182 Csoxi, last 
part only) 

2o BoLo, Cotton b. A XIII, fos 4v-5 (sox) 

Pr: B70l 

Arch: Worcester 

Date: 7 June 930, for 9340 

W. L: 33 names o 



The date 930 does not agree with the presence in 

the Witness list of the bishops Beornstan of Winchester 

and Burgric of Rochester, neither of whom were conse
;s, 

crated at this time. The dating formula is typical of 

the period 928-34 but the details referring to the date 

are incorrect for the year 930. They equate with the 

year 934, which is also consistent with the witness 

list. The only mistake in the dating formula for the year 

934 is the golden number this is 21 rather than 31, the 

latter being the correct number for 934. 

If one accepts 934 as the correct date for S428, 

then there is a further problem. The day of issue is 

7 June. The charter S407 also has a recorded date of 930 
iS2 

corrected to 934. It was also issued on the 7 June. The 

problem is that S428 was issued in London and 8407 in 

Nottingham, and the king, the leading ecclesiastics and 

lay nobility are recorded as present in both places on the 

same day. It follows that the two charters cannot both 

be genuine. Farrer suggests that 8428 is a forgery based 

on 8407, made after 972 when the sees of Worcester and York 
153 

were held in plurality. I have accepted 8407 as a genuine 

charter copy and also Farrer's suggestion concerning the 

reliability of 8428, which is regarded as a forgery. 

8406 

Athelstan to Worcester Minster ; land at Clifton-upon-

Teme, Worcs. 

M8: B.L., Cotton Tib. A XIII., fo. 196rv (s.xi) 

Pr: B700 

Arch:Worcester 

Date:930 

W.L: 10 names 



The year of issue for S406 is not consistent with 

the witness list. The epact and the indiction are 

correct for the year 934, but there is still a dis-

crepancy in the witness list which contains Archbishop 
054-

Hrothwald of York who was replaced by Wulfstan in 931. 

It is difficult to suggest an accurate date for this 

charter. The written invocation is far more complex 

than is usual for Athelstan's reign and the grant has 

a narrative section about Anlaf's attempt to kill King 

Athelstan. Taken all together, the evidence weighs 

against the acceptance of S406 as a genuine charter. 

S408 

Athelstan to the church of St.Mary, Abingdon; land at 

Sandford, Oxon. 

MSS: l. B.L., Cotton Claud. B VI, fo. 20rv (s.xiii) 

2. B.L., Cotton Claud. C IX, Fos 109-10 (s.xii) 

Pr: B68l 

Arch: Abingdon 

Date: 931 

W.L: 24 names 



The fori£\ula us.ed for the date cons . .i.sts only of the 

year and indiction and is not typical of the year 931 

when compared with the reliable charters of that year 

such as 5416. Tf~:ere is no surviving proei£\ and the text 

and witness list of 5408 are identical with 5410, a 

charter of 931 also stored in the Abingdon archive. 

These two charters share the same witness list with. 

another Abingdon charter S409, also dated to 931. rt 

follows that three charters with identical dates, close 

similarities in text and which belong to the same archive 

must be regarded with. suspicion and that at least two 

of them may be forged. S408 and S410 are extremely 

similar and there are no other charters with. comparable 

formulae of the 928-34 period. S408 and S410 must ei.ther 

have been issued at the same date or be th.e r·esult of a 

forgery. Since one cannot tell which i.s f'orged or whether 

both are forged or both are genuine, i.t i.s safest to 

discount them both, especially as there are no comparable 

formulae of a contemporary· date in other charters of 

King Athelstan. 

S409 

Athelstan to St.Mary, Abingdon; confirmation of land at 

5hellingford, Berks. 

MS: B.L., Cotton Cla.ud. B VI, fo. 19rv (.s.xiii) 

2. B.L., Cotton Claud. c rx, fo. l09v Cs.X.i.il 

Pr: B683 

Arch: Abingdon 

·oate: 931 

W.L: 23 names 

The proem of 5409 .is very short for the year 931 

<;jq 



and the witness list the same as that of 8408, only 

lacking the attestation of 1 Godescalc sacerdos 1 after 

the ministers. The anathemas of S408, S409 and: :s410 

are all similar in phraseology. 

stenton regards S409 as a modified version of 

what was originally an authentic charter, but it is not 

possible to detect any modifications from any authentic 
155 

text. S409 may have an authentic basis, but the 

evidence in its favour is not strong enough for me to 

accept S409 as a reliable charter. It is not included 

in the evidence used for this study. 

S410 

Athelstan to the church of St.Mary, Abingdon; land at 

Swinford, Berks. 

MS: l. B.L., Cotton Claud. B VI, fos l9V-20 (s.xiii) 

2. B.L., Cotton Claud. C IX, fo. 110 (s.xii) 

Pr: B680 

Arch: Abingdon 

Date: 931 

W.L: 24 names 

The text of S410 has a proem, but otherwise is 

virtually the same as S408. The reasons for discounting 

S410 are discussed under S408, it is one of a group of 
156 

three suspect charters from the Abingdon archive. All 

three charters are recorded in the same cartulary 

collection and Abingdon is known as a centre at which 

charter forgeries were carried out. 

'lo 



S414 

Athelstan to the Dfarnilia' of St.Petersv Bath, land at 

Priston, Somerset and Cold Ashton, Gloucs. 

MS: Cambridge, Corpus Christi College III, pp.61-5 (s.xii) 

Pr: B670 

Arch: Bath 

Date: 931 

w.L: 35 names 

S414 is a very long and convoluted charter and as 

such is typical for the early 930's. However it has an 

extensive passage of narration in the anathema which 

casts severe doubts upon its reliability. The witness 

list includes both the king's brothers; Edmund would 

not have been more than nine years old in 931 and 

Eadred still younger, making it unlikely that either 

would be attesting a charter of this date. Moreover, 

there are discrepancies between the date and various 

of the bishops who attest. Alfheah of Winchester was 

not consecrated until 934, Burgric of Rochester until 

933, Aethelgar of Crediton until 934 nor Aelfric of 
157 

Hereford until the late 930's. Possibly S414 is dated 

wrongly to 931, but considering the presence of a 

narrative inclusion as well as an inaccurate witness 

list, I have considered S414 to be spurious. 

S415 

Athelstan to the 'familia' of the church of Malmesbury; 

land at Norton, Wilts, and Sumerford and Ewan, Glos. 

MSS: 1. B.L., Lansdowne 417, fos 16v-8 (s.xiv/xv) 

2. P.R.0. 6 E 164/34, fos 129/30 (s.xiii) 

3. Bodleian, Wood ernpt. 5 6 fos 34-8 (s.xiii) 



Pr: B671 

Arch: Malmesbury 

Date: 931 

W.L: 33 names 

The text uses the same formulae as 8414 and the 

witness lists are practically identical, although the 

corrupt spelling of the 'ministri' in 8415 makes this 

difficult to establish with any certainty. In favour 

of 8415 is the fact that the witness list is identical 

to that of 8414 in the categories above the 'ministri' 

and the two charters have similar texts but come from 

different archives. This argument presupposes that 

8415 has an inaccurately copied date and is really a 

charter of the 934-9 period. Against 8415 are the 

facts that the formulae are untypical in content, the 

date and witness list do not agree and there is narra

tive in the anathema. The case against 8415 is 

stronger than the case in its favour and it has been 

rejected as a spurious document. 

8386 

Athelstan to the Minster of 88. Mary and Peter, Exeter, 

land at Culmstock, Devon. 

M88: 1. Exeter, D.C. 2519 (s.xi) 

2. Exeter, D.C. 3672,p 94 (s.xv,boundaries only) 

3. B.L., Cotton Vitell, D VIII, fo. 22 (s.xvi) 

Pr: B724, Earle pp 328-9 

Arch: Exeter 

Date: 670 

w.L: 15 names 



The date of this charter is evidently wrong and 

it has no proem or mention of the three services. The 

presence in the witness list of the 0 duces 0 Wulfgar 

and Aelfhere must imply a date of 939. However, the 

structure of the charter is atypical for King Athel-

stan ° s reign and in·. its pres.ent form 83 86 can only be 

regarded as spurious. 

8387 

. Athelstan to the Minster of 88. Mary and Peter, Exeter; 

land at Monkton in 8hobrooke and Thorverton, Devon. 

M8: B.L., Add. Ch. 19516 (s.xi) 

£r: B726, Earle pp 329-30 

Arch:Exeter 

Date:670 

w.L: 15 names 

The text of S387 is identical to the text of S386, 

even including the date and witness list, and both 

charters come from the Exeter archive. Chaplais has 

shown that 8386, 8387, 8389 and 8433 all come from the 

same archive and are written in the same late eleventh 
15~ 

century hand. The first three charters mentioned are 

practically identical in~xt and S433 shares the same 

formulae with 8388, another Exeter charter. It appears 

that this whole group of Exeter charters were forged 

during the eleventh century, possibly to replace authen~ 

tic documents lost during the Viking disturbances of the 

reign of King Aethelred II. 



8388 

Athelstan to St.Petroc 1 s Minister; land at Newton St. 

Petroc, Devon. 

MSS~ 1. Exeter D.C., 2518 (s.xi) 

2. B.L., Lansdowne 966, fo. 70rv (s.xvii) 

Pr~ B725, Earle pp.325~6 

Arch~ Exeter 

Date~ 670 

w.L~ 18 names 

S388 contains all the suspicious features common 

to the group of charters discussed under the heading 

of S387 and is rejected for the same reasons. Earle 

considered that S388 was the charter upon which the 

series of Exeter charters dated to 670 were based, 
15"9 

whilst Chaplais thinks that it is a replica of S433. 

Whichever is true, it does not alter the fact that S388 

is an unreliable document. 

S389 

Athelstan to the Minster of St.Mary, Exeter; land at 

Stoke Canon, Devon. 

MSS~ 1. Exeter D.C., 2517 (s.xi) 

2. Exeter D.C., 1706 (s.xv, bounds only) 

Pr: B723, Earle pp.326-7 

Arch: Exeter 

Date: 670 

W.L: 15 names 

S389 belongs to the group of Exeter charters dated 

to the year 670 and is rejected for the same reasons. 

(see S387). 



S390 

Athelstan to SS. Mary and Peter, Exeteri land at Stoke. 

MS: Exeter D.C., 1705 (s.xiv} 

This charter was created by combining the text and 

the witnesses of S386 whith the bounds of S389. It 

is an evident forgery. 

S433 

Athelstan to the Minster of St.Peter (MS.l., MSS.2,3; 

. St.Mary}, Exeter; land at Topsham, Devon. 

MSS: . 1. Canterbury DC., Chart. Ant. E, 206 (s.xi med( 

2. Canterbury DCu Chart. Ant. T 37 (s.x med} 

3. Stafford, William Salt Lib, S, MS. 7 (s.xi) 

4. B.L: Lansdowne 446, fo. 88 (s.xviii} 

5. London, Lambeth Palace, 582, p53 (s.xviii) 

Pr: B721 ex MSl B722 ex MS 2 and 3 

Arch: Canterbury, C.J,r;st ChiArc.h 

Date: MS 1: 937 MS 2, 3: 670 

W.L: 18 names 

S433 survives in two different, Latin versions, only 

one of which, MS. 1, is dated correctly to Athelstan's 

reign. The formulae and the witness lists of the 

different manuscript traditions do not correspond and 

they are structured differently. Neither version 

contains formulae very typical of the year 937 and 

although the charter survives in the Canterbury archive, 

the grant is in favour of the Minster .at Exeter for 

which there are very few surviving documents with an 
lbO 

origin before the eleventh century. Chaplais discusses 

S433 and its various surviving manuscripts. His 



conclusion is that MS 1 is a skilful forgery created in 

the early eleventh century. Two of the attesting 

'duces', Wulfgar and Aelfhere should attest as 'min~stri' 

in 937. Chaplais has also shown that M8 3 was written 

by the same scribe who wrote the forged Exeter charters 

8386, 8387 and 8389, whilst M8 2 is a duplicate of M8 3 
ibl 

with an alteration in the boundary clause. Consequently, 

8433 cannot be a genuine charter copy. 

8393 

Athelstan to the see of Winchester; confirmation of land 

at Downton, Wilts. 

M8: B.L., Add. 15350, fos 14v-15 (s.xii) 

Pr: B690 

Arch: Winchester, Old Minster 

Date: 904 

W.L: 43 names 

The formulae of 8393 are not usual for a charter 

of King Athelstan. The proem is atypical in content 

and the grant has no mention at all of the three obliga-

tory services. In the grant there is a passage about 

8t.Birinus and the baptism of King Cynewald, a piece 

of narrative which casts great doubt upon the relia-

bility of this charter. The anathema is also atypical 

and the date inaccurate. The witness list and corrobora-

tive clause indicate a date in the early 930's but 

the rest of the formulae are not correct for th~s period. 

In conclusion, 8393 is not a genuine charter copy. 

8394 

Athelstan to 8t.Augustines; restoration of land at 

'Werburginland' in Thanet, Kent. 



MSS~ 1. Canterbury D.C.u Lit. MS E 19, fo. lv~2 (s.xiv) 

3. B.L.u Cotton Julius D IIP fo. 104v (s.xiii) 

Pr~ B641 

Arch~ CanterburY. St f!tA5Y.§bne's 

Date~ 4. Sept. 925 

W.L: 14 names: the text is corrupt and omits the name 

of King Athelstan. 

S394 is totally unacceptable as genuine when 

compared with the reliable charter copies of Athelstan 1 s 

reign. The structure is incorrect, the grant makes no 

mention of the three services, the date is given in too 

great detail for the year 925 when all genuine copies 

contain only the year and indiction and the witness 

list is short and extremely corrupt. 

Turner suggests that S394 is a memorandum of an 

original charter but even if this is true, in its 
I 6 ~ 

present form S394 must be regarded as spurious. 

S398 

Athelstan to Christ Church, Canterbury~ land at Folke-

stone, Kent. 

MSS: l. Cambridge, Corpus Christi College 189, fo.200 (s.xii) 

2. Cambridge, D.C. Reg P, fo. 21 (s.xii) 

3. B.L., Cotton Tib A II, fos l3v-l4 (s.xii) 

4. London, Lambeth Palace 1212, pp 321-2 (s.xiii) 

5. Bodleian, Tanner 225, fos 14-15 (s.xvi) 

Pr~ B660 

Arch~ Canterbury, Christ ChiAnh 

Date~ 927 

W.L: Abbreviated, 6 names 



S398 has no proem, no invocation and no bounds. The 

grant is atypical and contains some descriptive narra= 

tive. The position of the immunities clause is unusual 

and the witness list inaccurate for the date of issue. 

I have judged S398 unacceptable in'its present form. 

8404 

Athelstan to Cynathv abbot1 land at Dumbleton on the river 

Isbourne, Glos, Aston Somerville, worcs, a.nd a woodland 

at Flyford Flavell on the Piddle Brook,Worcs. 

MSS~ 1. Cambridge, Corpus Christi Coll. III, pp.l71-3 Cs.xvi) 

2 0 B. L. , Cotton Claud. BVI, fos 18-19 (s .xiii)' 

3. B. L. , Cotton Claud. c IX, fo. 109rv (s .xii) 

4. B. L., Cotton Claud. c IX, fo. 20lv (s.xiii,bounds 

50 B. L. , Cotton Vitell.D VII,fo. 19rv (s.xvi) 

6. Bodleian, Gough Berks 20, fo. 7 (s. xviii) 

Pr: B667 

Arch:Bath Abbey 

Date:930 

W.L: 22 names 

The formulae used in 8404 are not typical in style 

or content of Athelstan's reign. O'Donovan states that 
~~ 

the witness list is from the year 949, not 930. Conse-

quently 8404 is not acceptable as a reliable charter copy. 

8391 

Athelstan to Milton Abbey1 grant of lands. 

MSS: 

Pr: 

1. Bodleian, Dodsworth 10, fos 40-1 Cs.xvii) 

2. Bodleian, Dodsworth 66, fo. 122rv (s.xvii) 
164-

B739 (English version B738) 

only) 



1(:,5 
Arch~ Milton Abbey? 

Date~ 843 

W.Lg 13 names 

S391 contains formulae not typical of Athelstan~s 

reign. The date is wrong but Sawyer gives it a date of 
16{, 

934 u going by the English version of the cha.rter. The 

witness list is unreliable, there is no Aethelred, bishop 

of London, during Athelstan°s reign and the names of Egwyn, 

Radulph and Offerd listed in S391 as bishops 0 are not known 

i~ any genuine charter of King Athelstan. The whole 

witness list is evidently much corrupted and S391 is 

unacceptable as a genuine charter for the purposes of this 

research. 

S401 

Athelstant to St.Mary 0 s, Worcester; land at Aust, Gloucs. 

for a fishery. 

MSS: 1. B.L., Cotton Tib A XIII, fos 53-4 (s.xi) 

2. B.L., Cotton Tib A XIII, fo. 194rv (s.xi) 

Pr: B665 

Arch: Worcester 

Date: 929 

W.L: 34 Names 

S401 makes no mention of the three services and 

the charter uses odd formulae for the reign of King 

Athelstan. The dating cla.use claims tha.t 929 is the sixth 

year of Athelstan°s reign, but he came to the throne in 

924. S401 is regarded as unreliable owing to the objections 

stated above. 



8420 

Athelstan to the 1 .fa:m_i~LC!. 1 of Chertsey Minster 1 land con~ 

firmation. 

M8~ B.L., Cotton Vitell. A XIII, fos 38-9 (s.xiii) 

Pr~ B697 

Arch~ Chertsey 

Date: 16 Dec. at Kingston 

W.L: Abbreviated, 5 names. 

The absence of a proem for the year 933 in which 

developed hermeneutic proems were in use argues either for 

the deliberate omission of a difficult piece of Latin 

or a careless piece of forgery. The grant is for the 

reconfirmation of lands given to Chertsey by Athelstan 

and his predecessors. The exemptions clause implies 

freedom from the three services. It is very unlikely that 

this would be the case. The witness list is very corrupt 

and abbreviated and the charter is not acceptable in the 

form in which it has survived. 

8434 

Athelstan to the 'familia' of Malmesbury; land at Bremhill, 

Wilts. 

M88: 1. B.L., Lansdowne 417, fo. 18rv (s.xiv/xv) 

2. P.R.O., E 164/24, fo. l30rv (s.xiii) 

3. Bodleian, Wood empt. 5, fos 38-40 (s.xiii} 

Pr: B716 

Arch: Malmesbury 

Date: 21 Dec. 937 

~v • L : 2 9 n arne s 

8434, 8435 and 8436 are related charters in that 

they are all dated to 21 December 937 and all come from the 

IOCJ 
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Malmesbury archive 8 which is known to be unrelia.ble. · The 

proem formulae of all three charters are the same and 

typical of the 928=34 period rather than 937. O'Donovan 

points out that the witness list of S434 has clergy 
I 6'11 

consistent with a date of 937 0 but laity typical o;f 934. 

Several of the ·vauc·es Q attesting are not present in any 

·reliable charters.dated post 934. There is also no mention 

of the three services in the grant, Keynes regards S434-6 

as spurious charters probably based on a genuine charter 

which was issued in 935 as the indiction , regnal year, 
I b Cf 

and concurrent are all correct for that year. S434 is 

taken to be spurious. 

S435 

Athelstan to Malmesbury; land at Wooton, Wilts. 

MSS~ 1. B.L., Lansdowne 417, fo. 18v (s.xiv/xv} 

2. P.R.O., E 164/24, fos 130v-lv (s.xiii) 

3. Bodleian, Wood Empt. 5, fos 40-lv ts.xiii) 

Pr ~ B718 

Arch~ Malmesbury 

Date: 21 Dec, 937 

W.L: 14 names 

The texts of S434 and S435 are practically identical, 

although S435 has fewer names in its witness list which 

mentions only four bishops and three 'duces'. It is 

regarded as a spurious document. The reasons fo;r this ar,e 

stated under the discussion of S434. 

S436 

Athelstan to Malmesbury; land at Wooton 0 Bremhillu Little 

10' 



Somerford, Norton Wilts. and at Ewen, Glos. 

MS8: 1. B.L., Royal 13 D II, fos 34v-5 (s.xii part only) 

?.. Oxford; Magdalen College 172, fos 93rv-4 (sxxii) 

Pr: B719 

Arch: Malmesbury 

Date: 21 Dec, 937 

W.L: 20 names 

8436 has the same proem at 8434 and the dating 

clause is similarly accurate for 935 rather than 937. 

The Witness list records archbishops, subkings and bishops, 

but not the king or any 'min~stri'. There is a section of 

narrative in the grant
1
and the actual lands granted at 

Wooton and Bremhill are also granted in 8435 and 8434 

respectively on exactly the same day. 8435 is taken to be 

spurious and is disregarded. 

8439 

Athelstan to the church of 88. Peter and Paul, Winchester; 

confirmation of the beneficial hidation of Chilcombe, 

Rants. 

M8: B.L., Add. 15350, fo. llSv (s.xii) 

Pr: B713 

Arch: Winchester, Old Minster 

Date: 937 

W.L: None 

8439 is an evident forgery. It contains a narrative 

section. The formulae are not typical of the year 937 and 

there is no surviving witness list. The dating clause 

states that the grant was made in 937 'qui precce·ssit annum 

quo bello celebere in Bruningafelda factum fuit'. This 

l 01-



particular piece of information must be a later addition 

because it predicts Brunanburgh which took place in 

937q not 938. The date of the battle of Brunanburgh must 

have been taken from the 0A 0 version of the Anglo-Saxon 

Chronicle which also gives Brunanburgh the mistaken date 

of 938,and which was written at Winchester between 925~55q 
• . J 70 

this is significant at S439 is a Winchester ·charter. 

S443 

Athelstan to Frithestan, bishop of Winchester; confirmation 

of privileges and a grant of land at Withiel Floreyu Somer-

set and °Cearn° (Charmouth, Dorset?) to Taunton. 

MSS: 1. B.L., Cotton Ch. VIII, 17 (s~xi?) 

2. B.L., Add. 15350, fos 22v~3v (s.xii) 

Pr: B727 

Arch: Old Minster, Winchester 

Date: 938 

W.L: 22 names 

S443 is a forgery for the following reasons: 

1. It contains a prolonged section of narrative in 

the grant. 

2. The dating formula, as in S439, refers to the 

battle of Brunanburgh in 938, rather than the correct year 

of 937 1and S443 is also a charter from the Winchester 

archive; see S439 for further discussion of this point. 

3. The grant combines two disparate elements, a 

confirmation of privileges to bishop Frithestan of Winchester 

and a grant of land to Taunton. 

4. In 938 the bishop of Winchester was Alfheahv 

Frithestan died between 932=3. The witness list also contains 

'IO.il 



Aethelgar, bishop of Crediton who was not consecrated 
171 

until 934. S443 cannot be a misdated charter of the early 

930 1 s because of this discrepancy in the vvitness li::;t. It 

must be an Old Minster forgery. 

8450 

Athelstan to the church of St.Buryan1 land in 7 places. 

MS: Exeter D.R.O. E/R 4, fo. 25 (s.xiv) 

Pr: B785 

Arch: Exeter 

Date: 943 for 925x39, 6 Oct, at Kingston. 

W.L: 17 names 

The date of 8450 is not contemporary with the reign 

of King Athelstan as he died in 939. The date clause 

gives the regnal year as six, for Athelstan this would 

giv~ a date of 930 to the charter. If 8450 were dated to 

930, the formulae are not of the type generally used in 

that era. There are two anathemas, one before the bounds 

and one after the witness list,and there is no apparent 

reason for this double presence. The witness list is 

extremely corrupt, giving three archbishops, two of whom, 

Ethelfel and Radulfus, are unknown for Athelstan's reign
1 

either as archbishops or as witnesses of a different rank 

mistakenly listed as archbishops. The witness list is so 

corrupt that, taken in conjunction with the problems posed 

by the rest of the text, it must invalidate 8450. 

S451 

Athelstan to St.John's Beverl~~~ privileges. 

MSS: 1. B.L., Cotton Ch.IV, 18 (s.xvi) 

10~ 



2. B.L. 0 Harley 560 0 fos 21~2rv (s.xvi) 

3. B.L. 0 Lansdowne 269 0 fo. 97rv (s.xvii} 

4o Bodleian, Donsworth 9 1 fo. 22 (s .xvii; incomplete) 

5. Bodleian 0 Dodsworth 10 0 fos 43v-4v (s.xvii) 

6. Oxford 6 University College 82u p. 7 (s.xv, extract) 

All the manuscripts are in English. 

Pr~ B644 0 B645 0 Bl359. 

Arch~ Beverley? 

Date: None 

W.L~ None 

17 ~ 

S451 is written in metrical English of the medieval 

period. It cannot be genuine in its present form. 

S452 

Athelstan to St.Paul 1 s Minster; confirmation of privileges. 

MSS: Latin, 1. B. L., Lansdowne 269, fo.98rv (s.xvii) 

2. B. L. I Lansdowne 447, fo. 25rv (s .xvii} 

3. London, St.Paul's Reg. B, fo.20 (s.xiii; lost} 

English, 4. London, St. Paul:1 s Reg.: :Bo fo. 20 (s.xiii; lost) 

5. Bodleian, Dugdale 21, fo. 4lrv (s.xvii;incomplete) 

Pr: Latin B736, English 

Arch: St.Paul 1 s London 

Date: None 

W.L: None 

B735 

5452 is regarded as spurious because the grant 

contains a passage of narration concerning St.Erkenwald and 

the formulae used are not typical of Athelstan 1 s reign. 

Since there is no date nor a witness list 0 th~ year of 

issue is impossible to ascertain. 



8453 

Athelstan to St.Paul 1 s Minsteru London, confirmation of 

lands 

MSS~ 1. Londonv St.Paulus DC, W.D. lv fo. 38 (s.xiii) 

2. London 1 St.Paul 1 s DC, W.D. 4, fos 3-4v (s.xii) 

3. London, St.Paul 1 s DC, Reg.B (s.xiii; lost) 

Pr~ B737 

Arch~ St.Paul's Cathedral, London 

Date~ None 

W. L ~ 9 names and the phrase 1 et alii multi' 

8453 is not a genuine charter for the reign of King 

Athelstan because it is atypical in formulae and the witness 

list is totally inaccurate. It is attested by Archbishop 

Adelgar of Canterbury and Archbishop Oskytel of York, 

neither of whom were in office during Athelstan's reign. 

Hart suggests that the witnesses suit a date in the reign 
( "73 

of King Edgar between 961 and 971. No Anglo-Saxon king 

attests this charter and it is evidently invalid for 

Athelstan's reign. 

8454 

Athelstan to the Burgesses of Malmesbury; grant of priv-

ileges and land near Norton, Wilts. 

MSS: 1. B. L.,. Cotton Vitell. c IX, fo. 200 (s .xvii) 

2. P.R.O. I Ch. R 10-12, Hen IV, no.l. 

3. P.R.O., Pat. R 5, Ric. II, pt. 1, m.l2 

4 0 P.R.O. I Pat. R I,. Edw. IV, pt 5, m. 23 

5. P.R.O., Pat. R 22, Hen. VIII, pt 1, m. 6 

6. P.R.O. I Conf. R 2, Hen. VII, pt 2, no.2 

7. P.R.O., Conf. R2 and 3 Phil. and Mary, no. 17 
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8. P.R.Ooq Conf. R 6i EliZoq noo 8 

9o P.R.O.q Conf. R2u Jaso lu pt 2v no. 14 

Pr~ B720 

Arch~ Worcester 

Dateg None 

W.Lg 5 names 

S454 does not conforM in structure or :t;ormulae to 

the type of charter issued during the reign of King 

Athelstano The witnesses include a chancellor and a 

treasurer, terms not used to describe witnesses during 

the early tenth century. It is definitely a spurious 

document. 

S455 

Athelstan to Muchelney Abbey; land at Curry Rivel and at 

Stowey in Fivehead, Somerset. 

MSg Earl of Cardigan, 'Muchelney Cartulary 0
, fo. iv ts.xiii) 

Pr: Bates, Muchelney Cartulary, p 38 

Arch: Muchelney 

Date~ None 

W. L~ 12 names 

S455 is a spurious charter. It is not typical in 

formulae of the charters of King Athelstan's reign because 

it specifies that the grant is given free from all worldly 

services. The bounds includes a preface in O.E. which 

states that the grant was made for the benefit of the souls 

of Athelstan, his predecessors and successors, a statement 

which is in itself suspect and totally out of place in the 

boundary clause. 

lo 1 



8456 

Writ of King Athelstan for the church and chapter of Ripon. 

MS S : L P • R . 0 • , D L 41 /6 /1 , ( s . xi i i ) 

Pr~ B646, B858 

174-
Arch~ Ripon? 

Date~ Unknown 

W.L~ 2 names 

S456 must be spurious in its present form. The writ 

was not used in Anglo-Saxon England until the development 

of the vernacular writ in the eleventh century. The Latin 

writ is a feature of the post-conquest period and as S456 
17S 

is written in Latin, it is probably a post-conquest forgery. 

S457 

Rhyming English version of S456 

MSS: 1. P.R.O., DL 41/6/1, (S.xiii; Fowler 1881 facing p.90) 

2. Bodleian, Dodsworth 160, fo. 250 (s.xvii) 

Pr: B647, B859 

Arch: Ripon? ;76 

Date: Unknown 

W.L: None 

S457 is unacceptable as a genuine document beca.use 

it is another version of the forged charter S456. 

10 ~ 
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CI-IAP T.£R TH 1<..Ek 

THE M~ETING PLACES OF THE KING'S "WITAN'', 928-34. 

The central theme of this thesis is the examination of the 

witness lists of the genuine charters to reveal what 

information they contain about the individual witnesses and 

thus the composition and function of Athelstan' s "~ita11.". 

The charters were issued at the "witenagemot", which was an 

assembly of the king' s "1;Jita!l:', a word which translated 

literally means "the wise men''. The witness lists show the 

membership of the "~.". 

Before turning to the witness lists, there is some 

additional information about the "wi_!.al}_" which is obtainable 

from an examination of the corroborative and dating clauses 

of a particular group of Athelstan's charters. The charters 

in question are a group of fourteen dated to the years 928 

to 934. The charters of this period are notably different 

from the rest of Athelstan's charters in their use of a 

developed hermeneutic Latin style in the text and the 
3 

increased length of the witness lists. Outside the six 

years of 928 to 934 the charters issued have no 

corroborative clause and do not record where the "witan" 

met. The date clause gives only the year and the indiction 

as a record of when the document was issued. Between 928 

and 934 the genuine charters give the date in much greater 
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detail. It consists of the year, the indiction, The epact, 

the phase of the moon, the concurrents and the day uf the 

/.;-
month. This enables one to discover the precise day of the 

year upon which the charter was issued. Also within this 

period there is a corroborative clause and a phrase giving 

the place at which the charter was issued and thus the 

meeting place of the "witan". These charters of 928 to 934 

provide the only information available for Athelstan's reign 

about the meeting places of the king's "witan". The typical 

phraseology of the corroboration is that found in 8416: 
"in villa notissima quae Leowtun nuncupatur 
episcopis, abbatibus, ducibus, patriae 
procuratoribus regia dapsilate ovantibus perscripta 
est; cuius etiam inconcussae firmitatis auctoritas 
his testibus roborata constat, quorum nomina subtus 
caracteribus depicta annotantur". 

Thus the information given in the charters between 928 and 

934 enables one to discover the exact date and place at 

which some of Athelstanls assemblies were held. The 

charters which give this additional information are listed 

chronologically with their date and place of issue in the 

table below. The identification of the place-names 

mentioned in the charters is based upon the authority of the 

5 
Oxford Dictionary of English Place-Names. 

ll.O 



NUMBER BENEFICIARY DATE PLACE 

8399 Eltleda 16 April 928 ExeLeL-, Devon 

8400 Byrhtferth 16 April 928 Exeter, Devon 

8403 Beornheah, 

bishop 5 April 930 Lyminster, Sussex 

3405 Eadulf 

bishop 29 April 930 Chippenham, Wilts. 

8412 Aelfric 

abbot 23 March 931 Co1c11ester, Suffolk. 

3413 Ae1fric 

"minister" 21 June 931 King's Worthy, Hants. 

3416 Wu1fgar 

"minister" 12 Nov 931 Lifton, Devon. 

3417 Aethe1geard 

"!)l~_n):ster" 30 Aug 932 Milton Regis, Kent. 

3418 Aelfred 

"minister" 24 Dec 932 Amesbury, Wilts. 

8419 3haftesbury 

nunnery 24 Dec 932 Amesbury, Wilts. 

1~1 



S422 Sherborne 

monastery 26 Jan 933 Chippenham, Wilts. 

S425 Aelfwald 

"[ll_inister" 28 Hay 934 Winchester, Hants. 

S407 St. Peter's, 

York. 7 June 934 Nottingham, Notts. 

S426 At helm 

"minister" 12 Sept 934 Buckingham, Bucks . . 

An examination of the table shows that S399 and S400 and 

S418 and S419 are pairs of charters issued at the same 

assemblies. S399 and S400 were issued at Exeter in 928 and 

their corroborative clauses specifically state that this was 

done at Easter. S418 and S4l9 were issued at Amesbury on 

Chr-istmas -Eve in 932. There are therefore twelve different 

assemblies represented by the charters listed in the above 

table and they were all held in different places, except for 

the occurrence of two at Chippenham in 930 and 933. The map 

opposite depicts the meeting places of King Athelstan's 

"witan" as shown in the evidence from the charters. It is 

similar in concept to the map in David Hill's "Atlas of 

Anglo-Saxon England" which shows what is known of 
6 

Athelstan's itinerary throughout his reign. However, Hill's 



map includes the information from all the sources for 

Athelstan's reign, not merely the charters, which ctre the 

only sources to mention where the "~i~'=-n~gemot~" were held. 

His record of the "witenagemots" includes evidence from all . . 

the charters, genuine and forged, which are attributed to 

Athelstan's reign and which mention the venues of the 

"witenagemot". The map opposite deals with the 928-34 

period only because it shows the meeting places mentioned in 

the genuine charters and this information is only given 

during this period. It is noticeable that between 928-34 

the only definite record we have of Athelstan's itinerary 

comes from the charter evidence. There is also the record 
'7 

of his Scottish campaign in 934 and the possibility that on 

his way North that year, Athelstan visited the Northumbrian 

ecclesiastical centres of Beverley, Ripon and 

'3 
Chester-le-Street. The distribution of the meeting-places 

of the "witan" for each of the six years is as follows: 

928 Exeter 

929 No sm-viving cha-rters 

930 Lyminster, Chippenham 

931 Colchester, Worthy, Lifton 

932 Milton, Amesbury 

933 Chippenham 

934 Winchesteri Nottingham, Buckingham 



It is evident from the map and the above list that the 

meeting places of tne ''Witan" were concentrated in Wessex, 

the heartland of the West Saxon dynasty to which Athelstan 

belonged. Meetings at Colchester in East Anglia and Milton 

Regis in Kent were also well inside the southern part of 

England in areas directly under Athelstan's control. There 

is no evidence for the regular use of a specific place as a 

centre for meetings of the assembly. Until 934 the 

distribution of meeting places each year is spread 

throughout Athelstan's inherited kingdom of Wessex, English 

Mercia and Kent but excludes the recently conquered Danelaw, 

with the exception of Colchester near the East Anglian 

border. In the years when more than one assembly is 

recorded Athelstan appears to have made a deliberate attempt 

to choose meeting places each of which was situated in a 
q 

different region of his kingdom. Thus in 931 the 

"witenagemot" was convened at Colchester in East Anglia, at 

Worthy in Hampshire and at Lifton in Devon. In the years 

when two assemblies are recorded a similar pattern emerges. 

Although the list of ".wit~" meeting places is the only 

evidence available for Athelstan's movements between 928 and 

933, it clearly illustrates the peripatetic nature of his 

kingship. It also shows that the "witan" were generally 

summoned to attend the king in that part of Anglo-Saxon 

England which had not undergone any long-lasting 

Scandinavian settlement. The ''witan" met in the area most 



firmly controlled by King Athelstan in which the bulk of his 

own lands and wealth were situated. 

In 934 there is a different pattern in the meeting places 

of the "wital},"· The meetings are aligned on a north-south 

axis starting at Winchester in May and continuing to 

Nottingham in June and Buckingham in September. Nottingham 

is the most northerly place to which Athelstan is known to 

have summoned his "witan". This distribution is explained 

by the events of 934. It was the year in which Athelstan 

led a successful campaign into Scotland as a punitive 

10 
measure against the Scottish kings. S425 which was issued 

at Winchester in May of 934 has a similar witness list to 

that of the Nottingham charter S407. The witnesses of these 

two charters may consequently represent the leading members 

of the army that went North ~o Scotland with Athelstan in 

i/ 
934. S407 was made in favour of St Peter's church in York 

and it concerns a substantial grant of land at Amounderness 

in Lancashire. It may be that this grant was made to the 

church at York as an attempt to ensure the continued support 

of Wulfstan the archbishop of York for King Athelstan during 
~~ 

his scottish campaign. It has also been suggested that the 

grant was made so that the lands would form a bulwark 

against the recent Danish penetration of Westmorland and 
13 

Cumberland. corroborative evidence for the success of the 

Scottish campaign comes in charter S426, issued at 



Buckingham and dated to September of 934. It is the only 

charter of King Athelstan to be attested by Constantine, 
II+ 

King of the Scots. His witness was presumably a result of 

the success of the Scottish campaign. Unfortunantly the 

witness list of S426 is curtailed, recording only the 

attestations of King Athelstan and King Constantine. 

Consequently it is not possible to see whether the people 

who attested S425 and S407 also attested 8426. However, it 

appears that in 934 the meeting places of the "~j tan~· were 

chosen because of the military campaign of that year. The 

first meeting at the major West Saxon centre of Winchester 

for the initial gathering of the army, the second at 

Nottingham on the way to Scotland and the third at 

Buckingham on the way back. This also indicates that the 

"witan" could have a military function if required. 934 is 

the - only year -for which it can be argued that the meeting 

place of the "witan" was chosen for reasons of military 

expediency. 

After the Norman Conquest in 1066 William I regularly 

held three assemblies a year at Westminster, Winchester and 

Gloucester, all three places being towns and important 
15 

ecclesiastical or royal centres. The choice of this type of 

meeting place may 11ave begun earlier in the eleventh century 
16 

but it did not occur during Athelstan's reign. There is no 

regularity in the choice of venue during his reign other 

than two meetings being held at Chippenham. On one occasion 



the ''witan" met at the town of Winchester, but otherwise 

they did not meet in centres later used for this purpose by 

the Conqueror. 

Since there is no indication that the "~" met at any 

regular venues, the meeting places themselves have been 

examined in order to discover if they have any factors in 

common. As far as possible, this examination considers the 

status of the places during Athelstan's reign but includes a 

reference to their status in 1086 according to Domesday 

17 
Book. There follows a consideration of the meeting places 

of the "witan" listed in chronological order. 

1. Exeter: Manuscript spelling, "Execeaster" (8399 and 
1'8 

S400) 

In the charter Exeter is described as an "arx regia". 

The description of Exeter as a royal fortress is possibly 

connected with the fact that Athelstan expelled the West 

Welsh from Exeter and established the river Tamar as the 

boundary between the West Welsh 

1'1 
Devon. 

in Cornwall and 

Anglo-saxon shire of It appears from 

information that Athelstan was campaigning in the 

Country and that part of this activity was centred 

Exeter. The Burghal Hidage lists Exeter as a borough of 
2.0 

hides ( 3028ft). It was a major centre under Athelstan., 

the 

this 

West 

upon 

734 

one. 

of his law codes was drawn up there and it had a mint which 
:1.1 

was operating during his reign. In Domesday book it is 

1~7 



recorded that several properties in Exeter were owned by 

::t:Z 
King Edward betore the conquest. 

~:s 

2. Lyminster: Manuscript spelling, "Lullyngmynstre" (S403). 

In the charter Lyminster is described as a "villa 

notissima". It is mentioned in King Alfred's will in which 

Alfred leaves the royal residence at Lyminster to his 
:l.-4-

kinsman Osferth. This presumably means that there was a 

royal vill at Lyminster at the beginning of the tenth 

century. The only other reference to Lyminster in a 

tenth-century source is in Athelstan's charter S403. 

Domesday Book records that Lyminster was held by King Edward 

;;<..5 
before the Conquest. 

3. Chippenham: Manuscript spelling, "Cyppan hamm" (S405), 

2.6 
"Cippenham" (S422). 

In both charters Chippenham is described as a "Villa 

notissima". Chippenham was settled by the Vikings in 878 

:'J..7 
and became a temporary Viking fort during the ninth century. 

It is not certain whether its fortifications survived into 

the tenth century. Asser states that Chippenham was a royal 
:<.'a 

vill during King Alfred's reign. In his will, Alfred left 
:z."l 

the royal residence there to his younger son. Domesday Book 

states that land at Chippenham was held from the king by a 

man named Reinwald. It does not specify whether Chippenham 

was held by King Edward before the Conquest but the presence 



of a royal vill there as early as Alfred's reign suggests 
30 

that this was the case. 

3 I 
4. Colchester: Manuscript spelling, "c;olenceast~~" (8412). 

Colchester is described as a "villa notissima" in the 

charter 8412. Edward the Elder captured and rebuilt the 

3.2.. 
borough at Colchester in the year 917. Hill lists 

.n. 
Colchester as a borough of over sixty acres in size. 

Domesday Book records that king's lordship in Colchester 

34 
consisted of 102 acres of land. 

5. King's Worthy: Manuscript spelling 1. "Worcig", 2. 

"Worthig" ( 8413). :s 5 

It is described in the charter as a "villa notissima". 

King's Worthy is not mentioned in the itinerary of any West 

Saxon king other than Athelstan. It is known only as a 

meeting place of Athelstan's "witan". In Domesday Book it 

is stated that King's Worthy was held by King William in 
36 

1086 and before the Conquest was of King Edward's revenue. 

37 
6. Lifton: Manuscript spelling, ~~~~owtu!J_" (8416). 

Lifton is described as a "villa notissima" in 8416. 

-s8 
Birch interpreted the name "Leowtun" as Luton. It has since 

been corrected to Lifton owing to an abnormal change from 
3"1 

"w" to "f" in the spelling of the place-name Lifton. It is 

mentioned as a royal estate in King Alfred' will in which he 



JJ.O 
left Lifton to his younger son. Lifton is described as a 

borough in the Burghal Hidage but it was very small, being 
U..l 

under five acres in size. According to Domesday Book it was 

held by Queen Edith before 1066 and afterwards by King 
4-2, 

William. 

4-3 
7. Milton Regis: Manuscript spelling, "Middeltun" (8417). 

In the charter S417 Milton Regis is described as a "villa 

noblissima". Owing to the frequent use of the phrase "villa 

notissima" to desCribe the meeting places of Athelstan's 

"witan", it is possible that the use of the word 

"noblissima" is a cotruption of the word "notissima" used in 

several other charters. The corruption of the text probably 

oc~urred when the charter S417 was copied. There is an 

element of ~oubt in the identification of Milton Regis as 

thepMiddeltun~of 8417. There are many places named Milton 

•• •• ·which·· are seen to have developed from the word Middeltun. 

However, for Athelstan's reign there are only two major 

contenders. One is Milton Regis near Sittingbourne in Kent, 
4.5 

used as a temporary Viking fort in the ninth century. The 

other is Milton Abbas in Dorset. This was originally a 

'-~·" 
monastic centre and was founded by King Athelstan. The 

meeting at Milton took place in the year 932. Milton Abbas 

4-U 

was founded in or after the year 933, apparently in memory 

1.1-7 
of the aetheling Edwin who was drowned at sea in 933. 

Consequently, Milton Regis is more likely to have been the 

130 



venue for a meeting held in 932. In Domesday Book it is 

recorded that Milton Regis was held by King William in 1086 
q.g 

although it is not clear who held it prior to the Conquest. 

8. Amesbury: Manuscript spelling l. "~ml:JE"e_:;])urig" (S418) 
4-C! 

2. "Ambresburch" ( S419) . --------
In both charters Amesbury is described as a "villa 

notissima". King Alfred bequeathed Amesbury to his younger 
so 

son in his will. It was still owned by the royal family in 

the 940s because King Eadred bequeathed it to his mother in 
51 

his will. A Benedictine nunnery was founded at Amesbury 

during the tenth century but there is no indication that it 
52 

was established during Athelstan's reign. In Domesday Book 

there is a reference to Amesbury whicl1 states that it was of 
53 

the king's revenue. It is not clear whether this reference 

refers to both King Edward and King William or not. 

S4 
9. Winchester: Manuscript spelling,"Winte ceaster" (S425). 

It is described in the charter as a "civitas 

opinatissima". Winchester was the most important royal and 

£S 
ecclesiastical centre in Wessex. Several of the West Saxon 

kings were buried there, including Alfred the Great, Edward 

the Elder and Eadwy. It is mentioned in the Burghai Hidage 
.sb 

as a burh of 2400 hides (9900ft). Winchester features in 

the itineraries of most of the West Saxon kings and already 

S7 
had several mints established under King Athelstan. 

I !I 



Domesday Book contains a large number of references to lands 

-58 
and sites in Winchester held by King Edward. 

5Cf 
10. Nottingham: Manuscript spelling,"8notingham" (8407). 

In the charter Nottingham is described as a "civitas 

60 
notissima". It was one of the five boroughs of the Danelaw. 

Edward the Elder captured Nottingham and restored its 
61 

fortifications between 918 and 920. Nottingham was a major 

centre in the East Midlands, as is shown by its description 

as a "civitas" in the charter. There was a mint operating 
bZ 

in Nottingham during Athelstan's reign. Domesday Book 

63 
states that in 1085 the king held properties in Nottingham. 

6'-1-
11. Buckingham: Manuscript spelling,"Bukingham" (S426). 

Buckingham is described as a "villa notissima" in the 

charter 8426. Edward the Elder built two burhs at 
b5 

Buckingham in 914. It is described in the Burghal Hidage as 

66 
a borough of 1600 hides (6600ft). Domesday Book records 

only one property in Buckingham owned by King Edward before 

the Conquest, a church held from the king by a bishop 
b7 

'1-lulfwy. 

The meeting places of Athelstan's "witan" range from the 

major centre of Winchester to a place of no known importance 

such as Amesbury. Eight of the named meeting places are 

known to hav~ had fortifications and six of these, 



Buckingham, Colchester, Exeter, Lifton 

W ·,nd~c!Ol'-cr

remaining 

are listed in the Burghal Hidage. The two 

places, Milton Regis and Chippenhamm, were 

temporary Viking forts in the ninth century and it is not 

certain whether their fortifications survived into 

Athelstan's reign. The three places which have no record of 

any fortifications are Amesbury, King's Worthy and 

Lyminster. None of them are known to have been centres of 

any size or importance during Athelstan's reign. However, 

there is one factor that all these places have in common; 

there were estates owned by the royal family at each of 

them. Chippenham, Lifton, Amesbury and Lyminster are all 

mentioned in King Alfred's will, but most of the evidence 

for royal ownership comes from Domesday Book. One cannot 

trace the ownership of some of these places before 1086 

because they are rarely mentioned in the source material for 

the tenth century. Domesday book shows that Milton Regis, 

Lyminster, Lifton, King's Worthy, Colchester and Amesbury 

all belonged to King William in 1086 and all, other than 

Milton Regis, are specifically referred to as properties 

previously belonging to King Edward or his wife. Domesday 

book also records that King Edward held property in the 

boroughs of Winchester, Exeter, Nottingham and Buckingham. 

The charter formula most commonly used to describe a 

meeting place of the "witan" is "in villa notissima". Three 

charters contain different formulae, Winchester and 



Nottingham are each termed a "civitas" and Exeter is 
bid 

described as an "arx regia''. It is interesting to note that 

all three of these places were major boroughs during 

Athelstan's reign and that each possessed at least one mint. 

The use of different formulae to describe them may denote 

their importance as urban centres. Chippenham and 

Lyminster, both called royal Vills at the end of the ninth 

century, are both described in the charter evidence as a 

"vil.la notissima". If one adds to this Sawyer's argument 

that many of the tenth century "witans" met at royal vills, 

this leads to the suggestion that the ''villa notissima" 

b9 
formula may be used to describe a meeting at a royal vill. 

However, there is very little evidence to support this 

interpretation so it must remain a suggestion rather than a 

certainty. The fact that all the "witenagemots" Of 

Athelstan's reign whose venues are known were probably held 

on royal estates, does tend to support this suggestion. 

It is worth noting that a similar pattern can be seen in 

(() 
the itineraries of the Carolingian kings on the -contin~nt. 

The meetings of the Carolingian assembly were concentrated 

within the heartland of Carolingian poweL This can be most 

clearly seen in the assemblies of Louis the Pious which were 

71 
all held in or near the Carolingian fisc. The same is true 

of the itineraries of the tenth-century Ottonian kings. The 

number and length of stays they made in the Ottonian 

neartland of Saxony far outnumbered any visits made to other 



7~ 

parts of their "regnum". The Carolingian kings also 11eld 

most of their assemblies in the vicinity of their royal 

'73 
palaces. This compares with the tenth century in 

Anglo-Saxon England where it can be shown that many of the 

places mentioned as venues for the "witenagemot'' were in 
74 

areas associated with royal vills. 

The regularisation of the meeting places for the "witan" 

achieved by the Conqueror is also evident in the dates upon 

which he called his assemblies. They were convened three 
'75 

times a year at Easter, Whitsun and Christmas. During 

Athelstan's reign the charters show that at least three 

assemblies were called in the years 931 and 934 and there is 

no apparent reason for the "witan" to be summoned more 

frequently in the early tenth century than it was during the 

eleventh century. However there is not sufficient evidence 

available to prove that Athelstan regularly summoned his 

"witan" to three meetings each year because only the years 

931, 934 and 939 of his reign have surviving charters which 

76 
appear to have been issued at three separate assemblies. 

The dates of the assemblies, when known, do not correspond 

to the post-conquest dates of Easter, Whitsun and Christmas, 

as is shown below. 

1115 



SAWYER NO. DATE OF CHARTER ISSUE. 

S399, S400 16 April 928 

S403 5 April 930. 

S405 29 April 930 

S412 23 March 931 

S413 21 June 931 

S416 12 Nov 931 

S417 30 Aug 932 

S418, S419 24 Dec 932 

S422 26 Jan 933 

8425 28 May 934 

S407 7 June 934 

8426 12 Sept 934 

S399 and 8400 were issued at an Easter assembly, but the 

specific mention of Easter in the corroborative clause 

·argues that it was not the accepted rule for meetings to be 

77 
held regularly each year on that day. Once in 932 a 

"wite-n·agemot" was held at Christmas on the twenty-fourth of 
7'0 

December but this does not occur again. There is no real 

regularity in the dates of ·the meetings each year exept for 

the fact that they tend to occur at different .times of the 

year, other than in 930 when the only two assemblies 

recorded were both h~ld in April. It seems that Athelstan 

chose when . to call his 11 \vi tan" together, rather than 

establishing any regular venues or dates for these meetings. 

This is again markedly similar to the situation as regards 



the king's assembly on the Continent. It has been shown 

that the ninth-century Carolingian king Louis the Pious 

convened his general assembly where he chose, not to any 

special meeting place, and that he did not hold a regular 
7Cf 

number of assemblies each year. 

The picture that emerges from this information is one of 

the "witan" being completely under the control of King 

Athelstan. He chose the place at which the meeting was to 

be held and it was invariably on royal property and nearly 

always within the area of his kingdom in which he was most 

secure. There are evident similarities between the type of 

meeting place chosen by the Carolingian kings and by 

Athelstan which would indicate that the Carolingian assembly 

and the Anglo-saxon "witenagemot" had a certain similarity 

of purpose. The following chapter deals with the witness 

lists of Athelstan's charters to discover whether the 

observations made in this chapter are supported by the 

identification of the type of person attesting them. 
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CHAPTEJZ FoLJFZ 

THE PROSOPOGRAPHY 
·---------·- ·----

Introduction to the Prosopography 
·------------ --- ----- ------------- ---· 

The charter witness lists are the only surviving records 

which list the individuals who attended a specific 

"witenagemot" and they are therefore the most complete 

evidence available for the membership of the "witan". This 

chapter is concerned with the identification of these 

individual witnesses. 

There are thirty-two genuine charters from Athelstan's 

reign in existence and one of them, S458, has no surviving 

witness list. All the remaining charters have witness lists 

but eleven of them are abbreviated, some being more 

I 
drastically curtailed than others. They range from S426 

which has only two names recorded to S407 which has a 

substantial list of fifty-four names con~luding with the 

phrase "et plures alii milites quorum nomina 1:i eadem carta 

inseruntur consenserunt et 
z 

sut1scr ipsec1,nt ". Other 

abbreviated charters also conclude with a phrase indicating 

that there were more witnesses present than the actual copy 

of the charte1 '· >s recorded. These charters and the 

relevant phrase dt the end of their witness lists are given 

overleaf. 



8392 "~t_c'!l!ces VII, minist!"i XVII~". 

8395 "ceteri, duces, presbiteri, monachi, ministri 

8397 

8426 " cum multis aliis". 

8429 " et ceteri". 

8442 " cum multis aliis". 

8445 " et ceteri" 

This represents the loss of information about the 

individual witnesses who attested at least eight of 

Athelstan's charters and thus gives an incomplete record of 

the number of the "witan" who were present when the charter 

3 
was issued. A1l the surviving names of the witnesses to 

Athelstan's Gharters have been examined in order to discover 

the bas2r c·nmposition of his "witan". The results are given 

in the following prosopography. 

The prosopography is divided into the categories given in 

the charters themselves, those of archbishop, underking, 

bishop, abbot, dux and minister. Each category is concerned 

with the identification of the individual witnesses of that 

category. They are listed in alphabetical order, together 

with the charters they attest. If more than one witnPss of 

the same name attests the same c·narter all these 

attestations are included under one name-he~ding unless it 

has been possible to make a positive differentiation between 

'+ 
two such witnesses. Each entry in the list of charters 



attested by a certain individual contains the following 

information; the position of the witness in the witness list 

as a whole and his position in the category to which he 

belongs, the land issued, the year of issue, the beneficiary 

and the number of the charter in Sawyer. Thus an entry for 

Hrothwald archbishop of York appears as follows: 

Hrothwe~r~ archbishop of York 

Position 3 archbishop 2 Wynterborne 928 Elfleda s399. 

All the charters witnessed by a specific individual are 

referred to in this manner. The only variations are in the 

categories of bishop and archbishop where the episcopal 

dates of each individual are given, if they are known, and 

in the category underking where the regnal dates are given. 

In some cases, especially in the category of "~J.-.J1~i_:>ter", it 

has proved impossible to give definite identifications for 

each individual listed and any such entries are followed 

only by the charter references. 

Following the prosopography is a discussion of the 

witnesses divided according to category which looks at the 

information to be gained from a consideration of their 

inclusion in the witness lists. 

There are three categories which are not ~~eluded in the 

witness lists or the following discussion. ~hey are: 

1. Athelstan rex. 924-39 

He appears as the first witness to all the c~arters and 

his presense as the grantor was naturally essential for the 



issue of each charter. 

2. Eadmund brother of King Athelstan 

Eadred brother of King Athelstan 

.5 
They attest only one charter S446 in 939. As they only 

appear once in the witness lists it was considered 

unnecessary to allocate them a section in the prosopography. 

Edmund succeeded Athelstan as king late in the year 939 and 

ruled until 946. He was in turn succeeded by his brother 

Eadred who died in 955. 

There is no apparent explanation for the absence of 

Athelstan's brothers from every charter witness list other 

than S445. The only explanation I can offer -is- that they 

only attest S445 because it concerns a grant of land to 

their sister. 

3. Wulfhelm discifer 

He appears only once in 926 as a witness to SJ96 and 

consequently has not been allocated a section in the 

prosopography. The possibility that iiP w i_ t .-,esses dgain 

under the- title of "minister" is discussed in the category 

6 
"minister". 



The Prosopography 
e.- ·--o- ~·~-- ---• 

Category 1. ~~~hbisho~. 

In each charter which the archbishops of York and 

Canterbury attest, they are placed directly after the king, 

except in charters S400 of 928 and S446 of 939. S400 is 

witnessed by both archbishops but they appear after the 

"subreguli" whereas in all other cases they attest before 

7 
them. Only Wulfhelm of Canterbury witnesses S446 and he is 

placed after King Athelstan's two brothers Edmund and 

Eadred. Since S446 is the only charter to be attested by 

the king's brothers, they presumably took precedence over 

the the archbishop because of their relationship to the 

king. 

HrothW'2a.rJ. archbishop of York, 904x928-93l ~ 

Position 3 archbishop 2 Wynterborne 928 Elfleda s399 

Position 6 archbishop ..., Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 L 

Position 3 archbishop 2 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 3 archbishop 2 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

The date of HrothweO.rd.'s accession is not known but he 
Cj 

Hrothweorcl was replaced in 931 by archbishop Wu1fstan. 

always attests below the archbishop of Canterbury in the 

witness lists presumably because he occupied the northern 

archbishopric whi~h was not as important to the West Saxon 

kings as the archbishopric of Canterbury. His attestations 

begin in 928, the year after Athelstan drove King Guthfrith 
IO 

out of Northumbria. He attests all the genuine charters of 

14-7 



the 928-34 period, his last witness being to 8405 on the 29 

April 93U. He was replaced ny Wulfstan who attests from ~31 

il 
on111ards. 

Wulfhelm archbishop of Canterbury, 926-941. 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Eaton 940 Byrhtelm s392 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Chalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Ashford 926 Uhtred s397 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Wynterborne 928 Elfleda s399 

Position 5 archbishop 1 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Watchfield 931 Ae1fric s413 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Mean 912 Aelhel~eard s417 

Position 2 archbishop 1 N. Stuneham 932 .Z\elfred s418 

Position 2 archbishop 1 FontmelL 932 Shaftesbury s419 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Derantune 934 Ae1fwald s425 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Tarrant 935 Shaftesbury Abbey 

s429 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Marksbury 936 Athelelm s431 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Water Newton 937 Sigulf s437 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 



Position 2 archbishop 1 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

Position 2 archbishop 1 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

Position 2 archbishop l Lyme 938 Athelstan s442 

Position 2 archbishop l Archet\Fontmell 939 Alfric 

s445 

Position 4 archbishop 1 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 2 archbishop l Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 2 archbishop l Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position 2 archbishop l Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

Wulfhelm was consecrated bishop of Wells in 914 and was 

t7v 
promoted to the archbishopric of Canterbury in 926. He 

remained at Canterbury until his death on the twelfth of 
13 

February in 941. He attests every charter of King Athelstan 

other than S426 which has a witness list abbreviated to 

include only tl1e names of King Athelstan and Constantine of 

Scotland and the incomplete charter S458 and S395 which is 

dated to 925 before he was consecrated archbishop. S395 is 

the only charter with a full witness list which Wulfhelm 

does not attest during King Athelstan's reign. 

Wulfhelm always attests first of the two archbishops of 

Canterbury and York and generally he witnesses immediately 

after the king. This, together with the regularity of his 

attestations, indicates that he was an important member of 

the king's "witan". 



Wu1fstan archbishop of York, 931-956. 

Position 3 archbishop 2 C1ere 931 Ae1fric s412 

Position 3 archbishop 2 Watchfie1d 931 Ae1fric s413 

Position 3 archbishop 2 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 3 archbishop 2 Meon 932 Aethe1geard s417 

Position 3 archbishop 2 N.Stoneham 932 Ae1fred s418 

Position 3 archbishop 2 Fontme11 932 Shaftesbury s419 

Position 3 archbishop 2 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 3 archbishop 2 Derantune 934 Ae1fwald s425 

Position 3 archbishop 2 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Wu1fstan was the archbishop of York from 931 until his 

death on the twenty-sixth of December in 956. He attests 

regu1ari1y from his consecration in 931 until the year 934. 

After 934 Wulfstan ceases to attest. He, like his 

predecessor Hrothw~~r~ always attests after Wulfhe1m of 

Canterbury. _It is unlikely tl1at Wulfstan was alway a 

supporter of the West Saxon monarchy since he was deprived 

of the see of York by King Eadred in 952, probably owing to 
14-

his support for the Scandinavian rulers of Northumbria. 

ISO 



Category 2. Underking. 
- ---·----- -· 

The underkings do not attest all of Athelstan's charters, 

but in those they do attest, they are placed immediately 

after the archbishops in the order of attestation. The one 

exception to this rule is S400 when the underkings attest 
lb 

before the archbishops. The position of the underkings in 

the witness lists shows that they were considered to be of a 

higher social rank than the Anglo-Saxon laity who witnessed 

the charters with them. The underkings are the only lay 

people, other than the royal family, who are placed above 

the bishops in the witness lists. 

i7 
Constantinus underking: King of the Scots 900-43 

Position 2 underking l Kington St.Michael 934 Athelm 

s426 

He submitted to Athelstan in 927 in the company of other 

113 
"subreguli" of the North and Wales and had previously 

'9 
submitted to Edward the Elder in 921. King Athelstan's 934 

Scottish campaign was apparently a punitive exercise made 

because Constantine had not kept to the terms of the 
2.0 

agreement he had made with Athelstan in 927. The expedition 

is recorded as a success in the Anglo-Saxon chronicle and 
·:tl 

this is upheld by the evidence of S426. It is the only 

charter to be attested by Constantine and is dated to 

November in 934, probably after the end of the campaign. 

Yet the effects of this campaign were not lasting because 

Constantine was one of the leaders of the great army which 

I E> I 



2?... 
was defeated by Athelstan at Brunanburgh in 937. 

Co11stantine remained the ruler of the Scots until 94.3 

23 
when he retired to the Kuldee monastery of St Andrews. He 

z/.1-
held the abbacy there until his death in 952. 

Eugenius underking: King of Gwent. 

Position 7 underking 4 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Eugenius is a latinised version of the Celtic name Owain. 

There are two kings named owain who were contemporaries of 

King Athelstan. One is Owain of Strathclyde who was the 

nephew of Constantine of Scotland and ruled from roughly 926 

::w 
to 945. The other is Owain of Gwent who is mentioned in the 

Anglo-Saxon chronicle as one of the kings who submitted to 

';l.6 
Athelstan at Eamont in 927. 

Athelstan's Scottish campaign of 934 was made against 

Constantine of Scotland and Owain of Strathclyde. Both 

these kings were amongst his opponents at the battle of 

:u 
Brunanburgh in 937. The only reference to Owain of Gwent 

during Athelstan's reign is that in -the Anglo-Saxon 

chronicle in 927 which records owain of Gwent's submission 

to the West Saxon king at Eamont. The chronicle makes no 

mention of owain of Strathclyde at Eamont in 927, but his 

name is included amongst the kings who submitted to 

:l9 
Athelstan in 927 by William of Malmesbury. 

Since it is recorded that both the kinys •Jr Sttathc~yde 

and of Gwent submitted to Athelstan in 927, the Eugenius 

"subregulus" who attests S413 may be elther of them. It is 



not possible to find a definite solution to this problem. 

Yet the Welsh kings attest Alhelstan's charters more often 

than the rulers of the Scots and Strathclyde. The only 

Scottish king to attest a charter, other than the possible 

witness of Owain of Strathclyde, is Constantine and he only 

~9 
attests once in 934 after Athelstan's Scottish campaign. 

Eugenius witnesses in 931 in the company of three other 

30 
Welsh kings. The charter and other documentary records show 

that Athelstan had more influence and closer contact with 

the kingdoms of Wales than those of Scotland. This is 

evident from the Anglo-Saxon chronicle, whilst the charter 

witness lists which show the regular presence of Welsh kings 

at Athelstan•s assemblies favour the identification of 

Eugenius as Owain of Gwent rather Lttan OvJain of Strathclyde. 

Howel underking: Howel Dda, King of Wales. 

Pos.ition 2 underking l Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 4 underking l Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 4 under king l Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 4 underking l Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 4 underking l Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 4 underking l Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 4 underking l Amounderness 934 York s407 

He is mentioned as one of the kings who submitted to 
3( 

Athelstan in 927. The charters show that he was often in 

3~ 
attendance at the Anglo-Saxon assemblies between 928-49. 

Howel Dda is best remembered as a legislator and is credited 

1~3 



:n 
with the codification of the Welsh laws, in which the 

3 4-
influence of the English legal system is apparent. 

Howel ruled Dyfed until the death of his brother Clydog 

in 920 when he became the ruler of the whole of South West 
'35 

Wales as the kingdom of Deheubarth. Upon the death of Idwal 
;:sc, 

of Gwynedd, Howel took control of Gwynedd and possibly Powys 

also, becoming one of the most powerful of the early 
37 

medieval Welsh kings. 
39 

He died in 949-50. 

Howel always attests first amongst the underkings in the 

charters he witnesses. This must indicate his importance as 

an ally of King Athelstan and his personal prestige in the 

Anglo-Saxon court. Although he attests Anglo-saxon royal 

charters until the year 949, during Athelstan's reign he is 

only recorded as a charter witness for the six year period 

39 
of 928 to 934. 

Judwal underking: King of Gwynedd, died 942. 

Position 3 under king 2 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 5 underking 2 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 5 underking 2 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s4l3 

Position 5 underking 2 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 5 under king 2 Me on 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 5 underking 2 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 6 under king 3 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Judwal is identified as Idwal Foel, the king of Gwynedd 

who was killed in battle against Athelstan's sucessor King 

4-0 
Edmund in 942. After his death Howel Dda took control of 



I.;- I 

Gwynedd. Judwal, like Howel, attests regularly during the 

period from 928 to 934 and generally witnesses in second 

position after Howel amongst the "~l!_l?reguli_". He attests 

once in third position, in charter S407 in which Morcant and 

he change positions in the witness list. (see Morcant) 

Morcant underking: King of Glamorgan 930-74 

Position 6 underking 3 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 6 underking 3 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 6 underking 3 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 5 underking 2 Amounderness 934 York s407 

He is identified by Robertson as Morgan the Aged, the 

king of Glamorgan who ruled from roughly 930 until his death 
ij..;l._ 

in 974. He only attests Athelstan's charters between 931 

and 934, although he later attests charters of Athelstan's 
4-3 

successors. During Athelstan's reign Morcant usually 

witnesses in third position amongst the underkings. 

In the Nottingham charter of 934 (S407) Morcant attests 

in second position, above Judwal of Gwynedd. There is no 

apparent reason for this change in the general order of 

attestation amongst the underkings and as S407 is a charter 

copy, I do not think that it has any part icul_ar significance 

as regards the individual importance of the various 

"subreguli". 

Teodor underking 

Position 7 underking 4 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 



Teodor is identified as Tewdor ab Elisedd, ruler of the 
44-

small Welsh kingdom of Brycheiniog. The dates of his reign 

are not known. 

wurgeat under king 

Position 4 underking 3 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 7 underking 4 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Wurgeat attests at the assemblies held at Exeter in 928 

and at Milton in 932. Davies suggests that "Wurgeat" is an 

attempt to spell the Welsh name Gwriad and that he is 

possibly to be identified as Gwriad the father of Nowy who 
U-.5 

was a Welsh chieftain active in Gwent during the 950s. 

Another possible identification is as Guriat son of Rhodri 
Li-b 

and brother of Idwal Foel. Guriat's descendants are 
u7 

mentioned in the Welsh annals of the 950s. It appears to be 

certain that Wurgeat was a Welsh "subregulus" but his exact 

provenance is not known. 

15'6 



Category 3. Bishop. 

The bishops in Athelstan's witness lists are easier to 

identify than the laity because the surviving documentary 

evidence is largely ecclesiastical. Consequently more care 

was taken to preserve details about high-ranking 

ecclesiastics than laymen. Despite this, no references have 

been found to bishop Bug a and several other 

bishops,including Mancant and Benedictus, have a suggested 

provenance not supported by any concrete evidence. However, 

the majority of the bishops have been identified and 

allocated definite sees. 

Aelfheah bishop of Wells 923-937\8 

Position 9 bishop 3 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 12 bishop 9 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 7 bishop 4 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Position 9 bishop 4 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position ll bishop 4 Watchf1eld 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 9 bishop 4 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 16 bishop 9 Me on 9]2 Aethelgeard s4l7 

Position 6 bishop 3 N.StoneLam 932 Aelfred s418 

Position 7 bishop 4 Bradford 933 SJ1erbourne s422 

Position 10 bishop 4 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 9 bishop 7 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 7 bishop 5 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 9 bishop 7 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

1$7 



Aelfheah attests from 928 to 937. After the year 934 two 

t•isl1op AelflJedlls dttest Athelstan' s charters. 'l'he second 

one is Alfheah of Winchester and it is possible to 

distinguish between the two because Wells always attests in 

a lower position than Winchester. In order to differentiate 

between the two bishops they are listed as Aelfheah of Wells 

and Alfheah of Winchester. (see Alfheah of Winchester for 

further information) 

Aelfred bishop 

Position 15 bishop 8 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 18 bishop 11 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 12 bishop 6 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 15 bishop 9 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 7 bislwp 5 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

There are two bishops Aelfred who attest charters during 

Athelstan's reign: 

1. Aelfred bishop of Sherborne who was appointed in or 

41:1 
after 932 and attests until 943. 

2. The second bishop Aelfred has no known see. O'Donovan 

4-"1 
suggests his bishopric lay in north-west Mercia whilst 

so 
Robertson prefers Elmham or Lindsey. The only date known 

for this second bishop Aelfred is 934, the year in which he 

51 
attested two rharters in company with Aelfred of Sherborne. 

8430, a charte,- of the year 935 is the or.ly charter 

attested by an Aelfred bishop after the two attest in 934. 

It is not certain whether the Aelfred who attests in 935 is 



the bishop of Sherborne or the other bishop. Aelfred of 

Sherborne is preferred as it is known that he was holding a 

bishopric in 935 and we have no definite knowledge of the 

dates and provenance of Aelfred 2. An Aelfred bishop is the 

beneficiary of S445, dated to 939. Aelfred of Sherborne's 

successor does not appear until 943 and so it is assumed 

that he is the most likely person to be the beneficiary of 
SA. 

S445. William of Malmesbury records that a bishop Werstan 

of Sherborne died at Brunanburgh in 937 but the bishop of 
S3 

Sherborne in 937 was Aelfred. This casts some doubt on the 

veracity of Malmesbury's story and considering the other 

evidence stated above, it is probable that Aelfred of 

Sherborne was still in office in the final years of 

Athelstan's reign. 

Aelfric 
54 

bishop of Hereford 937\40-951\5 

·· Position 7 bishop 6 Eaton 940 Byrhtelm s392 

Position 24 bishop 17 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

He appears in Athelstan's reign only in the misdated 
.55 

charter S392 and attests until 949. The date of his death 

is unknovm. 

The bishop Aelfric who attests 8417 in 932 comes last in 

the list of bishops. He is in reality the first of the 

abbots who witnessed this charter and is mistakenly listed 

as a bishop. An Aelfric abbot regularily heads the abbots 

MJ 
who witness Athelstan's charters during the years 930-4. 



Aelfwine bishop of Lichfield 909\26-935 

Position 2 bishop l Whittington 925 Eadric s395 

Position 7 bishop 1 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 4 bishop l Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 4 bishop l Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Position 6 bishop 1 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 8 bishop 1 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 6 bishop l Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 8 bishop 1 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 4 bishop 1 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Position 4 bishop l Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 8 bishop 1 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 7 bishop 1 Amounderness 934 York s407 

According to Florence of Worcester Aelfwine and Aella 

57 
are alternative names for the same person. The bishops 

Aelfwine and Aella never attest the same charter, which is 

an argument in favour of accepting them as the same bishop 

of Lichfield. However, when Aelfwine attests he is always 

listed first amongst the attesting bishops. When Aella 

attests he always occupies a lower position in the witness 

list. The difference in position between Aelfwine and Aella 

does not necessarily mean that they are two different people 

because it is not until 935 that any apparent order appears 

in the attestations of the bishops. Aelfwine last attests 

in 934 and Aella in 935. What is interesting is that 

Aelfwine always attests first and is the only bishop to have 

leO 



such a regular position as a witness before 935. Aella 

attests twice in seventh position and once in sixtJ-1 

position. In my opinion, the regularity with which Aelfwine 

attests first amongst the bishops indicates that he and 

Aella are two different people. Aelfwine is the bishop of 

Lichfield listed by Florence of Worcester and Aella the 

bishop of an unknown see. 

Aella bishop, see Aelfwine. 

Position 9 bishop 7 Chalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

Position 9 bishop 7 Ashford 926 Uhtred s397 

Position 8 bishop 6 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Aescbryht bishop (see unknown) 

Position 18 bishop 12 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 17 bishop 12 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 22 bishop 15 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s4l3 

Position 21 bishop 16 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 22 bishop 15 Mean 932 Aethe1geard s417 

Position 24 bishop 17 Derantune 934 Aelfwa1d s425 

Searle assigns Aescbryht to a northern see as a suffragan 

bishop of the see of York on the evidence of the forged 
59 

charter S401. There are no other references to Aescbryht 

s"' and he attests S401 as a suffragan of York in the company of 

Wigred, identified as the bishop of Chester-le-Street who 

60 
also attests Athelstan's charters between 928 and 934. Thus 

the grounds for recognising Aescbryht as a suffragan of the 

I G J 



see of York are not totally convincing. 

Aethelgar bislwp of CLediton 934-53. 

Position 10 bishop 9 Eaton 940 Byrhthelm !53~2 

Position 9 bishop 7 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 10 bishop 8 Rimpton 938 Aethered s44l 

Position 12 bishop 8 Dr oxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 10 bishop 8 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 10 bishop 8 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position 10 bishop 8 overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

Aethelgar's predecessor Eadulf last attests a charter in 

934 and Aethelgar first attests in 937, so his consecration 
b l 

took place between these two dates. Stubbs gives his obit. 
(,?_. 

as 30 april 953. 

A manumission entered in the Bodmin gospels shows that 

bishop Conan of Cornwall was a suffragan of the see of 

b~ 
Crediton rather than the bishop of an independent see. This 

puts Aethelgar in charge of most of the South West 

peninsula. 

Alfheah _ bishop of Winchester 935-51 

Position 4 bishop 3 Eaton 940 Byrhtelm s392 

Position 3 bishop l Tarrant 935 Shaftesbury Abbey 

s429 

Position 4 bishop 2 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 3 blshop 1 Marksbury 936 Athelelm s43l 

Position 3 bishop 1 Water Newton 937 Sigulf s437 

Position 3 bishop l ~urcombe 937 Wilton s438 



Position 3 bishop l Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

Position 3 bishop l Rimpton 938 Aethered s44l 

Position 3 bishop 1 Archet\Fontmell 939 Alfric 

s445 

Position 5 bishop 1 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 3 bishop 1 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 4 bishop 2 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position 3 bishop l Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

b~ 
Alfheah succeeded Beornstan of Winchester in 935. He 

attests S430 in 935 as bishop elect and must have been 

6S 
consecrated after he attested this charter. He always 

attests as one of the first bishops in the charters, thus 

enabling him to be distinguished from Aelfheah of Wells who 

bb 
attests in a more lowly position. He died on 12 march 951. 

Alfheah_ was one of the three bishops of Athelstan's reign 

67 
who were also monks. The other two were Cenwald of 

6~ 

Worcester and Oda of Ramsbury. It is not known when he took 

his monastic vows. He is connected with the beginnings of 

the monastic reform movement in England and was related to 

the later leader of that movement, Dunstan, archbishop of 

b9 
Canterbury. 

Benedict us bishop, see unknown. 

Position 13 bishop 6 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

There are no references to a bishop Benedictus during 

Athelstan's reign. Michael Wood has suggested that he may 

be the same man as the Benedict who illustrated one of 



70 
Athelstan's manuscripts, Cotton Otho B IX. 

Beornhean bishop of Sclsey 909?-930 

Position 5 bishop 3 Chalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

Position 5 bishop 3 Ashford 926 Uhtred s397 

He is mentioned as one of the seven bishops consecrated 
i'l 

by archbishop Plegmund in 909 but O'Donovan thinks he may be 
12 

a later addition to the list. However 909 is the only date 

we have for his consecration. Beornheah last appears as the 

beneficiary of S403 in 930 and was succeeded by Wulfhun in 

931. 

Beornstan bishop of Winchester 931\2-934 

Position 17 bishop 10 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 12 bishop 7 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 12 bishop 5 Me on 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 8 bishop 5 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Po.s it-, on 6 bishop 3 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position ll bishop 4 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 22 bishop 16 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Beornstan succeeded Frithestan of Winchester in either 

931 or 932, there is some confusion in the chronology of the 

Anglo-Saxon chronicle at this period which has obscured 

73 
the date of Beornstan's accession. O'Donovan says it was 

more probably in 931 as the date of his consecration is 

given as 29 may, which was Whitsunday in 931 and so a date 

74-
of special significance for the Church. He attests until 

934 and his death is recorded on the first of november in 



.7...5 
that year. 

His last attestation is in S407, the charter drawn up at 

Nottingham in 934. O'Donovan believes his presence in this 

charter to be a later addition, arguing that his death a few 

months later makes his presence as far north as Nottingham 
"76 

in June unlikely. 

Bug a bishop, see unknown. 

Position 17 bishop 11 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

There are no references to a bishop of this name in the 

sources for Athelstan's reign. 

Burgric bishop of Rochester 934\7-946 

Position 9 bishop 8 Eaton 940 Byrhtelm s392 

Position 17 bishop 10 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 14 bishop 8 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 8 bishop 6 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 8 bishop 6 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

Position 9 bishop 7 Rimpton 938 Aethered s44l 

Position ll bishop 7 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 9 bishop 7 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 9 bishop 7 Bright-Walton LJ .l9 Eadult u s448 

Position 9 bishop 7 Overton 939 ~ult~wylh ~449 

The dates of Burgric' s accession and deat 11 ar·e not known 
.77 

exactly. Stubbs makes 933 the year of his accession and 

O'Donovan, going by the charter evidence, ascribes it to 

7"8 7Cf 
between 934-7. He last appears as a charter witness in 946. 



Cenwald bishop of Worcester 929-957 

Position 5 bishop 4 Eaton 940 Byrhtelm s392 

Position 6 bishop 3 Se1sea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 9 bishop 6 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Position 11 bishop 6 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 10 bishop 3 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 11 bishop 6 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 10 bishop 3 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 13 bishop 10 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Position 10 bishop 7 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 10 bishop 3 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 21 bishop 15 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 5 bishop 3 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 5 bishop 3 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 5 bishop 3 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

Position 5 bishop 3 Rimpton 938 Ae-thered s441 

Position 7 bishop 3 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 5 bishop 3 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 5 bishop 3 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position 5 bishop 3 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 
~0 

Cenwald was consecrated in 929 and rn the same year 

travelled around the Continent as a member of a diplomatic 
<al 

mission on behalf of King Athelstan. His presence is 

~:t 
recorded .in t·he confraternity book of the monks of St Gall. 

Cenwald, like Alfheah of Winchester, was a monk as well 

as being a bishop. Barker has traced ttis presence as 



"Kenwald monachus.", listed as one of the companions of King 

Athelstan, in the "Liber Vitae" of Durham, before his 

~.3 
consecration as bishop in 929. Glastonbury claimed that 

cenwald was a former monk of that monastery and kept his 

'81.+-
obit on the 28 June. He attests royal charters until 957, 

'iSS 
also attesting a doubtful charter of 958. 957 is prefered as 

the year of his death. 

Conan 
~b 

bishop of Cornwall 931-934x955 

Position 8 bishop 3 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 12 bishop 5 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 8 bishop 3 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 19 bishop 12 Neon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 19 bishop 12 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 16 bishop 10 Amounderness 934 York s407 

The see of Cornwall was created by King Athelstan and 

Conan was the first bishop to be appointed there, probably 
~7 

in 926. Although Conan is recorded as the first bishop of 

Cornwall, a manumission in the Bodmin gospels indicates that 

he was a suffragan of the bishop of Crediton and that 

cornwall was 11ot a fully independent see in the early tenth 

'CS'ti 
century. 

Conan l~st ~ppears in the witness list of 8425 in 934. 

There is no mer1t ion of a bishop of Cornwall after this date 
'6'f 

until the year 955. The date of Conan's death must be 

between 934 and 955 but the actual year is not known. 



Cyneferth bishop of Rochester 926-933 

Position 10 bishop 

Position 10 bishop 

Position 13 bishop 

Position 7 bishop 

Position ll bishop 

Position 14 bishop 

Position 21 bishop 

Position 17 bishop 

Position 17 bishop 

Position 10 bishop 

Position 9 bishop 

8 Chalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

8 Ashford 926 Uhtred s397 

7 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

4 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

8 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

9 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

14 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

12 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

10 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

7 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

6 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

He was succeeded by Burgric in 933 but the exact date 

of his accession is not known, the date given depends upon 

the charter evidence. 

Cynesige bishop of Berkshire 931-949 

Position 16 bishop ll Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 19 bishop 12 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s4l3 

Position 19 bishop 14 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 21 bishop 14_ Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 21 bishop 14 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 17 bishop ll Amounderness 934 York s407 

He is identified as a suffragan bishop with control over 

Berkshire working under the authority of · the see of 

Ramsbury. The bishop of Ramsbury during Athelstan's reign 

was Oda. This identification of Cynsige as suffragan bishop 



of Berkshire relies upon the evidence provided by SIZO~ ~ 
J 

c.ho.rlcr i ~5 u.~<i b';} F\ thi1blt'H\ S!i:nalo r ". Lt is Ute only place in 

'10 
which he is specifically referred to as bishop of Berkshire. 

I t;)OtAid sv.s~_.st tha.t the 9lrc.tttor-oJ Sl::tO~ is rhe.flthnh.ton ltlho wa~ ea.IJormott OJ 
[m,t Rn~ba.,c.'l~l.:Sb. He attests between 931 and 934. 0' Donovan dates 

q, 
his accession to between 926-8. 

Cynesige was probably translated to Lichfield in 949 when 

Sl2. 
a Cynsige bishop of Lichfield begins to witness charters. 

There is no record of any other bishop Cynsige attesting at 

this time. The date of his death is not known although it 

must have occured after his last attestation in 963 and 

before the appearance of Wynsige, his 
('i3 

Lichfield in 973. 

successor, 

bishop of Hereford 888x90l-930x931 

at 

Eadgar 
?o.siti Of\ 

Position 
5 b·,.sJ..or tr Whitt ins tot'\ ct25 .C:adric. s 3~5 
8 bishop 6 Chalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

Position 8 bishop 6 Ashford 926 Uhtred s397 

Position 15 bishop 9 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 5 bishop 2 Selsea 930 Beornhealt s403 

Position 10 bishop 7 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

The year of Edgar's consecration is unknown, he first 

appears in a doubtful charter of 900 (S360) and last attests 

CJ4-
S403 in 930. He is succeeded by Tidhelm. 



Eadulf bishop of Crediton 909-934 

Position 7 bishop 5 Cllalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

Position 7 bishop 5 Ashford 926 Uhtred s397 

Position ll bishop 5 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 10 bishop 7 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 5 bishop 2 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Position 7 bishop 2 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 9 bishop 2 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 7 bishop 2 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 9 bishop 2 Me on 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 7 bishop 4 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Position 9 bishop 2 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 20 bishop 14 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Eadulf was the first bishop of the see of Crediton, 
cg q 6 

created in 909. He died on the ninth of November in 934. 

He was succeeded by bishop Aethelgar. If the date of the 

foundation of the Cornish see is correctly given as 926, 

than Conan of Cornwall was a suffragan bishop under Eaduli, 

q? 
as was Aethelgar. 

Eadward bishop, see unknown. 

Position 9 biSilOp 6 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 15 bishop 10 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 20 bishop 15 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 13 bishop ll Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Searle assigns Eadward to a northern bishopric as a 
qg 

suffragan of the see of York. Wood suggests that he may be 

l'fO 



the deacon Edward who repaired an Irish gospel book which 

'19 
belonged to King Athelstan. I do not agree with this 

identification because I do not see why the deacon Edward 

should be promoted to the rank of bishop when witnessing a 

charter. 

Frithestan bishop of Winchester 909-931 

Position 10 bishop 4 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 12 bishop 9 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Position 10 bishop 5 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

The Anglo-Saxon chronicle records his consecration in 909 

by archbishop Plegmund, but O'Donovan points out that as he 

attests charters of the year 909, he may have been appointed 
iOO 

at an earlier date. He last witnesses in 931 and retired 
101 

that year. He attested charters infrequently and O'Donovan 

suggests that this was due to ill health which led to his 

\02 

-retirement be-fore his- death in 932\3. He was succeeded by 

Beornstan. 

Man cant bishop,see unknown. 

Position 20 bishop 13 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Searle has suggested that owing to his name, Mancant may 

be a Cornish bishop but there ~s no f~rm evidence tu support 

;o3 
this statement. 

171 



Oda bishop of Ramsbury 926\27-942 

Position 6 bishop ~ Eaton 940 Byrhtelm s392 

Position 12 bishop 6 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 13 bishop 10 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 8 bishop 5 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Position 20 bishop 15 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 16 bishop 9 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 13 bishop 8 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 14 bishop 7 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 9 bishop 6 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Position 8 bishop 3 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position ll bishop 5 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 6 bishop 4 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 6 bishop 4 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 7 bishop 5 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

Position 7 bishop 5 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

Position 9 bishop 5 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 7 bishop 5 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 6 bishop 4 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position 7 bishop 5 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

Oda was appointed bishop of Ramsbury in 926\7. In 942 he 

became archbisJ1op of canterbury and held office there until 

his death on the second of June 958\9. He is the third of 
IGLf 

Athelstan's bi~hops who was also a monk. In 936 Athelstan 

sent him to the Continent on a mission connected with the 
105 

restoration of Louis d'Outremer to the Frankish throne. 

17A. 



Louis had previously been in exile at Athelstan's court. 
I 0 b 

A post-conquest life of Oda, U1e "Vj,ta~Odon~~.", survives. 

It records that he was Danish by birth and came from the 
I Ol 

Scandinavian part of England. He was the uncle of St 

Oswald, one of the three leading figures of the monastic 
I 0 S' 

reform movement. As archbishop of Canterbury Oda must have 

had a great influence upon the impetus for monastic reform 

in England. He was tonsured at the reformed monastery of 
ICq 

Fleury and this indicates that he had connections with the 
110 

monastic reform movement on the Continent. 

Barker suggests that the "Q_d~~sbit~" listed in the 

Liber Vitae of the monks of Durham was the later bishop of 
Iii 

Ramsbury and archbishop of Cantebury. He is also recorded 
II :<. 

in the confraternity book of St Gall for the year 9Z,. 

Saexhelm bishop see unknown 

Position 23 bishop 16 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Searle suggests that Saexhelm is a suffragan of the see 
il3 

of York, but the area of his see is not known. He may be 

the same bishop Saexhelm who held the see of 

Chester-le-Street briefly in 944, having been promoted from 

//If-
his office as a suffragan of York. 

Sigelm bishop of Sherborne 

Position 6 bishop 4 Chalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

Position 6 bishop 4 Ashford 926 Uhtred s3'37 

Position 8 bishop 2 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 11 bishop 8 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 



Position 6 bishop 3 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Position 19 bishop l~ Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 10 bishop 5 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 15 bishop 8 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 5 bishop 2 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

No definite dates are known for Sige1m of Sherborne, he 

first appears as a witness in 926 and attests until 932. 
liS 

His successor Ae1fred begins to attest charters in 933. 

Theodred bishop of London . 909\26-951\3 

Position 3 bishop 2 Eaton 940 Byrhtelm s392 

Position 4 bishop 2 Chalgrave 926 Ea1dred s396 

Position 4 bishop 2 Ashford 926 Uhtred s397 

Position 16 bishop 10 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 8 bishop 5 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 12 bishop 10 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Position 13 bishop 8 C1ere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 15 bishop 8 Watchfield 931 Ae1fric s413 

Position 16 bishop 11 Ham 931 Wu1fgar s416 

Position 11 bishop 4 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 11 bishop 8 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Position 5 bishop 2 Bradford 933 Sh~rbourne s422 

Position 12 bishop 5 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 8 bishop 2 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 3 bishop 1 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 4 bishop 2 Water Newton 937 Sigulf s437 

Position 4 bishop 2 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 



Position 4 bishop 2 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s411 

Position 4 bishop 2 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

Position 6 bishop 2 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 4 bishop 2 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 3 bishop 1 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position 4 bishop 2 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

Theodred attests throughout Athelstan's reign but the 

precise dates of his appointment and obit are not known. He 
116 

was at Brunanburgh with Athelstan's army and Athelstan's law 

codes show that he was involved with the promulgation of 
If 7 II '(il 

law. His will has survived and owing to the provenance of 

the bequests it contains Whitelock has suggested that he had 
119 

the whole of East Anglia in his charge. Theodred is a 

German rather than an Anglo-Saxon name and it is possible 
12.0 

that Theodred himself was of Germanic origin. There is a 

notable number of German names amongst the clergy mentioned 

121 
in his will. This may ~ndicate a connection between 

Theodred and the Germanic area of the Continent. 

Tidelrn bishop of Hereford. 930x31-937. 

Position 18 bishop 13 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 18 bishop 11 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 16 bishop 9 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 13 bishop 7 Arnounderness 934 York s407 

Tidelm was the successor of Eadgar of Hereford. His 

earliest reliable attestation is for 8416 in 931 and the 

latest 8425 in 934. He is followed at Hereford by Wulfhelrn 

I '7 5 



possibly in 937, although there is some doubt about the 
1'2.?.... 

exact date of Wulfhelm's accession. One manuscript version 

of 8407 is witnessed by a bishop Frohelm who is called 
\2.3 

Tidelm in a second manuscript tradition. Consequently I 

have taken the name Frohelm to be a corruption of Tidelm and 

have discounted the existence of Frohelm as an independent 

witness. 

Wilferth bishop of Worcester. 922-929 

Position 4 bishop 3 Whittington 925 Eadric s395 

Position 14 bishop 8 Stoke 928 Byrthferth s400 

Wilferth was appointed in 922 and last attests a charter 

in 928 (8400) as "Wulferth", a corruption of the name 
I '2. 4- I 2.S 

Wilferth. He was succeeded by Cenwald in 929. 
i2.6 

Winsige bishop of Dorchester. 909x25-934x5l 

Position 3 bishop 2 Whittington 925 Eadric s395 

__ Position 3 bishop l Chalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

Position 3 bishop l Ashford 926 Uhtred s397 

Position 12 bishop 7 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 14 bishop 7 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 14 bishop 9 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 13 bishop 6 Me on 932 Aethelgeard ~417 

Position 14 bishop 7 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

He appears on no episcopal list, but attests charters 

regularly between 925 and 934. His last reliable 

attestation occurs in 8425, dated to 934. The date of his 

death is unknown. 
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Wigred bishop of Chester-le-Street. 928-944 

Position 18 bishop l~ Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 23 bishop 16 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s4l3 

Position 22 bishop 17 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 23 bishop 16 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 22 bishop 15 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 19 bishop 13 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Little else is known about Wigred other than the year of 
l.Z 7 

his accession and the year of his death. 

Wulfhelm bishop 

Position 8 bishop 7 Eaton 940 Byrhtelm s392 

Position 20 bishop 13 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position ll bishop 8 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 20 bishop 13 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 18 bishop 12 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 8 bishop 6 Rimpton 938 Aethered s44l 

Position 8 bishop 4 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 8 bishop 6 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 8 bishop 6 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position 8 bishop 6 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

There are two bishops named Wulfhelm known from 

Athelstan's reign: 

1. Wulfhelm of Wells. He succeeds Aelfheah in or after 

I.Z '8 
937. 

2. Wulfhelm, see unknown. Both O'Donovan and Robertson 

suggest that he was a suffragan bishop of Hereford working 

177 
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under Tidelm. 

The problem in identifying the two different Wulfhelms 

lies in the period after 937. Until that year Aelfheah was 

attesting charters as bishop of Wells so the bisJ1op Wulfhelm 

attesting before 937 must be the suffragan of Hereford. The 

date of Wulfhelm's accession to Wells is not known. Only 

one spurious charter is attested by both Wulfhelms, 8434 of 

937. If this were a reliable charter it would give 937 as 

the year of Wulfhelm's accession to Wells. As it is 

spurious, the information it contains must be treated with 

caution. Only one bishop Wulfhelm attests any individual 

charter for the remaining years of Athelstan's reign and as 

there is no reliable information about the accession of 

Wulfhelm of Wells nor the death of Wulfhelm of Hereford, it 

is not possible to say which of these two bishops is 

attesting Athelstan's charters after the year 937. There is 

always the possibility that Wulfhelm the suffragan bishop of 

Hereford was promoted to Wells in 93~ and thus all the 

attestations in Athelstan's witness lists refer to the same 

130 
individual. 

Wulfhun bishop of Selsey. 929x3l-940x44 

Position 18 bishop ll Watchfield 931 Aelfric s4l3 

Position 15 bishop 10 Ham 931 Wulfgar s4l6 

Position 12 bishop 9 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s4l8 

Position l3 bishop 6 Oerantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 9 bishop 3 Amounderness 934 York s407 



Position 6 bishop 4 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s411 

Position 6 bisl10p 4 Rirnpton 938 Aetllered s441 

Position 10 bisJ10p 6 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 6 bishop 4 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 7 bishop 5 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position 6 bishop 4 Overton 939 Wulfs\vyth s449 

Wulfhun of Selsey first attests 8413 in 931 and 

continues to attest charters regularily until 940. The 

exact dates of his accession and death are not known. 

17</ 



category 4. Abbot. 

There is very little thoroughly reliable information 

available for the identification of the abbots who witness 

Athelstan's charters, the only positive identifications 

which have been made are of Cynath and Eadwine. They were 

both abbots of Evesham and this indicates that the abbot of 

Evesham held a position of some influence during Athe1stan's 

reign. 

Ae1fric abbot 

Position 21 abbot 1 C1ere 931 Ae1fric s412 

Position 35 abbot 1 Watchfie1d 931 Aelfric s4l3 

Position 38 abbot 1 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 14 abbot 1 N.Stoneham 932 Ae1fred s418 

Position 12 abbot 1 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 25 abbot l Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

William of Malmesbury and Adam of Domerham both identify 

Ae1fric as abbot of Glastonbury, Adam of Domerham giving the 
131 

years of his rule as 927-40. However, Robinson has shown 

that the Aelfric listed as abbot of Glastonbury during 

Athelstan's reign is probably a post-conquest creation made 

because the 
132. 

material.There 

chroniclers misunderstood their source 

is a tenth-century abbot Aelfric of 

Glastonbury, but he is the successor of St Dunstan and not 

·~ his predecessor. 

If the abbot Ae1fric who attests Athelstan's charters is 

not assigned to Glastonbury than one cannot identify his 

1~0 



monastery. However there are other references to an abbot 

Aelfric which probably concern the same man who witnesses 

the charters.The confraternity book of St Gall records the 

presence of an abbot Aelfric who accompanied bishop Cenwald 
I 'S 4-

on his tour of the German monasteries in 929. It is likely 

that he is the same abbot who is attesting Athelstan•s 

charters between the years 931 and 934. He is also present 

in the "Liber Vitae" of the monastery of Durham in company 

ISS 
with bishop Cenwald. The list is dated to Athelstan's reign 

but before the year 929 because it speaks of Cenwald as a 

monk, rather than as the bishop of Worcester. 

An abbot Aelfric is the beneficiary of a charter issued 

by King Athelstan in 931 (S412), in which he receives a 

grant of land at Ecchinswell in Hampshire. The abbot 

Aelfric who attests the charters does so between 931 and 

934. This grant is of the period when he is seen to have 

been in regular contact with the king. Thus the Ael£ric of 

the witness lists and the beneficiary of S412 may be the 

same person. Unfortunately, the existence of one charter 

granting lands in Hampshire is not acceptable as evidence 

strong enough to suggest the area in which Aelfric's abbey 

was located. 

Aelfric always attests first of the abbots witnessing 

Athelstan's charters and this together with his possible 

inclusion in bishop Cenwald's tour of Germany in 929 and his 

identification as the recipient of a land grant from- the 



king in 931, indicates that he held a position of some 

impoi- Lance amongst the "witan" who attested the royal 

charters. 

Aethelnoth abbot 

Position 37 abbot 3 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 40 abbot 3 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 26 abbot 2 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 16 abbot 3 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Position 14 abbot 3 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 27 abbot 3 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

There is only one possible abbot who may be suggested as 

the abbot Aethelnoth who witnesses Athelstan's charters. 

This is the abbot listed by Dugdale named ~~~~fnodus". He is 
136 

assigned to the abbey of Westminster in 939. His 

predecessor has only one known date Of 922, so it is 

possible that Alfnodus was in charge of the abbey of 

Westminster in the 930s when Athelstan's charters are 
137 

witnessed by abbot Aethelnoth. However, the connection is 

tenuous and must remain as a suggestion rather than a 

positive identification. 

Aldred abbot 

Position 15 abbot 4 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

I have not been able to identify an abbot Aldred as the 

head of a monastery during Athelstan's reign. He attests 

only once in 933. There is however an abbot Eadred who 
1$8 

witnesses a charter of King Athelstan in 932. The two names 



Aldred and Eadred are very similar and it is possible that 

they represent the same person whose name was corrupted into 

two different forms when the charter copies were made. (See 

Eadred) 

Biorhtsige abbot 

Position 38 abbot 4 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s4l3 

Position 41 abbot 4 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 27 abbot 3 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 17 abbot 4 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Position 28 abbot 4 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

There is no identifiable abbey which was ruled by an 

abbot Biorhtsige during Athelstan's reign. 

Cynath abbot 

Position 6 abbot l Whittington 925 Eadric s395 

Cynath is the only abbot to attest a charter of King 

Athelstan in a period outside that of 330-34. He attests 

only once in the earliest charter of Athelstan's reign, 

8395. He is one of the few abbots whose monastery has been 

definitely identified. Robinson has established that he was 

abbot of Evesham and suggests that he was trained at 
I ;sq 

Worcester under bishop Werfrith. Cynath, like abbot 

Aelfric, accompanied Cenwald on his tour of the German 
140 

monasteries 
'41 

of St Gall. 

in 929 and is listed in the confraternity book 

He was succeeded at Evesham by Eadwine who 
142.. 

first appears as a witness to Athelstan's charters in 931. 

Conse.quently, Cynath must have died between the years 929 



and 931. 

Eadred abbot 

Position 19 abbot 6 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Abbot Eadred is possibly to be identified with the abbot 
ll!.J 

Aldred who attests once in 933. They both attest in the 

same position as last amongst the abbots who witness the 

charters in which they appear. Birch lists an abbot named 

Eadred, contemporary with the reign of King Athelstan, who 

ruled the abbey of St Augustine's Canterbury from 935-7 but 

these dates do not coincide with those of the charter 
I Lt I.J. 

witnessed by Eadred in 932. The list of abbots in the 

history of St Augustine's abbey includes those who ruled 
145 

there during Athelstan's reign. In the period between 928 

and 935 an abbot Guttulphe held power. He was succeeded by 

Ealdred in 935. If the list given in Dugdale is correct, 

than the abbot Eadred of the charter S418 cannot be the same 

person as the abbot of Westminster and it is therefore not 

possible to identify his abbey. 

Eadwine abbot 

Position 22 abbot 2 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 36 abbot 2 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 39 abbot 2 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 25 abbot 1 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 15 abbot 2 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Position 13 abbot 2 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 26 abbot 2 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 



Eadwine was the abbot of Evesham who replaced abbot 
~~ 

Cynath between the years 929 and 931. He is listed as abbot 

in the chronicle of Evesham and continued as abbot of 
14-7 

Evesham until sometime in the reign of King Edmund. The 

exact date of his death is not known. 

Seaxhelm abbot 

Position 23 abbot 3 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 42 abbot 5 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 28 abbot 4 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 18 abbot 5 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

I have not been able to identify the abbey to which 

Seaxhelm belonged. Birch lists him only as a witness to 

Athelstan's charters and I have found no other reference to 
14- t;? 

him. 



Ten of Lhe Ulirty-one genuine charters of Athelstan' s 

reign have witness lists which have been abbreviated and do 
1/+<lJ 

not include the ealdormen. The remaining twMt~·MI! clo li:>t 

them, but one, S430, has four ealdormen listed in the middle 

of the "ministri". The "duces" concerned are Aelfheah, 

Swithulf, Wulfmaer and Wulfgar, discussed in the 

prosopography below. They have been discounted from the 

list of genuine ealdormen. Consequently, only ninteen 

charters contain a record of the ealdormen present at a 

"witenagemot". 

Some of the ealdormen have Scandinavian names. In order 

to differentiate between the "duces" with Scandinavian 
.,;:-- . . ---,. ~-,. 

names, who probably came from the north of England, and the 

Anglo-Saxon ealdormen, I have used the system adopted by 

Chadwick. "Duces" with Scandinavian names are referred to 

as earls and those with Anglo-Saxon names as ealdormen. 

This system is also applied to the "~" of the Danelaw, 

where men of both Scandinavian and Anglo-Saxon names were 

given lhe title of "dux". 

Aethelred dux 

Position 32 dux 4 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

There are no recorded references to an ealdorman 

Aethelred during Athelstan's reign. Consequently I have not 

been able to identify him. 



Aelfhere dUX 

Positlon 13 dUX l Dcoxfocd 939 Eadburga s446 

Position ll dux l Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position ll dux l Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position ll dux l Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

Hart identifies him as the Ealdorman of Central Wessex, 
IS D 

attesting between 939 and 941. His position at the head of 

the list of duces in all the charters he attests supports 

this identification. Wessex was the heartland of the West 

Saxon dynasty and thus the possession of an ealdocmanry 

there must have been very prestigious. 

Aelfred dux 

Position 18 dux 5 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 31 dux 8 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 35 dux 13 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Ealdorman of East Anglia, he attests in 930 and 931 and 

I '5 .Z 
is succeeded by Athe1stan Half-King. 

Aelfstan dux 

Position 19 dux 6 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 17 dux 4 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Position 26 dux 3 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 27 dux 4 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 28 dux 6 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 35 dux 7 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s 417 

Position 25 dux 6 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Position 38 dux 10 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

l'i17 



Position 28 dux 6 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Aelfstan is the son of Aethelfrith who was one of the 

three ealdormen under the overall supervision of ealdorman 

Aethelred and his wife Aethelflaed in Mercia during the 
153 

reign of Edward the Elder. Aelfstan had three brothers, 

Eadric, Aethelwold and Athelstan "Half-king" all of whom 
I.Slf 

became ealdormen during the first half of the tenth century. 

Hart suggests that Aelfstan succeeded his father to his 
I.S..S 

Mercian ealdormanry. The charter evidence shows that he was 

in power by the year 930. He last attests S407 in 934 and 

it is possible that he ceases to witness because he died in 

IS6 
Athelstan's Scottish campaign in the summer of that year. 

The succession of the Mercian ealdormanries is not clear 

during Athelstan's reign, so it is impossible to know this 

for certain. 

There is one other possible reference to an Aelfstan 

"dux''. That is as the man who was given land in Northumbria 

in 918. The land had formerly belonged to the monks of St 
IS7 

Cuthbert. However I think the former identification of 

Aelfstan as the brother of Athelstan Half-king is more 

likely to be the correct one, owing to the regularity of his 

attestations. 



Aelfwald dux 

Positioll 12 dux 2 Chalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

Position 20 dux 2 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 15 dux 2 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 15 dux 2 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Position 25 dux 2 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 23 dux l Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 29 dux l Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 21 dux 2 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Position 17 dux 2 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 29 dux l Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 23 dux l Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 29 dux 2 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 10 dux l Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 10 dux l Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

Position 11 dux 1 Rimpton 938 Aethered ~441 

Hart identifies Aelfwald as the ealdorman of Central 

Wessex, excluding the western provinces which were under the 
1.5·~ 

control of ealdorman Osferth. He always appears in a high 

position amongst the "duces" witnessing Athelstan's charters 

and attests regularly throughout Alhelstan's reign until 

938. He probably died during this year because he was 

replaced by Aelfhere in 939. 



Aelred dux 

Positlon lb dux 3 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

HiS identity is not known. 

Aescberht dux 
5 Sand ford. p~.,·,tioA lb d !:!;t "l!>O t:~Jv.lf !> lJ..05 

Position 25 dux 2 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 26 dux 3 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s4l3 

Position 27 dux 5 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 24 dux 5 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Position 37 dux 9 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Nothing is known about Aescberht other than the fact that 

he attests Athelstan's charters between 930 and 934. This 

is the period during which nearly all the northern "duces" 

who appear in the witness lists attest. Since Aescberht is 

an Anglo-Saxon name, it is more likely that he held power in 

the South or the recently reconquered Danelaw than in the 

Scandinavian North. 

Athelstan dUX 

Position 31 dux 3 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 18 dux 3 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 31 dux 3 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 25 dux 3 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 15 dux 3 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 13 dux 3 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position l3 dux 3 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position l3 dux 3 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 



Athelstan was the second son of Aethelfrith, an 

ealdorman who neld power in Mercia under Aethelred and 
159 

Aethelflaed. He was also the brother of Aelfstan, 

Aethelwold and Eadric, all of whom became ealdormen in or 
ibO 

soon after t!1e reign of King Athelstan. It is likely that 

Aethelfrith's family came originally from the South West 

which is where the majority of their known land-holdings 
16/ 

were concentrated. 

Athelstan succeeded Aelfred to the ealdormanry of East 

Anglia in roughly 932 when he first appears as an ealdorman 

in the witness lists. He 

retirement to the monastery of 

ruled this area until 
IGA 

Glastonbury in 956. 

his 

Hart 

believes that he held control over a huge ealdormanry which 

extended far beyond the borders of East Anglia into the rest 

of the Danelaw and that he had a number of ealdormen 

subordinate to him, including Thurferth, scule, 

165 

Hadd, 

Halfdene, Hereric and Uhtred 2. 

Athelstan was a friend of St Dunstan and a patron of the 
'6 J+ 

monastic reform movement in England. After the death of 

King Athelstan in 939 he became one of the most influential 

advisors of King Edmund. His wife fostered Edmund's son 

Edgar who later became King Edgar, the most celebrated of 

If,~ 
the tenth-century English kings. Athelstan's family was 

extremely powerful during the 940s when he and his two 

surviving brothers Athelwold and Eadric held the 

ealdormanries of East Anglia, Kent and its adjacent shires 

I "''I 
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and Central Wessex respectively. The existence of this 

powerful fdmily group and Athelstan's individual power is 

reflected in references to him as "Athelstan Half-king". 

Ealdred dux 

Position 28 dux 5 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 33 dux 10 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 25 dux 3 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 22 dux 3 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Ealdred attests in the early 930s and is always 

positioned next to an earl Uhtred. Ealdred and Uhtred have 

been identified as the two sons of Eadulf, the ruler of the 
167 

autonomous northern ealdordom of Bamborough. In roughly 

914, Ealdred's territory was invaded by a Scandinavian army 

led by Regenwald. Ealdred allied with Constantine of 

Scotland in an attempt to defeat the Scandinavians but was 
16~ 

defeated at the battle of Corbridge. He was was one of the 

16cr 
independent rulers who submitted to King Athelstan in 927. 

Ealdred last attests a charter in 932, but Uhtred his 

brother continues to attest until 934 Osulf, Ealdred's 

i7o 
successor and possibly his son, also witnesses in 934. 

Hart has an alternative identification for Ealdred as the 

171 
ealdorman of Central Mercia, the successor of Wulfgar 1. 

This suggestion is made because two charters of the year 926 

exist which are made in favour of the two "minist_L_i_" Ealdred 

(8396) and Uhtred (S397). Both charters are from the 

archive of Burton Abbey, which was situated in Mercia. The 



Anglo-Saxon chronicle for the year 927 records the 

submissiull of all the kings of the island of Britain to 

Athelstan at Eamont. "Aldred" of Bamborough is listed 

together with Constantine of Scotland, Howel of Wales and 

I I' ;(. 
Owain of Gwent. The latter three all attest Athelstan's 

charters as "subreguli", whereas the Ealdred of the witness 

lists appears as a "dux••. Consequently it can be argued 

that the Ealdred dux of the witness lists is more likely to 

be the minister of S396 than the independent ruler of 

Bamborough. I have preferred Chadwick's identification of 

Ealdred and Uhtred as lords of Bamborough because they 

attest during the same period as the other northern "duces" 

and their names are correct for their identification as 

members of the ruling family at Bamborough. 

Fraena dUX 

Position 22 dux 9 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Fraena is a Scandinavian name. He is probably from the 

Scandinavian north of England or the Danelaw and witnesses 
17.3 

only once in 930. The exact location of his lands is not 

known. 

Grim dux 

Position 21 dux 8 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 23 dux 10 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

He ~s identified by Chadwick as an earl of the Danelaw 

171+ 
because he, like Fraena, has a Scandinavian name. There is 

no evidence to show whether he comes from the Danelaw or 



Northumbria. 

Gunner dux 

Position 33 dux 11 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 
17S 

Chadwick identifies him as an earl of the Danelaw. The 

Anglo-Saxon Chronicle has an entry for the year 966 which 
1?6 

refers to Thored Gunnarson, active in Westmorland. It is 

possible that he is a descendent of the Gunner who attested 

a charter of King Athelstan. Searle records a noble named 

Gunner as the grandfather of Aelflaed, the wife of King 
177 

Aethelred II. The connection between the witness Gunner of 

S416 and the two identifications given as possibilities is 

tenuous and cannot be established with any certainty. One 

can only state that Gunner is a Scandinavian name and the 

"dux" of that name in Athelstan's reign was most probably 

from the northern part of England. 

Guthrum dux 

Position 21 dux 3 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 20 dux 7 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Position 30 dux 7 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 30 dux 7 Watcl1field 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 31 dux 9 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 37 dux 9 Me on 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 27 dux 8 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

The identity of Guthrum is not known. Like all the other 

"duces" with Scandinavian names he is probably from the 
, 7 ea 

Danelaw or Northumbria. 



Hadd dUX 

Position 35 dux 12 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 31 dux 8 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 36 dux 14 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 40 dux 12 He on 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 40 dux !4 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 32 dux 10 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Hadd is a Scandinavian name and Hart identifies him as an 

earl holding a position subordinate to ealdorman Athelstan 
17Cf 

in East Anglia. He appears in the witness lists next to the 

East Anglian earl Scule between 931 and 934. His last 

I 'iJn 
attestation is to the Nottingham charter S407 in 934p Hart 

suggests that like ealdorman Aelfstan and others who last 

appear as witnesses to this charter, Hadd was killed in the 

l'iSJ 
Scottish campaign of that year. 

Halfden dux 

Position 34 dux 6 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 35 dux 13 Amounderness 934 York s407 

He only attests two of Athelstan's charters. However, a 

man of this name appears in charter witness lists until the 

I~L 

year 958. There. is a Halfden "dux" who appears as a 

co-signatory witl1 earl scule to a will of 943 which concerns 
I <a3 

lands in Hertfordshire and Bedfordshire. Owing to Halfden's 

witness to this will, Hart suggests that his earldom lay in 
I ~6tf 

the two counties which it mentions. 



Haward dux 

Position 33 dux 10 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 32 dux 10 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Haward is a Scandinavian name and presumably his 

1'1!6 
earldom lay in the Danelaw or the North. Nothing else is 

known about him. 

He fa dux 

Position 28 dux l Havant 935 Witgar s430 

S430 is the only charter witnessed by a Hefa "dux". He 

attests with four other "~" Aelfwald, Uhtred and Sigered 

but in the middle of the ranks of ·the attesting "ministri" 

rather than before the "ministri" as is normally the case. 

The two "duces" Aelfwald and Uhtred are regularly present as 

witnesses to Athelstan's charters in the 930s and from 935 

to 938 they are the only two "duces" present in the charter 



witness lists, other than that of S430. In contrast, 

Sigered and He fa appear only as "~uce_?." in S430. As S430 is 

a charter copy, it is likely that the order of the witnesses 

has been confused thus accounting for the presence of the 

"duces" in the middle of the "~1inistr~" and the listing of 

He fa and Sigered as "duces". Both Hefa and Sigered appear 

in witness lists of the 930s as "ministri''. I think it is 

likely that they are wrongly listed as "t;ius:_~§>:' in S430 as a 

result of a copyist's error. 

Inwaer dux 

Position 43 dux 15 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 33 dux 5 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 31 dux 9 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Inwaer is a Scandinavian name and consequently he is 

assigned to the north of England or the East Anglian 
t97 

district. He last witnesses S407 in 934 and Hart suggests 
1~8 

that he died in the Scottish campaign of that year. 

Odda dUX 

Position 18 dux 6 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Odda attests only once as a "dux" in At!1elstan' s reign, 

as the last witness of this rank in S446, a charter of the 

year 939. All the other charters of this year and many of 

those of the 935-9 period are attested by an ''Odda minister" 

who witnesses 
l'ilq 

first amongst the "minist.ri" re.corded as 

present. He first appears at the head of the "ministri" in 

the 928 charter S400.In his seventeen subsequent 

I~ 7 



attestations he appears first in all but the three charters 

S412, S425 and S449. Since an Odda "minister" is still ----- -- ~-. 

appearing at the head of the list of "ministri" in 939, the 

presence of an Odda "dux" in S446 is regarded as a mistake 

upon the part of the charter copyist who gave him the title 

of "dux" instead of his correct title of "minister". 

Ordgar dux 

Position 11 dux 1 Chalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

An ealdorman Ordgar attests Edward the Elder's charters 

and is undoubtedly the same man who attests Athelstan's 
l'lO 

charter in 926. He does not appear again in the charter 

witness lists. The ealdorman of Devon during king Edgar's 

reign was named Ordgar and he may be a descendent of the 
fq{ 

Ordgar active in the early tenth century. Nothing else is 

known of the ealdorman Ordgar of Athelstan's charter S396. 

Osferth dux 

Position 13 dux 3 Chalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

Position 19 dux 1 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 14 dux 1 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 14 dux 1 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Position 24 dux 1 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 24 dux 1 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 24 dux 2 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 30 dux 2 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 20 dux 1 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Position 16 dux 1 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 



Position 30 dux 2 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 24 dux 2 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Hart has identified Osferth as an ealdorman of Wessex 

who controlled the shires of sussex, Surrey, Kent and 
I g z. 

possibly Berkshire. The other counties of Wessex came under 
I 9.3 

the authority of ealdorman Aelfwald. Osferth is probably 

the same man as the Osferth who received a bequest in King 

Alfred's will. In this will he is called a kinsman of the 
J q 4-

king. The exact degree of Osferth's relationship with the 

West Saxon dynasty is unknown but he attests regularly in a 

high position in the charter witness lists. This indicates 

that he was probably an influential member of the king•s 

"witan". 

If the Osferth of Alfred's will and the "~' witnessing 

Athelstan's charters are the same person, he may also be the 
1Cj5 

man who attests as a "minister" between 898 and 904. His 

first appearance as a "dux" comes in 909 and he must have 

been roughly sixty years old when he ceases to attest in 

934. He last attests Athelstan's Nottingham charter S407 

and Hart has suggested that he is another of the •• ~·· who 

,q(, 
died in the Scottish campaign of that year. 

osulf dUX 

Position 35 dux 7 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 26 dux 4 Amounderness 934 York s407 

In 949 an osulf attests a charter as High-Reeve. He is 

identified as the ruler of Bamborough and the same man who 



1Ci7 
attests Athelstan's charters in 934. He is also identified 

l"t~ 

as the successor of Ealdred of Bamborough. His relationship 

to Ealdred and his brother Uhtred is not known but it has 

199 
been argued that Osulf was Ealdred's son. Ealdred last 

attests a charter in 932 and osulf only attests in 934. 

Uhtred last witnesses S407 in 934, a charter which is also 

attested by osulf. It appears probable from this evidence 

that Uhtred was never the sole ruler of Bamborough and 

Osulf's accession is consequently placed between 932 and 

934. 

There is a further reference to Osulf in 953 during the 

reign of King Eadred, when he is called the earl of 

Northumbria and was apparently in control of the whole of 

Northumbria as well as 
Q.OO 

Bamborough. Under King 

his 

Edgar 

hereditary ealdordom of 

his ealdordom was divided, 

with Osulf retaining the north eastern area whilst York and 
:ZOI 

its surrounding districts were given to an earl Oslac. 

Regenwald dux 

Position 23 dux 10 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 34 dux 11 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 39 dux ll Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 30 dux 8 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Regenwald is a Scandinavian name and he is probably from 

the north of England. Chadwick identifies him as the 

Scandinavian leader in Northumbria mentioned in the 

Anglo-saxon chronicle when he submitted to King Edmund in 

200 



2.0-Z 

the early 940s. There is an earlier reference to a 
2.03 

Regenwald who took York in 923. However he is the 

predecessor of the Scandinavian ruler of Northumbria named 

Guthfrith who was defeated by Athelstan 
'2.0 y. 

in 927. 

Consequently the Regenwald attesting Athelstan's charters 

between 930 and 934 is probably the man active in 

Northumbria during the 940s. No other Regenwald who is a 

contemporary of King Athelstan is known. 

Scule dUX 

Position 36 dux 13 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 32 dux 9 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 37 dux 15 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 41 dux l3 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 39 dux 11 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 33 dux 11 Amounderness 934 York s407 

He witnesses charters between the years 931 and 949 but 

only during the 930 to 934 period in Athelstan's reign. 

Like the other Scandinavian witnesses he is assigned to an 
2os 

earldom in the Danelaw or the North. Whitelock identifies 

him as the earl refered to in the "Liber Eliensis" whose 

jurisdiction consisted of six hundreds attached to Sudbourne 
::LO 6 

in Suffolk. A man named Scule appears as a co-signatory 

with earl Half den to a 943 will lr.Thich concerns land in 
~07 

Hertfordshire and Bedfordshire. These two counties are 

therefore another possible area for his earldom. Finally, 

there is a reference to a northern earl named Scula who 

;t OJ 



2..08 
occupied part of County Durham in 923. 

Hart believes Scule was an earl under the supervision of 

ealdorman Athelstan of East Anglia and that he is the man 
2..Qq 

mentioned in tl1e "~iber Eliensi~". f ~l{.A.V~'. b.£121't. U.f'labL~ 

make a positive dec:,i..~ ~OR between the three 

identities suggested above. all remain as 

possible identifications for the Scule who attests the 

charters of King Athelstan. 

Sigered dux 

Position 31 dux 4 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Sigered appears only once as a "dux" in 8430. He 

attests in a group of four "duces" who are listed, 

unusually, in the middle of the attesting "ministri". Two 

of the "duces", Aelfwald and Uhtred regularl'j- attest 

charters of the late 930s but Sigered and the fourth "dux" 

Hefa only witness S430. A "minister" named Sigered attests 

seven charters between 928 and 937. Owing to the confusion 

in the witness list of S430 as seen in the misplacing of the 

"duces" amongst the "ministri" and the occurence of a 

"minister" Sigered in charters up to the year 937, I have 

concluded that the Sigered "dux" of S430 is in reality a 

minister wrongly listed as a "Qll~'. The only two genuine 

"duces" of S430 being Aelfwald and and Uhtred, the two 

"duces" who are always present in charters of this period. 



Styrcaer dux 

Position 22 dux 9 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 19 dux 6 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Styrcaer is a Scandinavian name but I have been unable to 
.!2..10 

discover his earldom. ·In S403 the name "Srices" has been 

taken as a corrupt version of Styrcaer and has been 

corrected for the purpose of this prosopography. 

Thurferth dux 

Position 21 dux 

Position 34 dux 

Position 42 dux 

Position 34 dux 

8 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

12 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

14 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

12 Amounderness 934 York s407 
2.11 

Thurferth is a scandinavian name. His last attestation 

is to 8407 in 934 and,as in the case of Aelfstan, Osferth 

and others, Hart suggests that he died in the Scottish 
2.1.2.. 

~ampaign in the sum~er of 934. ThUrferth is identified by 

both Chadwick and Hart as the man who surrendered his army 
.Z.I..S 

to Edward the Elder at Northampton in 917. He continued to 

govern Northamptonshire under the suzerainity 

:v'+-
ealdorman of East Anglia. 

Tiesberd dux 

of the 

Position 34·dux 6 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

I have been unable to identify this "dux". It is 

possible that the name Tiesberd is a corruption of a more 

recognisable Anglo-Saxon name which has been lost through 

~naccurate copying of the charter 8417. 



Uhtred dux 

Position 17 dux 

Position 18 dux 

Position 27 dux 

Position 29 dux 

Position 28 dux 

Position 34 dux 

Position 26 dux 

Position 29 dux 

Position 33 dux 

Position 36 dux 

Position 23 dux 

Position 26 dux 

Position 19 dux 

Position 36 dux 

Position 27 dux 

Position 29 dux 

Position 30 dux 

Position 11 dux 

Position 11 dux 

Position 12 dux 

Position 17 dux 

Position 14 dux 

Position 14 dux 

Position 14 dux 

4 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

5 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

4 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

6 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

5 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

11 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

4 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

7 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

5 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

8 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

4 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

7 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

4 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

8 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

5 Amounderness 934 York s407 

7 Amounderness 934 York s407 

3 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

2 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

2 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s411 

2 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

5 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

4 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

4 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

4 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 



There are two Uhtreds who attest Athelstan's charters as 

"dux". As far as may be ascertained both attest from 930 to 

934 and only one attests after this date. -The regularity 

with which both Uhtreds attest until 934 leads to the 

conclusion that the presence of only one in the witness 

lists of 937 onwards, means that it is always the same 

person attesting. 

Uhtred 1, who attests between 931 and 934 has two 

possible identities. Hart assigns him to an ealdormanry in 
2-15 

north-west Mercia. Chadwick believes him to be the brother 

of Ealdred of Bamborough as he attests next to him in the 
::<-lb 

charter witness lists of the 930-34 period. I have 

preferred the latter identification because the suggestion 

that Uhtred was an ealdorman in Mercia depends upon one 

identifying him as the same person as the beneficiary of 

S397• the Uhtred who received a grant of land in the Mercian 

area. This may refer to Uhtred of Bamborough or another man 

not identified from the witness lists. Owing to the title 

of ·~· given to Uhtred as a witness and his position next 

to Ealdred of Bamborough, I have considered that the 

evidence supports Chadwick's identification rather than 

Hart's. 

Uhtred 2 attests charters from 931 to 949 and he has been 

identified as the ealdorman of Es~ex, the predecessor of 
;<.I 7 

ealdorman Aelfgar. He witnesses the charter S43D in the 

company of Aelfwold and two "ministri" Hefa and Sigered who 



are wrongly given the title of "dux" through an error on the 

part of the charter copyiest. 

Urm dUX 

Position 20 dux 7 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 32 dux 9 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 29 dux 6 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 30 dux 8 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 38 dux 10 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 32 dux 4 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Urm is a Scandinavian name and his earldom was probably 
21'6 

in the Danelaw or the North. However I Have been unable to 

identify the region to which he belongs. 

Wulfgar dux 

Position 14 dux 4 Chalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

Position 14 dux 2 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 12 dux 2 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 12 dux 2 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position 12 dux 2 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

Chadwick assigns Wulfgar to a southern ealdormanry but 
:2.1 q 

does not specify which. It is probable that there are two 

different "~" named Wulfgar. one who attests 8396 in 

z~o 
926 and another who attests only in the year 939. 

Hart assigns Wulfgar 1, who attests only in 926, to an 

:z.::u 
ealdormanry in Central Mercia. Robertson believes that 

Wulfgar 2 who begins to witness as a "dux" in 939 has a 
;u.<. 

surviving will of the 930s. The will mentions estates in 



Wiltshire and benefits the Old and New Minsters of 

Winchester. The land bequeathed to the Old Minster of 

Winchester is at Ham, land which was given to Wulfgar by 

King Athelstan in the original charter 5416. As Ute will is 

specifically concerned with lands in Wiltshire it is likely 

that Wiltshire formed part of Wulfgar's ealdormanry. 

Wulfstan dux 

Position 16 dux 4 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Wulfstan attests only once in the same charter which 
2.2..3 

wrongly lists Odda as a "dux" instead of a "minister''. It 

is possible that Wulfstan is also mistakenly listed as a 

"dux" but a Wulfstan "minister'' does not appear amongst the 

leading "ministri" of the 939 charters, as is the case with 

O~da. A Wulfstan "minister" attests only one charter during 

Athelstan's reign, 5425 of 934. Consequently I have 

accepted the Wulgar "~' who witnesses 5446 in 939 as a 

genuine "~· 

There is a possible reference to Wulfstan in the "Liber 

Eliensis". It records a land transaction between the abbey 
:<:z 4-

of Ely and Wulfflaed, the daughter of Wulfstan. The land 

concerned was at 5tretham in Huntingdonshire and had been 

acquired by Wulfstan during the reign of King Athelstan. 

However, the Wulfstan in the Liber Eliensis is not refered 

to as a "~' so the identification is not certain. 

407 



Nineteen charter witness lists from Athelstan's reign 

contain a record of the "!Hi]1i~t.r~." present when the charter 

was issued. Three others, S392, S395 and S397, have a 

concluding phrase which mentions that "ministri" attested 

although their names were not recorded when the charters 

were copied in their present form. It has proved impossible 

to identify all the "~~~nistr~" or to do more than suggest a 

probable identification for some of those discussed in the 

prosopography below. This is because different "minis~" 

of the same name attest the same charters and the charters 

of Athelstan's reign show little sign of an established 

order of attestation amongst the "ministri''. There is also 

no indication that "ministri" from a certain area of the 

kingdom attested only the charters issued at a "~enagemot" 

in that area, as has· beeh proved for the reigns of Aethelred 

:l::U 
II and Edward the Confessor. Thus it is practically 

impossible to judge which particular ''minister" of a certain 

name is attesting which charters. For example, S416 is 

witnessed by five "~stri" named Athelstan and four named 

Aelfric·. "Ministri" of this name occur in other C.harters 

but not in the same numbers as in S416. Consequently one 

cannot tell which of the five Athelstans or four Aelfrics 

are attesting charters other than S416. I have assumed in 

the prosopography that if only one "minister" of a 

particular name appears in the different witness lists, then 



it is always the same person attesting, no matter how their 

~~& 
position of attestation differs in d~fferent charters. 

Aefric minister 

Position 19 minister 4 Chalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

Aelferd minister 

Position 88 minister 46 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

See Ae1fred . 

Aelferth minister 

Position 57 minister 14 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Aelfgar minister 

Position 47 minister 8 Derantune 934 Ae1fwa1d s425 

Ae1fheah minister 

Position 28 minister 7 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 30 minister 7 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 29 minister 6 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Position 39 minister 3 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 41 minister 3 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 47 minister 4 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 34 minister 7 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Position 34 minister 15 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 55 minister 16 Derantune 934 Ae1fwald s425 

Position 38 minister 3 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 13 minister 4 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 18 minister 9 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 32 minister 21 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s411 

Position 21 minister 10 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 



The charter S430 is attested by two ",!11J-n_i~tri" named 

Aelfheah. It is a charter copy and the only charter to be 

\vitnessed by more than one ".t!!._inis_ter" of this name. 

However, it is not possible to tell which of the two 

Aelfheahs is attesting the other charters listed above. In 

S430, one Aelfheah attests as "]YI_ini_s_!._e__r_:• number four and the 

second as number nine. If one attempts to separate the 

attestations of these two different "ministri" named 

Aelfheah in the other charters witnessed by an Aelfheah 

"minister", it can only be done by examining their relative 

positions on the witness lists. If is possible that 

Aelfheah 1, who witnesses in fourth position in S430, is the 

same man who attests within the ranks of the first ten 

attesting "ministri" in several charters between 928-38. 

Aelfheah 2 witnesses in ninth position in S430. The 

Aelfheah "minister'' who attests S422, S425 and S411 may be 

Aelfheah 2 because he attests well below the ranks of the 

first ten attesting "ministri". 

An Aelfheah "minister" was the beneficiary of S411 which 

concerned lands at Farnborough in Berkshire. This may be 

one of the two witnesses of this name who attest Athelstan's 

charters but one cannot say which. 

Aelfhelm minister 

Position 87 minister 45 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 58 minister 15 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 40 minister 30 Havant 935 Witgar s43Q_ 



Ae1fhere minister 

Position 40 minister 4 C1ere 931 Ae1fric s412 

Position 52 minister 16 Clere 931 Ae1fric s412 

Position 48 minister 6 Ham 931 Wu1fgar s416 

Position 50 minister 7 Me on 932 Aethe1geard s417 

Position 58 minister 19 Derantune 934 Aelfwa1d s425 

Position 48 minister 14 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 54 minister 20 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 35 minister 25 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 18 minister 7 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 22 minister 11 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

Position 18 minister 6 Rimpton 938 Aethered s44l 

Position 25 minister 13 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

Two Ae1fheres attest in 9 31, ~·34- oncJ '13€ .It ·,.s d-;ff; c.Ul.t to t.eH 

~Ah·,ch csf th~ ·t<AJo'l!, o1tes-t/n5 th<?. c..hode.rs where OVII'tlonll. f'lqlfhu~ 

dtpp.earr beeau.se Aliull.sra..IJ 'm·,n·,~rr·,' do no~hove o. resl)lar po..s·,hon of

o.tt'esta.rlo, int"he wirneu 1·/.St".s. HowQverJ ·,t ·,.s nota.b/12. thd Aelf~l- o\~.Va~.s 

atte.st.J ;,., a h',s'n12r po.s',hon thM nelfhere~r It"''-~ biZ. t-hat fle.lfh.2re J 'l.S 

The .some mon who ae~o.rl 'h·,~/t., oman~\- th~ 'M'uidr·t' of 54-I&,.:J+I?and S41~. 

·l'fl2·,tl·~~~r of the. t~o Ae.Jfhgres arpeor as a w i+nw lrt tha ~<JtJ.r qr9 Jnthe c~~ ot 6clfke.l, 

1 ho.ve ~v1119& tha.t fhu UJC!$ because i1e was promoted to the office 

of ea1dorman in that year. He is identified as the 

ealdorman of Central Wessex who witnesses Athe1stan's 

:22.7 
charters in 939 and Edmund's charters in the 940s. 



Aelfnoth minister 

Position 98 minister 

Position 75 minister 

Position 39 minister 

Position 28 minister 

Position 26 minister 

Aelfred minister 

Position 16 minister 

Position 22 minister 

Position 30 minister 

Position 34 minister 

Position 40 minister 

Position 37 minister 

Position 12 minister 

Position 22 minister 

Position 36 minister 

Position 21 minister 

Position 25 minister 

Position 21 minister 

Position 22 minister 

Position 22 minister 

56 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

31 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

12 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

9 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

15 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

1 Chalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

7 Chalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

9 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

ll Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

17 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

10 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

3 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

ll Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

25 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

9 Rimpton 938 Aethered s44l 

7 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

7 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

8 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

8 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

Two "minist£i" named Aelfred witnessed S396 and S405 but 

other than this only one Aelfred appears in the witness 

lists. One may be able to differentiate between the two 

Aelfreds by noting the position in which they attest. The 

Aelfred who attests regularily in position number seven or 



eight in 939 is in every case the same person. Hart locates 
:;(_<_:;;' 

him in the South West, receiving land from King Eadwy. The 

other Aelfred is definitely present as a witness to S396 and 

S405 and may also be the Aelfred who attests in a lower 

position in S4ll. 

A will which was made by an individual named Aelfred 

survives. It was written between 932 and 939 and concerns a 

bequest of land at Stoneham in Hampshire to the New Minster 
~<.<f 

at Winchester. Land at Stoneham was granted to an Aelfred 

"minister" by King Athelstan in S418 of 932. The 

beneficiary of S418 and the man who drew up the will in 

favour of New Minster are probably the same person. It 

cannot be proved that he was one of the Aelfreds who 

witnessed Athelstan's charters but I have assumed that he 

was. However, it is not possible to say which of the two 

witnesses nam~d Aelfred is referred to as the be~eficiary of 

S418 or in the will of the 930s. 

Aelfric minister 

Position 18 minister 3 Chalgrave 926 E~ldred s396 

Position 38 minister 17 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 63 minister 27 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 53 minister 15 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 53 minister 11 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 56 minister 14 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 72 minister 30 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 90 minister 48 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 



Position 65 minister 

Position 71 minister 

Position 40 minister 

Position 31 minister 

Position 62 minister 

Position 57 minister 

Position 32 minister 

Position 15 minister 

Position 28 minister 

Position 32 minister 

Position 29 minister 

Position 33 minister 

Position 35 minister 

Position 15 minister 

Position 20 minister 

Position 16 minister 

Position 16 minister 

Position 17 minister 

22 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

27 Mean 932 Aethe1geard s417 

13 N.Stoneham 932 Ae1fred s418 

12 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

23 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

23 Amounderness 934 York s407 

22 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

4 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

17 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

21 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

18 Farnborough 937 York s4ll 

22 Farnborough 937 York s4ll 

24 Farnborough 937 York s4ll 

3 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

2 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

2 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

2 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

3 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

An Ae1fric "minister" is the beneficiary of S413. He may 

be one of the four Aelfrics who attest Athelstan's charters 

but it is not possible to say which one. 



Ae1fsige minister 

Position 48 minister 12 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 57 minister 15" Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 99 minister 57 Ham 931 vlu1fgar s416 

Position 12 minister 59 Ham 931 Wu1fgar s416 

Position 83 minister 44 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 85 minister 46 Derantune 934 Aelfwa1d s425 

Position 42 minister 7 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 24 minister 15 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 26 minister 16 Havant 935 vlitgar s430 

Position 25 minister 14 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 35 minister 24 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 27 minister 16 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s411 

Position 24 minister 12 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

Position 31 minister 19 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

Position 29 minister ll Dr oxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 34 minister 16 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 24 minister 10 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 29 minister 15 J1eapham· 939 Ea1du1f s447 

Position 25 minister ll Bright-Ha1ton 939 Eadu1fu s448 

Position 29 minister 15 Bright-\.Jalton 939 Eadu1fu s448 

Position 25 minister ll Overton 939 Wu1fswyth s449 

Position 30 minister 16 Overton 939 Wulfsvlyth s449 



Ae1fstan minister 

Position 54 minister 

Position 73 minister 

Position 60 minister 

Position 64 minister 

Position 69 minister 

Position 81 minister 

Ae1fwald minister 

Position 51 minister 

Position 61 minister 

Position 43 minister 

16 Watchfie1d 931 Aelfric s413 

31 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

17 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s17 

21 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s 417 

30 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

42 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

9 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

18 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

16 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

He is possibly the beneficiary of 8425 which concerns 

land at Durrington in Sussex. 

Ael:fward minister 

Position 53 minister 

Ae1he1m minister 

Position 39 minister 

Aethdelnoth minister 

Position 68 minister 

Aethelberht minister 

Position 59 minister 

Position 66 minister 

Aethe1elm minister 

Position 48 minister 

19 Amounderness 934 York s407 

16 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

26 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

16 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

27 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

9 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 



Aethelferth minister 

lJosition 56 minister 18 Watchfield 931 Aelfric S413 

Position 47 minister 5 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 80 minister 36 Me on 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 81 minister 37 l1eon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 89 minister 45 Me on 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 68 minister 29 Derantune 934 A~lfwald s425 

Position 58 minister 24 Amounderness 34 York s407 

Aethelgeard minister 

Position 23 minister 14 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Aethelgeard is probably to be identified with Aetl1elweard 

(see below). He attests charters between 928 and 932. Hart 

identifies Aethelgeard as a West Saxon thegn who bequeathed 

land to New Minster and is mentioned in the New Minster 
::2..30 

" Liber Vitae" as "Aethelgeard Preng". He may also be the 

beneficiary Aethelweard who in S417 of 932 was granted land 

at Me on in Hampshire, which agrees with Hart's 

identification of Aethelgeard as a West Saxon. 

Aethelhelm minister 

Position 31 minister 8 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Position 39 minister 16 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

A "minister" of this name was the beneficiary of two of 

Athelstan's charters, 8426 concerning land in Wiltshire and 

S431 concerning land in Somerset. The bet~eficiru'•e!l of these two 

~dtarter.s maJ thus be identifieJ. w"Jh e ith~r one, or- b6tt,i ofT~ Ref}re/helflls 

who witness 54-os. 54-26 c.v~cf Sl.;l.-g;/ were issued at assemblies 



held at Chippenham, It '15 the~fore po~ihJ~ tho.t both fl~fhB\hal~s 
t:.Cilme from the .So~h WeGt rc-5'~n. 

Aethelm minister 

Position 23 minister 8 Chalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

Position 80 minister 38 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Aethelmund minister 

Position 32 minister ll Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 37 minister 14 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 37 minister l Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 45 minister 7 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 66 minister 24 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 75 minister 33 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 76 minister 32 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 30 minister ll Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 70 minister 31 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 40 minister 5 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 22 minister 13 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 37 minister 26 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 34 minister 23 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

Position 33 minister 21 Rimpton 938 Aethered s44l 

Position 37 minister 19 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 31 minister 17 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 31 minister 17 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position 32 minister 18 overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

An Aethelmund attests Athelstan•s charters regularily 

from 928 until the end of his reign. In one charter, S416, 

two Aethelmunds witness and there is no regularity of 



·position in the witness lists to enable one to tell which of 

the two is witnessing the other charters. I have assumed 

·that the Aethelmund who is witnessing charters frequently is 

the same person and that a second Aethelmund appears in S416 

owing to the unusuall¥ long witness list. In 939 there is 

some regularity in Aethelmund's position in the witness 

list, he is always amongst the last of the attesting 

"ministri". It is possible that the Aethelmund "minister" 

of Athelstan•s charters is the same man who witnesses 

"-JI 
Edmund's charters as an ealdor~an. 

Aethelnoth minister 

Position 46 minister 8 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 71 minister 32 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 41 minister 6 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Aethelred minister 

Position 26 minister 8 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

He is possibly the beneficiary of S441 of 938 which 

concerns a grant of land at Rimpton in somerset. This would 

gi~e Aethelred a probable location in the South West. 

Aethelric minister 

Position 91 minister 47 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Aethelsige minister 

Position 49 minister 11 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 93 minister 51 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 78 minister 34 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 80 minister 41 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 



Position 56 minister 22 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Aethelwald minister 

Position 62 minister 19 Me on 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Aethelweard minister 

Position 37 minister 16 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 35 minister 12 Selsea 930 Beornheal1 s403 

Position 36 minister 13 Sandford 930 Eadu1f s405 

Position 49 minister 13 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 56 minister 13 Me on 932 Aethelgeard s417 

See under Aethelgeard minister. 

Aethelwo1d minister 

Position 42 minister 6 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 49 minister 7 Ham 931 Wu1fgar s416 

Position 48 minister 5 Me on 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 49 minister 10 Derantune 934 Aelfwa1d s425 

Position 60 minister 21 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 49 minister 15 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 36 minister 26 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 20 minister 9 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 28 minister 17 Farnborougl1 937 Alfheah s411 

Position 20 minister 8 Rimpton 938 Aet11ered s441 

Position 37 minister 25 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

Position 24 minister 6 Dr oxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 20 minister 6 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 



Position 21 minister 7 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position 21 minister 7 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

Two Aethelwolds attest S425 and S441, otherwise only one 

"minister'' of this name appears regularly in the charter 

witness lists. I think that the Aethelwold who attests 

regularly can be differentiated from the second Aethelwold 

who witnesses S425 and S44l because the second Aethelwold 

appears in a much lower position in the witness lists, 

attesting S425, S407, S430, S411 and S441. Hart has 

identified the Aethelwold who attests frequently as the 

brother of Athelstan Half-king who became ealdorman of Kent 
~~ zu 

in 940 and died in 946. Aethelwold's will has survived and 

it contains bequests to other members of Athelstan 
~~~ 

Half-kings family. In most charters he attests as one of 

the first ten ''ministri" listed. The identity of the second 

Aethelwold is not known. 

Aethered minister 

Positdon 70 minister 34 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 51 minister 12 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 76 minister 37 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 41 minister 31 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 36 minister 25 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 30 minister 19 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

Position 32 minister 20 Rimpton 938 Aethered s44l 

Position 35 minister 17 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 30 minister 16 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 



Position 30 minister 

Position 31 minister 

Aetheric minister 

Position 59 minister 

Position 32 minister 

Aethred minister 

Position 67 minister 

Aetthelm minister 

Position 63 minister 

Alfheah minister 

Position 46 minister 

Position 60 minister 

Athelstan minister 

Position 26 minister 

Position 31 minister 

.Position 27 minister 

Position 32 minister 

Position 36 minister 

Position 30 minister 

Position 33 minister 

Position 57 minister 

Position 73 minister 

Position 42 minister 

Pos~tion 45 minister 

Position 71 minister 

Position 79 minister 

16 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

17 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s44Y 

17 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

13 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

31 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

21 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

4 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

18 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

5 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

10 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

4 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

9 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

13 Se1sea 930 Beornheah s403 

7 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

10 Sandford 930 Eadul£ s405 

21 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

37 Clere 931 Ae1fric s412 

4 Watchfie1d 931 Ae1fric s413 

3 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

29 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

37 Ham 931 Wu1fgar s416 



Position 97 minister 

Position 12 minister 

Position 46 minister 

Position 36 minister 

Position 38 ministe~ 
P Ofj ,· t ion 51+ min istc?.r 
Position 39 minister 

Position 11 minister 

Position 31 minister 

Position 14 minister 

Position 28 minister 

55 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

58 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

3 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

9 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

11 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 
I~ DerMfune. ~j/t flelfwo.ld st:-.2§ 

4 Amounderness 934 York s407 

2 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

20 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

3 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

16 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

Several "ministri'' named Athelstan witness the same 

charters and it is not really possible to establish a 

separate identity for any of them. The most one can say is 

that the Athelstan who appears amongst the first ten 

attesting "ministri" in several charters may be the same 

man. Also, it is possible that one of the Athe1stans who 

witnesses King Athe1stan's charters as "minister" is the 

same person as the second ealdorman Athelstan who attests 

King Edmund's charters 

.Z3S 
Half-king. 

Athelweard minister 

Position 65 minister 

Position 91 minister 

Athulf minister 

Position 73 minister 

Position 17 minister 

in the company of Athelstan 

23 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

49 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

34 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

8 Havant 935 Witgar s430 



Beorhtnoth minister 

Position 38 minister 

Position 30 minister 

Position 18 minister 

Beorhtric minister 

Position 78 minister 

Beorhtulf minister 

Position 54 minister 

Berhtric minister 

Position 92 minister 

Biorhstan minister 

Position 84 minister 

Biorhtelm minister 

Position 86 minister 

Biornulf minister 

Position 63 minister 

Bug a minister 

Position 23 minister 

Position 25 minister 

-Position 52 minister 

Position 30 minister 

Position 21 minister 

Burhed minister 

Position 40 minister 

Burherd minister 

Position 76 minister 

28 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

19 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

7 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

36 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

12 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

53 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

45 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

47 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

20 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

2 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

2 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

10 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

3 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

2 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

17 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

34 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 



Burthruc minister 

Position 41 minister 18 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Bus a minister 

Position 26 minister 3 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

Byrhthelm minister 

Position 42 minister 19 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

A Byrhthelm "miles'' is the beneficiary of S392 in 939. 

He may be the same man as the witness of S403. Searle 

mentions an early tenth-century noble of this name and 

identifies him as the father of Aethelflaed, the wife of 
:;2]6 

Athelstan Half-king. It is not certain that either of these 

two references concern the Byrhthelm of the witness lists. 

Byrhtric minister 

Position 24 minister 3 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Byrhtrih minister 

Position 27 minister 6 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Ceolstan minister 

Position 17 minister 2 Chalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

Position 73 minister 29 Mean 932 Aethe1geard s417 

Cutherth minister 

Position 88 minister 44 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Cyr-ed minister 

Position 96 minister 54 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 87 minister 43 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Eadelm minister 

Position 50 minister 14 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 



Eadmund minister 

Position 58 minister 

Position 63 minister 

Position 33 minister 

Position 16 minister 

Position 16 minister 

Position 16 minister 

Position 19 minister 

Position 17 minister 

Position 17 minister 

Position 18 minister 

Eadnoth minister 

Position 47 minister 

Position ?2 minister 

Eadred minister 

Position 62 minister 

Position 68 minister 

Eadric minister 

Position 34 minister 

Position 35 minister 

Position 42 minister 

Position 43 minister 

Position 48 minister 

· Position 50 minister 

Position 64 minister 

Position 49 minister 

22 C1ere 931 Aelfric s412 

24 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

23 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

5 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

5 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s411 

4 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

1 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

3 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

3 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

4 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

9 Watchfield 931 Ae1fric s413 

33 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

26 Clere 931 Ae1fric s412 

32 C1ere 931 Ae1fric s412 

11 Se1sea 930 Beornheah s403 

12 San.dford 930 Eadu1f s405 

19 Sandford 930 Eadu1f s405 

7 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

10 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

8 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

22 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

6 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 



Position 77 minister 33 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 42 minister 15 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Position 29 minister 10 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 59 minister 20 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 50 minister 16 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 55 minister 21 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 39 minister 29 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 33 minister 22 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 21 minister 10 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

Position 29 minister 17 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

Position 32 minister 14 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 27 minister 13 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 27 minister 13 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position 28 minister 14 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

Between 930 and 934 two "ministri" named Eadric witness 

Athelstan's cnarters. After 934 only one appears and 

attests most of the 935-9 charters. They are referred to as 

Eadric 1 and Eadric 2. Eadric 2 is identified as the 

"minister" attesting charters after 934. There is some 

regularity in his position of attestation which is in the 

lower half of the list of "ministri". This leads to the 

assumption that it is always the same petson witnessing 

after 934. Eadric 2 is probably the brother of Athelstan 

-2..37 
Half-king who became the ealdorman of central Wessex in 942. 

Eadric 1 witnessed until 934 and when both Eadrics were 

present, he attested in a higher position than Eadric 2. He 



may be the beneficiary of 8395 o( 925 because Eadric 2 was 

:<.:rS 
probably not active until the 930s. 

Eadsige minister 

Position 53 minister 17 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 87 minister 48 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Eadstan minister 

Position 50 minister ll Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Eadulf minister 

Position 20 minister 5 Chalgrave 926 Ealdred s396 

Position 51 minister 15 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 92 minister 50 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

The beneficiary of 8447 in 939 is named Eadwulf. He may 

be the same person as the Eadulf "minister" witnessing 

Athelstan's charters. The. land granted in 8447 was at 

Meapham in Kent, this may be the area to which Eadulf 

belongs. 

Eadwald minister 

Position 61 minister 22 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 77 minister 38 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Eadweard minister 

Position 59 minister 23 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 79 minister 40 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 



Ealhelm minister 

Position 51 minister 13 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 67 minister 25 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 70 minister 28 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 84 minister 40 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 90 minister 51 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 34 minister 23 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 24 minister 13 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

Position 30 minister 18 Rimpton 938 Aethered s44l 

Position 33 minister 15 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 28 minister 14 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 28 minister 14 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position 29 minister 15 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

Two "ministri'' named Ealhelm attest S416 in 931 but in 

all the other charters witnessed by Ealhelm only one such 

"minister" is present. It is not certain whether it is 

always the same person or whether the two different Ealhelms 

ar~ attesting different charters between 931 and 939. If 

the Ealhelm who attests regularily as a "minister'' in the 

charters of the 930s is always the same per~on, he may be 

identified as the Ealhelm who witnesses as an ealdorman in 
Z3q 

King Edmund's charters from 940 onwards. Williams has 

identified this ealdorman Ealhelm as the father of ealdorman 

Aelfhere of Mercia who was a very influential figure during 

~40 

the late tenth century. 



Ea1stan minister 

Position 85 minister 41 Mean 932 Aethe1geard s417 

Elfsige minister 

Position 20 minister 9 Farnborough 937 lUfheah s411 

Haethred minister 

Position 74 minister 35 Derantune 934 Aelfwa1d s425 

Hea1mstan minister 

Position 21 minister 6 Cha1grave 926 Ea1dred s396 

Position 43 minister 9 Amounderness 934 York s407 

He fa minister 

Position 55 minister 13 Ham 931 Wu1fgar s416 

Hun minister 

Position 65 minister 26 Derantune 934 Ae1fwa1d s425 

Hun1af minister 

Position 82 minister 38 Meon 932 Aethe1geard s417 

Odd a minister 

Position 22 minister 1 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 24 minister 1 Se1sea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 24 minister 1 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

Position 54 minister 18 C1ere 931 Ae1fric s412 

Position 39 minister 1 Watchfie1d 931 Ae1fric s413 

Position 43 minister 1 Ham 931 Wu1fgar s416 

Position 44 minister 1 Neon 932 Aethelgeard s4l7 

Position 28 minister 1 N.Stoneham 932 Ae1fred s418 

Position 20 minister 1 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 52 minister 13 Derantune 934 Ae1fwa1d s425 

3 -
'AlO 



Position 36 minister 

Position 10 minister 

Position 12 minister 

Position 12 minister 

Position 13 minister 

Position 15 minister 

Position 15 minister 

Position 16 minister 

1 Amounderness 934 York s407 

1 Havant ~35 Witgar s430 

1 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

1 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

1 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

1 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

1 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

2 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

1· have not been able to identify Odda as a "minister" 

from sources other than the witness lists of Athelstan's 

charters. Odda's regular position at the head of the 

attesting "ministri" surely indicates that he was a man of 

some importance amongst them. 

Ordeah minister 

Position 60 minister 

Position 46 minister 

Position 37 minister 

Position 27 minister 

Position 26 minister 

Position 26 minister 

Position 30 minister 

Position 25 minister 

Position 26 minister 

Position 26 minister 

Ordgar minister 

Position 61 minister 

24 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

7 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

27 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

16 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

15 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

14 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

12 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

11 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

12 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

12 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

25 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 



Dswig minister 

Position 90 minister 

Sigeferth minister 

Position 64 minister 

Position 78 minister 

Sigemer minister 

Position 66 minister 

Sigered minister 

Position 34 minister 

Position 27 minister 

Position 56 minister 

Position 75 minister 

Position 52 minister 

Position 14 minister 

Position 31 minister 

Sigereth minister 

Position 71 minister 

Sigeric minister 

Position 58 minister 

Sigewo1d minister 

Position 72 minister 

Sigred -minister 

Position 32 minister 

46 Meon 932 Aethe1geard s411 

28 C1ere 931 Ae1fric s4l2 

39 Derantune 934 Ae1fwald s425 

30 C1ere 931 Ae1fric s412 

13 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

4 Sandford 930 Eadu1f s405 

20 C1ere 931 Ae1fric s412 

36 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

18 Amounderness 934 York s407 

3 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

20 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s411 

35 Clere 931 Ae1fric s412 

16 Ham 931 \.Ju1fgar s416 

36 C1ere 931- Aelfric s412 

5 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 



Sigulf minister 

Position 14 minister 5 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 29 minister 18 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 37 minister 26 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

Position 27 minister 15 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

Position 31 minister 13 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 26 minister 12 Meapham 939 EaldUlf s447 

Position 27 minister 13 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

He regularly witnesses the charters of 935 to 939 but 

only once, in S430, near the top of the list of attesting 

"ministri". Sigulf is the name of the beneficiary of the 

charter S437 of 937 which concerns land at Water Newton in 

Hampshire. It is probable that the beneficiary of S437 and 

the charter .witness are the same person. The attestations 

of Sigulf the charter witness occur in the same period 

(935-9) during which Sigulf the beneficiary received a grant 

of land (937). 

Sireth minister 

Position 36 minister 18 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Swithulf minister 

Position 61 minister 19 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 53 minister 10 Me on 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 21 minister 12 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Sydeman minister 

Position 65 minister 29 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 



Syeweard minister 

Position 69 ministeL 

Syfred minister 

Position 29 minister 

Tiobeon minister 

Positiorr 88 minister 

Wiferth minister 

Position 94 minister 

Wilferth minister 

Position 55 minister 

Position 79 minister 

Winsige minister 

Position 54 minister 

Position 67 minister 

Position 51 minister 

Wit gar minister 

Position 36 minister 

Position 33 minister 

Position 41 minister 

Position 41 minister 

Position 44 minister 

Position 85 minister 

Position 52 minister 

Position 41 minister 

Position 33 minister 

Position 57 minister 

33 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

6 Selsea 930 Beornheah 5403 

49 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

52 Ham 931 Wulfgar 5416 

17 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

35 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

11 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

28 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

17 Amoundernes5 934 York 5407 

15 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

10 Selsea 930 Beornheah 5403 

18 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

5 C1ere 931 Aelfric s412 

6 watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

43 Ham 931 Wu1fgar 5416 

9 Mean 932 Aethe1geard 5417 

14 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

14 Bradford 933 Sherbourne 5422 

18 Derantune 934 Ae1fwa1d s425 



Position 19 minister 

Position 25 minister 

Position 19 minister 

Position 36 minister 

Position 22 minister 

Position 19 minister 

Position 20 minister 

Position 20 minister 

8 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

14 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s411 

7 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

24 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

4 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

5 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

6 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

6 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

This is probably the same \IJitgar who is the beneficiary 

of S430, which concerns land in Hampshire. Consequently, he 

may be a Hampshire thegn. 

Wulfbold minister 

Position 46 minister 

Position 83 minister 

Position 70 minister 

Position 27 minister 

Position 47 minister 

Wulfgar minister 

Position 35 minister 

Position 28 minister 

Position 26 minister 

Position 32 minister 

Position 44 minister 

Position 55 minister 

Position 40 minister 

Position 44 minister 

10 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

41 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

26 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s 417 

8 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

13 Amounderness 934 York s407 

14 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

5 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

3 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

9 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

8 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

19 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

2 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

2 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 



Position 45 minister 2 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 67 minister 23 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 31 minister 4 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Position 23 minister 4 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 43 minister 3 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 53 minister 14 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 37 minister 2 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 19 minister 10 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 13 minister 2 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 24 minister 13 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 17 minister 6 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

Position 14 minister 2 Rimpton 938 Aethered s44l 

Position 23 minister 11 Rimpton 938 Aethered s44l 

Position 23 minister 5 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 28 minister 10 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 23 minister 9 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 24 minister 10 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position 15 minister 1 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

Position 24 minister 10 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

Two "mini,str:A" named Wulfgar frequently at test the same 

charters of the 930s and it is not possible to differentiate 

between the two. They both witness the charter S449 of 939 

which is also attested by a Wulfgar "dux". Since the two 

"ministri" attest the same charter as the "dux" Wulfgar, 

neither was promoted to the rank of ealdorman during 

?.J-/-1 
Athelstan's reign. 



Wulfheh minister 

Position 41 minister 

Wulfhelm minister 

Position 25 minister 

Position 33 minister 

Position 25 minister 

Position 28 minister 

Position 95 minister 

Position 86 minister 

Position 29 minister 

Position 22 minister 

Position 45 minister 

Position 15 minister 

Position 38 minister 

Position 38 minister 

Position 34 minister 

Position 38 minister 

Position 32 minister 

Position 32 minister 

Position 33 minister 

l Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

4 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

12 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

2 Selsea 930 Beornheah s403 

5 Sandford 930 Eadulf s405 

53 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

42 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

2 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

3 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

11 Amounderness 934 York s407 

6 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

27 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

29 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

22 ·Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

20 nroxford 939 Eadburga s446 

18 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

18 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

19 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

There are two Wulfhelrns witnessing the 928 charter S400 

but after this date only one ever appears on the witness 

list. His position in the list differs so greatly in the 

different charters that it may represent the attestations of 

two different people. It is possible that Wulfhelm 1 is the 

man who attests amongst the first ten "ministri'' listed in 



the charters and Wulfhelm 2 is a different person who 

attesls oLlJer Cl!dt terti i11 a muci1 lower position. l:t these 

identifications are correct than Wulfhelm 1 may be the 

individual who attests S397 at the head of the "ministri" as 
'L/+2. 

a "discifer". The English equivalent of this Latin word is 

seneschal. S397 is the only charter in which any attempt 

has been made to give a "minister" a more precise 

classification as a person holding an official position. 

Wulfhere minister 

Position 17 minister 5 Rimpton 938 Aethered s44l 

Wulfmaer minister 

Position 37 minister 14 Sandfor.d 930 Eadulf s405 

Position 45 minister 9 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 82 minister 40 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 69 minister 25 Me on 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 26 minister 7 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 44 minister 4 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 42 minister 8 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 20 minister 11 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 23 minister 12 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 13 minister 2 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

Position 22 minister 10 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

Position 27 minister 9 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 22 minister 8 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 23 minister 9 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 



Wu1fnoth minister 

Position 43 minister 20 Se1sea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 38 minister 15 Sandford 930 Eadu1f s405 

Position 47 minister 11 C1ere 931 Ae1fric s412 

Position 81 minister 39 Ham 931 Wu1fgar s416 

Position 68 minister 24 Neon 932 Aethe1geard s417 

Position 35 minister 8 N.Stoneham 932 Ae1fred s418 

Position 25 minister 6 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 35 minister 16 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 45 minister 5 Derantune 934 Ae1fvJa1d s425 

Position 46 minister 12 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 16 minister 7 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 23 minister 12 Farnborough 937 A1fheah s411 

Wu1fric minister 

Position 74 minister 32 Ham 931 \·1u1fgar s416 

Position 89 minister 47 Ham 931 Wu1fgar s416 

Position 55 minister 12 Me on 932 ,Aethe1geard s417 

Position 72 minister 28 Neon 932 Aethe1geard s417 

Position 64 minister 25 Derantune 934 Ae1fwald s425 

Position 82 minister 43 Derantune 934 Ae1fwa1d s425 

Position 23 minister 9 Bright-Walton 939 Eadu1fu s448 

Wu1fsige minister 

Position 29 minister 8 Stoke 928 Byrhtferth s400 

Position 31 minister 8 Se1sea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 38 minister 15 Se1sea 930 Beornheah s403 

Position 43 minister 20 Sandford 930 Eadu1f s405 

;t3'1 



Position 38 minister 2 Clere 931 Aelfric s412 

Position 43 minister S watchfield Y31 Aeltric s413 

Position 50 minister 12 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 69 minister 27 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 77 minister 35 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 84 minister 42 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 51 minister 8 Mean 932 Aethe1geard s417 

Position 83 minister 39 Mean 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 33 minister 6 N.Stoneham 932 Aelfred s418 

Position 24 minister 5 Bradford 933 Sherbourne s422 

Position 56 minister 17 Derantune 934 Aelfwa1d s425 

Position 89 minister 50 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 27 minister 17 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 34 minister 24 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 17 minister 6 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 19 minister 8 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

Position 21 minister 3 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 18 minister 4 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 18 minister 4 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position 19 minister 4 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

A Wulfsige is the beneficiary of a grant of land in 

Chilmark, Wiltshire but as there are several witnesses of 

this name attesting Athelstan's charters, it is not possible 

<.43 
to say which, if any, this is. One of these "ministri" 

named Wulfsige witnesses regular I~ in third or fourth 

position in all the charters of 939. It is probable that 



these attestations refer to the same person. sawyer has 

identified the WulfsiQe of the 939 witness lists as a 

relative of the powerful Mercian thegn Wulfric Spot who 

2..L-HI-
fOUnded Burton Abbey in 1004. 

Wulfstan minister 

Position 91 minister 52 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Wullaf minister 

Position 52 minister 14 Watchfield 931 Aelfric s413 

Position 62 minister 20 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 

Position 74 minister 30 Meon 932 Aethelgeard s417 

Position 42 minister 2 Derantune 934 Aelfwald s425 

Position 44 minister 10 Amounderness 934 York s407 

Position 42 minister 32 Havant 935 Witgar s430 

Position 39 minister 28 Burcombe 937 Wilton s438 

Position 15 minister 4 Farnborough 937 Alfheah s4ll 

Position 35 minister 23 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

Position 38 minister 26 Rimpton 938 Aethered s441 

Position 39 minister 21 Droxford 939 Eadburga s446 

Position 33 minister 19 Meapham 939 Ealdulf s447 

Position 19 minister 5 Bright-Walton 939 Eadulfu s448 

Position 34 minister 20 Overton 939 Wulfswyth s449 

The Wullaf who attests the charters of 938-9 is always 

placed next to Wulfhelm "minister". This may indicate that 

the two were related in some way, on the analogy that 

members of the same family witnessed next to each other in 

the witness lists. 



Wynsige minister 

Position 86 minister 44 Ham 931 Wulfgar s416 



Prosopography Discussion 

1. The Archbishops. 

Wulfhelm of Canterbury attests everyone of Athelstan•s 

charters other than 8395 of 925. The date is several years 

before the archbishop of York began witnessing Athelstan's 

charters and the year before Wulfhelm was consecrated as 

archbishop of Canterbury. 8395 is the only charter of 

Athelstan's reign not attested by an archbishop. The reason 

why the archbishop of Canterbury does not attest 8395 is not 

clear; it may be because it was issued in the period between 

the death of the previous archbishop Athelm . and the 
245 

consecration of his successor Wulfhelm during ~26. 

Hrothwe~n! of York witnesses from 928 to 930 and Wulfstan 

takes his place from 931 to 934. Sl+l:l of fl1orc:n '1~1 is not dtle.ste?d ~ 

the. archbiShop of-Yorl\, ·ind'•Lo.hn~ On ·,nferreqnvnr \5et~<~e-en ihet~<~o re•~lflS The 

archbishop of York probably started witnessing Athelstan's 

charters as a consequence of the defeat of King Guthfrith of 

Northumbria in 927 and the subsequent submission of 

Constantine of Scotland, owain of Strathclyde and Ealdred of 

2li" 
Bamborough. This gave Athelstan control of Northumbria and 

therefore the position of protector of the Northumbrian 

church. The archbishop of York last appears in the witness 

lists in 934, the year when the other individuals from the 

North of England cease to attest, an occurrence which 

coincides with a change in .the style of the charters being 



issued. This is discussed at greater length in the 

conclusion tu tl!i~ chdpter. 

The last charter attested by Wulfstan of York is S407 of 

934. There is one other charter dated to the autumn of 934, 

S426, but it has an abbreviated witness list recording only 

the attestations of King Athelstan and Constantine, king of 

the Scots. It is possible that the archbishop of York also 

witnessed .this charter but without a full witness list one 

cannbt say for certain. S407 is a grant of land made to the 

church in York and has been interpreted as a grant made 

either to form a bulwark against Scandinavian penetration 
'2...47 

into Westmoreland and cumberland, or as an attempt to ensure 

the continued support of the Archbishop of York whilst 
2-48 

Athelstan was fighting in Scotland. The position of the 

archbishops who attest immediately after the king in the 

witness lists presumably indicates their importance as 

members of the king's "witan". It would appear- from the 

constant presence of Wulfhelm at Athelstan•s assemblies that 

he was one of the kings closest advisors. The presence of 

the archbishops of York bet~r.reen 928 and 934 shows the amount 

of influence Athelstan . had in Northumbria during this 

period. The reason for the high-standing of the archbishops 

lies in the power of the ecclesiastical office that they 

held and in their position as amongst the biggest and 

wealthiest landowners in the country. 



2. The Underkings 

The underkings begin to attest.Athelstan's charters in 

928, the year after the submission of the British kings to 
~~ 

Athelstan at Eamont in 927. The year 927 saw the defeat and 

expulsion of King Guthfrith from Northumbria, the submission 

at Eamont and the establishment of a yearly tribute from the 
~~0 

Welsh kings to Athelstan at Hereford. It is probably also 

at about this time that the river Wye was established as the 
4~} 

boundary between England and the Welsh kingdoms. 

Consequently Athelstan was in a very powerful position and 

it is probably as a direct result of the events of 927 that 

the "subreguli" began to witness his charters. 

The underkings who attest Athelstan's charters are all 

from Wales, other than the single attestation of Constantine 

of Scotland to S426. Thus the charters indicate that the 

submission made at Eamont in 927 was more effective in the 

case of the Welsh rulers than thos~ of Scotland. This is 

implicit in the fact that the Scottish campaign of 934 was 

aimed against constantine and owain of Strathclyde, both of 
~5~ 

whom submitted to Athelstan in 927. S407~ a charter issued 

at an assembly in Nottingham in June of 934 has a witness 

list which probably includes the leaders of the army the 
~~3 

.. king took on the Scottish campaign of that year. The Welsh 

kings Howel,Judwal and Morcant all attest S407 and so must 

have been Athelstan's allies even if they did not actually 

accompany him into Scotland. 8426 is dated to the. twelfth 



of September 934, presumably after the end of the Scottish 

campaign. It is significant that it is the only charter 

witnessed by a Scottish king, a fact which demonstrates the 

success of the campaign. 

The effects of the 934 campaign were not long lasting, 

Constantine and Ovlain of Strathclyde were two of the leaders 
:?.SU-

of the army defeated by Athelstan at Brunanburgh. It would 

appear from the lack of attestations on the part of the 

Scottish kings that Athelstan never had any strong political 

influence in the Scottish kingdoms. 

The situation is different in Wales. Welsh rulers from 

all parts of that country attested Athelstan's charters 

between 928 and 934. The most regular witnesses amongst the 

Welsh underkings are Howel and Judwal. They both attest the 

same seven charters which range in date from 928 to 934. 

Hov.'el always attests first of the underkings and Judwal 

second, except in S407 when Judwal is listed third behind 

Morcant. Morcant witnesses three other charters and in all 
:2.$ 

three he attests in third position behind Judwal. Wurgeat 

attest twice, once in 928 and once in 932. The two 

remaining Welsh underkings Teodor and Eugenius witness one 

charter each. 5407 and S416 are attested only by the 

underkings Howel and Judwal. The other Welsh "subreguli" 

never attest a charter which is not witnessed by these two. 

However, Constantine of Scotland is the only underking 

attesting S426. Other underkings may have been present but 



as the witness list is abbreviated, recording only the 

witness of the kings Athelstan and Constantine, this is not 

possible to establish with any certainty. 

The frequency with which Howel and Judwal attest, 

together with their pre-eminent position amongst the 

underkings in the witness lists, indicates that they were 

the most important of the "subreguli'' present at the 

Anglo-Saxon assemblies. This was evidently because they 

were the most powerful of the Welsh kings. The size of 

their respective kingdoms is clear evidence for this. Howel 

as king of Deheubarth and Judwal as king of Gwynedd ruled 

the two largest and most powerful Welsh kingdoms of the 

early tenth century. 

The underkings who attended Athelstan's assemblies came 

presumably because they had submitted to him in 927. In so 

doing they had placed themselves under Athelstan's 

protection against outside threats, most obviously at -this 
256 

time the incursions of the Vikings based at Dublin. Also, 

the meeting of the "witenagemot" would be an obvious venue 

for tne Welsh kings to surrender to Athelstan the tribute 

agreed at Hereford in 927.Finally, by summoning the 

underkings to attend his Assemblies each year and giving 

them a position of influence and dignity at these 

assemblies, Athelstan was able to reinforce his influence 

and political leadership over them. The contact between the 

Welsh and English kingdoms as seen through the attendance of 



the Welsh kings at the AngJn-SFJxon FJssernbliPs was first 

established in Athelstan's reign. It continued throughout 
::L.S" 7 

the tenth century into the reign of King Eadwy. Part of the 

reason that Athelstan had more effective control over the 

Welsh underkings than the Scottish underkings was because 

Wales was closer than Scotland to Wessex, the heartland of 

the West Saxon dynasty. The influence of Anglo-Saxon 

governmental method upon the Welsh rulers is proof of close 

contact between the Welsh and English kings. Lloyd argues 

that this is seen in the law codes attributed to Howel Dda 

whose contents show signs of influence from the English 
2.5f(, 

legal system. 

The underkings cease to attest Athelstan's charters after 

the year 934. The reasons for this are not absolutely 

clear. S400, a charter from the year 928 is the earliest 

charter attested by any of the underkings. It is one of the 

first two examples of a charter in the developed hermeneutic 

style typical of the early 930s. This type of charter was 

issued until the end of 934 when a less flamboyant style 

replaces it and the witness lists become shorter in length 

and contain clergy and laity from the south of England only. 

This may reflect a change in the political situation, 

although none is mentioned in the documentary evidence, a 

change in the type of assembly with fev1er "witan" present or 

it may be merely a result of the change in the charter 

style. This problem involves all the ranks of the personnel 



who attest King Athelstan's charters and as such is not 

discussed und~r this sub-heading because it refets to only 

one section of the witness list. Instead it will be dealt 

with in the concluding section of this chapter. 

3. The Bishops 

If one discounts the abbreviated charters there are 

twenty-three charters whose witness lists record the 

presence of bishops. Four more only record the first one or 
~51 

two bishops witnessing before the list is curtailed. These 

latter four are all dated to the 935-9 period. The earliest 

charter of King. Athelstan, S395 of 925, has only four 

bishops attesting, but of the other unabbreviated charters, 

excluding the 928-34 period, seven record the witness of 

eight bishops and three are attested by seven. Between 928 

and 934 the number of attesting bishops rises noticeably, 

with an average of thirteen witnessing each charter. The 

actual numbers range from eight attesting S422 to seventeen 

witnessing each of the charters S416, S417 and S425. 

The increase in the ~umbers of bishops witnessing in. 928 

is reflected in the other ranks of the witness list where a 

similar increase in numbers is seen and the two new 

categories of underkings and abbots appear. To ascertain 

why the situation changes so much for the years 928-34, I 

have first examined the identity of the bishops who attest 

those charters outside the 928-34 period in order to 



discover which bishops are witnessing during this time in 

relation to the bishops who attest between 928 and ~j4. 

Before the year 928 there are only three charters 

surviving which have full witness lists and two of these, 

s·396 and S397, are identical in text. They were probably 
")..60 

issued at the same "witenagemot". It is consequently not 

pbssible to state which bishops were generally in attendence 

before 928. For the 935-9 period eight charters with full 

.< 6 I 
witness lists survive. They are all attested by Alfheah of 

Winchester, Theodred of London, Cenwald of Worcester and Oda 

of Ramsbury. Aelfheah of Wells attests all the charters 

until he he was succeeded by Wulfhelm who witnesses from 938 

onwards. Thus the see of Wells is represented in every 

charter of 935-9. Burgric of Rochester attests all charters 

other than S430 of 935, but it is not certain that he held 
~6;1... 

the see of Rochester at this date. Aethelgar of Crediton 

attests six of the eight charters. The two he does not 

witness, S4ll and S430, both have seven rather than the 

usual eight attesting bishops. Wulfhun of Selsey witnesses 

five charters, he is not listed in S430 or S438, which list 

only seven bishops. The other charter not attested by 

Wulfhun is S392 Of 939, the only charter to be witnessed by 

Aelfric of Hereford, who was consecrated in that year. 

Alfheah of Winchester i·s listed in all .the abbreviated 

charters of the 935-9 period and Theodred of London is 

present in one of these, S437. In conclusion one can say 



that from 935 to the end of Athelstan's reign in 939 his 

charters were reguldrily attested by the same group of 

bishops; those who held the sees of Winchester, London, 

Worcester, Ramsbury, Rochester, Crediton, Wells and Selsey. 

All these sees are tn Wessex or English Mercia and Kent, 

that part of England which was retained under English rule 

after the creation of the Danelaw which came about after 

King Alfred's victory at Edington in 878. 

When one turns to the 928-34 period it is obvious that 

there are many more bishops attesting the charters but those 

who are regularily present in the witness lists are the 

bishops who held the sees of Winchester, London, Worcester, 

Ramsbury, Rochester, Crediton, Wells and Lichfield. This 

list·is practically identical with that of the later period 

of Athelstan's reign. The individual holding the bishopric 

may be different, but the sees are the major ones of Wessex, 

English Mercia and Kent. 

The bishops who provide the increase in the numbers 

attesting between 928 and 934 are from Sherborne and Selsey 

in the Wessex heartland, Berkshire, Dorchester and Hereford 

in Mercia and possibly the East Anglian bishopric of Elmham. 

The other bishops who attest come from areas which were not 

fully controlled by the west Saxon kings of the early tenth 

century. These include Conan and Mancant from Cornwall. 

cornwall was a Celtic area brought very much under the 

influence of the Anglo-Saxon kingdom during Athelstan•s 

.,.;.;' 



reign. He is credited with expelling the cornish from the 

city of Exeter, creating the see of Cornwall and 

establishing the river Tamar as the boundary between 
~63 

Cornwall and the Anglo-Saxon shire of Devon. The four 

remaining bishops who a~test between 928 and 934 are from 

Northumbria. They are Wigred of Chester-le-Street and three 

suffragans of the Archbishopric of York, Aescbryht, Eadward 

and Seaxhelm. The two unidentified bishops Benedictus and 

Buga only witness within this period also. Thus it appears 

that a deliberate effort was made to have more bishops, from 

different parts of the country attending Athelstan•s 

assemblies between 928 and 934 than in any other period of 

his reign. When one examines the other sections of 

Athelstan's witness lists this wider representation is seen 
261+ 

to have occurred amongst the other ranks as well. The 

significance of this will be dealt with in the conclusion to 

this- chapter. 

Before 935 there is no regularity in the order of 

attestation other than the fact that the northern bishops 

are always put in the lower half of the list of the 

attesting bishops. This presumably indicates that they were 

of less importance than their southern co~nterparts. After 

934 a regular pattern does emerge. The order of attestation 

is as follows: 



1. Winchester. 

2. London. 

Occasionally London is placed before Winchester but 
~65 

the general rule is to give Winchester precedence. 

3. Worcester. 

4, 5, and 6 alternate between the three Sees of 

Ramsbury, Selsey and Wells. 

7. Rochester. 

B. Crediton. 

The eight sees listed above were all situated in Wessex, 

English Mercia and Kent, the power centre of the West saxon 

kings. They are not listed according to the seniority of 

the holders office. Since Winchester was the capital of 

Wessex and an important religious and royal centre and 

London was emerging as a major town, it may be that the 

bishops were attesting according to the importance of each 
26b 

individual see. The most prestigious and powerful sees 

would come at the head of the list and they descended in 

order of influence and importance.· This may be reflected in 

the importance of Winchester and London amongst the bishops 

of the witness lists. Towards the end of Athelstan's reign 

they always head the list of attesting bishops. There is a 

similar situation as regards the ealdormanries, the 

~67 
ealdormen nf Wessex always take precedence over the others. 

The regular attendence of the bishops of all the major 

sees of wessex and English Mercia at the meetings of the 



'~i tan" indicates that they ·were an important section of the 

king's "witan". The date clauses of the charters of the 

928-34 period show that - the bishops were present at 
..z6& 

assemblies held in all parts of the country. One can 

conclude from this th9t they spent a substantial amount of 

time in the company of the king. Also evident from the 

928-34 period is the existence of suffragan bishops. Conan 

of Cornwall was a suffragan of the bishop of Crediton and 

Mancant is another possible Cornish suffragan. Cynesige 

held office in Berkshire under Oda of Ramsbury and Wulfhelm 

in Hereford under Tidelm of Hereford. There are also the 

three York suffragans who were presumably under the 

supervision of Wulfstan, the archbishop of York. The 

presence of suffragan bishops in the various bishoprics 

would be one explanation why so many bishops were present on 

a regular basis at the meetings of the king's "~"· The 

suffragans would be able to ctid in the government of the see 

in which they served during the absence of their bishop. 

The election of a bishop was the concern of both the 

Church and the king. The king appointed the bishops but the 

consent of the Church was needed for their acceptance and 
46 Cf 

consecration. The earliest "Life of Dunstan" states that he 

was elected archbishop of Canterbury by King Eadgar and his 
;470 

council. The same process probably functioned during 

Athelstan's reign as well. The work of Robinson and Barker 

shows how much influence the king had in the appointment of 



a bishop. Robinson has identified the bishops Alfheah of 

Winchester, Aelfheah of Wells and Byrnstan of Winchester as 

clergy who, before their appointment to a bishopric, held 

office as royal priests, that is as chaplains of the royal 
~71 

household. Barker has 9dded Cenwald of Worcester and Oda of 
A.7.Z 

Ramsbury to this list. All four sees mentioned were 

important ones within the West Saxon kingdom. It is also 

noteworthy that Cenwald was the leader of the 929 mission to 

477' 
the German monasteries and Oda is said to have lead a 

a.74-
mission to the Continent in 936. This indicates that 

Athelstan was making active use of his bishops in the 

government of his kingdom. In this respect, the presence of 

Theodred of London at Brunanburgh and his involvement in the 

promulgation of legislation is another clear indication of 

the importance of the bishops for the government of the 
:t.IS 

kingdom -outside the sphere of their spiritual authority. 

Oda, Cenwald and Alfheah all became monks either before or 

after their consecration as bishops and they are all 

associated with the beginnings of the monastic reform 

movement in England. Thus the king was appointing men of 

his own household to ecclesiastical offices of great power 

and influence. In so doing Athelstan was strengthening his 

own governmental power and directly_aiding the process of 

monastic reform. The resurgence of the English monasteries 

took place during the reigns of his successors. 



4. The Abbots 

All the monastic houses mentioned in the prosopography as 

possible abbeys to which the abbots of the witness lists 

belonged are in the south of England, which was the area 

under the direct control of the West Saxon royal family. 

There is very little surviving evidence about the monastic 

houses of the North of England at this time because these 

abbeys suffered a more violent and lasting disruption owing 

to the Viking activity of the late ninth and early tenth 

centuries. Consequently they are unlikely to be present in 

the witness lists. 

The abbots attest Athelstan's charters in a group 

generally positioned after the bishops but before the laity. 

They are recorded as attending the "witenagemot" only during 

a four year period from 930-34, with the single exception of 

abbot Cynath who attests once, in 925 (S395). Why Cynath 

should be the only abbot to attest outside-the 930-34 period 

is not clear. He does not attest during that period because 

his successor Eadwine was by that time the head of the abbey 

of Evesham. It is significant that the group of £even 

abbots should attest only from 930 to 934 because their 

appearance coincides with the use of developed hermeneutic 

Latin formulae and the recording of extremely long lists of 

witnesses. This is discussed further in the conclusion to 

this chapter. 



A strict order of precedence is observed in the 

attestations of the abbots. Aelfric always attests fir~t 

except in 8417 where his presence is not recorded and 

Eadwine takes precedence. In 8417 the final bishop who 

vJitnesses be{ore the abbots is listed as bishop Aelfric. 

There is no kno~n bishop named Aelfric who held a see in 

932, the yea~ 8417 was issued. It is probable that this 

bishop Aelfric is present as a result of an error on the 

part of a copyist and he is in fact the abbot Aelfric who 

heads the abbots in all the other six charters which record 

~?6 
the witness of the abbots. The order of the abbots 

following Aelfric in the witness lists is as follows: 

2. Eadwine of Evesham. 

He always attests second except in 8417 where Aelfric is 

wrongly listed as a bishop. 

3. Aethelnoth. 

He, attests every charter other than t-he earliest S412. In 

this charter only three abbots attest and the third position 

is taken by abbot 8eaxhelm. 

4. Biorhtsige. 

He attests every charter which includes abbots in its 

witness list oth~r than 8412 and 8422. 8422 has only four 

abbots attesting and the fourth abbot is Aldred who only 

appears in this one charter. 



5. Seaxhelm. 

He attests four charters between 931-32. (see the 

comments about S412 under Aethelnoth). 

6. Eadred\Aldred 

He attests only once in 932 unless, as previously 

suggested, he and abbot Aldred are the same person. In that 

case he also attests S422 of 933. 

The strict regularity in the order of attestation for the 

abbots must be deliberate. Possibly it is indicative of 

their relative importance. They are not listed by seniority 

of appointment because Eadwine who was not elected until 

929-31, occupies a prominent position in the list and it is 

improbable that all the abbots who attest after him in the 

witness lists were elected after him. Aelfric is recognised 

as one of the abbots who accompanied Cenwald to Germany in 
~77 

929. This shows a high degree of involvement in the affairs 

of the king and I would suggest that it is for this reason 

that he always heads the list of attesting abbots. 

There are three examples of monks who became bishops 

during Athelstan's reign. They are the bishops Cenwald of 

worcester, Oda of Ramsbury and Alfheah of Winchester. 

However it is not certain whether they were all tonsured 

before their consecration as bishops. Oda possibly did not 

~78 
become a monk until he became the archbishop of Canterbury. 

This indicates that it was not customary for bishops to be 

selected from amongst the members of the various monastic 



houses. None of the abbots of Athelstan's charters who 

appear as witnesses can be firmly identified as bishops at a 

later date. There are two possibilities, recognised as such 

because of the rare occurence of their names as 

ecclesiastics in the early tenth century. The first is 

abbot Biorhtsige who may be identified with the bishop 

Beorhtsige mentioned by Stubbs who was attesting charters 
'1. 7 9 

from 949-51. His see is not known, but Searle suggests 
;;a..80 

Rochester as a possibility. The other is abbot seaxhelm who 

shares the same name with a suffragan bishop of York in the 

930s and with the bishop who held the bishopric of 
.2..21 

Chester-le-Street briefly in 944. 944 was the year in which 

King Edmund drove the Scandinavian rulers Olaf and Ragnald 

from Northumbria and it is conceivable that as a result of 

this action he had enough influence with the Northumbrian 

church to have some say in the election of a new bishop of 
;t&'.l. 

Chester-le-Street. However, the suffragan bishop of York 

named Seaxhelm who attests Athelstan's charters in the early 

936s is another possibility for the identity of the bishop 

\·Jho was elected to Chester-le-Street in 944. As a 

Northumbrian bishop Saexhelm is a more likely ~andidate than 

~<p 

the abbot Saexhelm of Athelstan's charters. 

This section on the abbots who attest Athelstan's 

charters sJwws tha.t their attestations occur only in the 

limited period of 930-4 and that positive identification is 
.2.'04-

in most cases not possible. However, it has been shown that 



abbots such as Aelfric and Cynath were taking an active part 

in events outside their respective monasteries and are seen 

to be working for the.king as well as being members of his 

"witan". It is unlikely that an abbot tvithout some degree 

of wealth and influence would be employed in such tasks and 

it is reasonable to conclude that the abbots witnessing 

Athelstan's charters were in charge of the most wealthy and 

influential tenth century monasteries, present because of 

their temporal standing as much as their ecclesiastical 

position. 

5. The Ealdormen 

The number of ealdormen witnessing each charter is not 

consistent. Only two genuine charters of 924 to 930 have 

full witness lists; S396 attested by four ealdormen and S400 

attested by three. Twelve charters are dated to the years 

930-4 and the number of ealdormen witnessing them is greatly 

increa~ed. The average number of ealdormen per cha~ter 

rises to eleven, although the actual figures range from four 

in S422 of 933 to fifteen in S416 and 8417 of 931 and 932 

respectively. Three charters for 937-8, 8411, 8438 and S441 

have full witness lists which are attested by the same two 

ealdormen Aelfwald and Uhtred 2. In 939 the four charters 

with surviving witness lists are each attested by the same 

four ealdormen, Aelfhere,Wulfgar, Athelstan and Uhtred 2. 

8446 of 939 has two extra ealdormen recorded as present, 



Odda and Wulflita.n. Only Wul~~~ is accepted as a genuine 

·~, Odda is a "minister" given the wrong title. There is 

some evidence to show that ealdormen were also witnessing 

the abbreviated charters. S392 records the presence of 

seven unnamed ealdormen and an unspecified number of 

ealdormen are recorded as witnesses of charters S395 and 

S397. The corroborative clause of S419 states that it was 

witnessed by "episcopis, abbatibus, ducibus patriae 

procuratoribus", thus giving further evidence for the 

attestations of the ealdormen. 

It is noticeable that the numbers of "~" attesting 

rises steeply between 930-4 and drops to a much smaller 

figure for the remaining years of Athelstan's reign. The 

names 6f. the "duces" who attest are given in the table below 

in chronological order, together with the dates of their 

~IS-S 
first and last attestatiions during Athelstan's reign. 

Name First witness Last witness 

AelhJald 926 938 

Ordgar 926 only 

Osferth 926 934 

Wulfgar l. 926 only 

Guthrum 928 932 

Aelfred 930 931 

Aelfstan 930 934 

Aelred 930 only 



Name First witness Last witness 

Grim 930 only 

Regenwald 930 934 

Styrcaer 930 only 

Uhtred l. 930 934 

Urm 930 934 

Aescberht 930 934 

Fraena 930 only 

Thurferth 930 934 

Hadd 931 934 

Scule 931 -934 

Uhtred 2. 931 939+ 

Ealdred 931 "932 

HavJard 931 only 

Gunner 931 only 

Athelstan 932 939+ 

Inwaer 932 934 

Aedelred 932 only 

Hatel 932 only 

Tiesberd 932 only 

Half den 934 only 



Name . First witness Last witness 

Dsulf 934 only 

Aelfhere 939+ 

Wulfgar 2. 939+ 

Wulfstan 939 only 

There are thirteen "duces" vli th Scandinavian names 

listed and all their attestations are restricted to the 

930-4 period, other than Guthrum who attests once before 930 

as a witness to S400 of 928. outside the years 928-34, only 

nobles with Anglo-Saxon names attest as "duces". I have 

accepted Chadwick's argument that "duces" with Scandinavian 

names must, in the early tenth century, be inhabitants of 

those areas of England under Scandinavian control or 
.::t8b 

recently under Scandinavian control. Thus they are all 

assigned to either the kingdom of Northumbria or the 

Danelavl. The "duces" with Scandinavian names are never 

given priority in the witness lists. They generally attest 

beneath the main Anglo-Saxon ealdormen. There is no 

indication of any order of precedence amongst the 

Scandinavian witnesses because they do not attest in any 

particular order. Guthrum, Hadd and Scule attest most 

frequently and Hadd and Scule always appear next to each 



other in the witness lists. An examination of the table of 

"duces" shows that six of the Scandinavians attest in one 

year only. Grim, Styrcaer and Fraena attest in 930, Haward 

and Gunner in 931 and Halfden in 934. 

There is a group of eight "duces" with Anglo-Saxon names 

who only attest between 930-34. Three of these, Ealdred, 

Uhtred 1 and Osulf have been identified as members of the 

ruling family at Bamborough. Aelred, f\r:Je.lred.. and flescberht

have not been identified, The former two otte~tonl~ one chmrter eac.h, bv..t 

Ae.sc.berht ctt<2Sf'!).six. The tvJO remaining ealdormen are Aelfred of 

East Anglia and Aelfstan of Mercia. It is surely 

significant that the attestations of the lords of Bamborough 

are, like those of the Scandinavian "Ouces'', restricted to 

the 930-34 period. The East Anglian ealdorman Aelfred 

ceases to attest in 931 because he is replaced by ealdorman 

Athelstan in the following year, but the reasons why four 

other "duces" with Anglo-Saxon names attest only during this 

period are not known. 

Hart has argued that the "duces" who attest Athelstan's 

Nottingham charter S407 in 934 were members of the army 

which campaigned in scotland that year and those who cease 

to attest after S407 were killed in the course of the 
ze.7 

campaign. A list of the "duces" who last attest in S407 

consists of Aelfstan, Osferth, Hadd, Halfden, Inwaer, Osulf, 

Regenwald, Scule, Thurferth and Uhtred 1. In the case of 

Osferth of Wessex and Aelfstan of Mercia no successor to 

l. 6't+ ·· 



either of them appears in the witness lists until 939, but 

as only the two ealdormen Aelfwald and Uhtred 2 attest from 

935-8, it is not possible to show whether Osferth and 

Aelfstan were alive after the year 934. Their absence from 

the witness lists which they had previously attested 

regularly, Osferth from 926 and Aelfstan from 930, is a 

possible indication that they were killed in 934. All the 

other "duces" whose last attestation is to S407 have 

Scandinavian names. However, the last charter of 934, S426, 

has a witness list abbreviated to two names only and one 

cannot say whether any of the "duces" who attested S407 also 
2~ 

attested S426. 934 is also the last year that the underkings 
<gq 

appear in the witness lists. Their absence after this date 

coincides with that of the Scandinavian "duces" as well as 

all but six of the Anglo-Saxon ealdormen. The reason why so 

many "duces" cease to attest after the year 934 must be 

concerned with the changes in other sections of the witness 

lists and in the style of the charters themselves, a point 

which is discussed in the conclusion to this chapter. 

It is reasonable to assume that the "duces" who attest 

infrequently are less important as members of the king's 

"witan" than those who regularily attended his assemblies. 

The four most frequent witnesses amongst the ''duces" are 

Aelfwald, Osferth, Aelfstan and Uhtred 2. None of them 

attests every charter issued by the king but they are 

present with greater regularity than any of the other 



This argues that these four were the four 

ealdormen in closest contact with the king and therefore the 

most influential "duces" in the "witan". Having said this, 

it must be remembered that Ordgar who attests only once in 

926 frequently attested the charters of Edward the Elder and 

may have been an important member of Athelstan's "witan'' who 

died soon after his accession. Similarily Aelfhere and 

Wulfgar were appointed in 939 and as they attested every 

charter of that year and continue to attest Edmund's 

charters, it is possible that they were more important as 

members of King Athelstan's "witan" than the number of their 

attestations would indicate. 

There is no strict regularity in the order in which the 

"duces" attest other than in the top three positions. 

Osferth and Aelfwald alternate in first and second position 

in every charter they witness except in 926, when Aelfwald 

is second and Osferth third because Ordgar. takes precedence 

with his only attestation to a charter of King Athelstan. 

The "dux" Athelstan always attests in third position behind 

Aelfwald and Osferth. He does not Witness any ch~rters of 

935-8, but appears in the 939 charters when both Aelfwald 

and Osferth have ceased to attest and still keeps his third 

position, this time behind Aelfhere and Wulfgar. This 

appears to argue against the "~" attesting according to 

seniority of tenure, as is the case in Aethelred.II's reign, 

because Athelstan was made an ealdorman before either 



·2-..<lo 
Aelfhere or Wulfgar. However Aelfwald and Osferth, and 

later Aelfhere and Wulfgar, were all ealdormen of central 

Wessex, the heartland of the West Saxon dynasty. They may 

have been given precedence in the charters for this reason. 

If the "duces" were listed according to seniority or 

individual power, both Aelfhere and Wulfgar would surely 

have been preceded by Athelstan Half-king of East Anglia. 

Wessex under King Alfred had an ealdorman for every shire 
1-l:lt 

and this may be true of Edward the Elder's reign also. The 

evidence for Athelstan's reign does not show the same 

pattern. Chadwick has concluded that Athelstan never had 
"2.'i2. 

more than six ealdormen within his kingdom at any one time. 

This limited number of ealdormen held power in a kingdom 

which had been greatly enlarged by the conquests of Edward 

the Elder and consequently they controlled far larger areas 

than their predecessors had done. The obvious example of 

such a powerful ealdorman in King Athelstan's reign is 
.<<{3 

Athelstan Half-king of East Anglia. 

Ealdormanries in Wessex, Mercia and East Anglia are 

represented in the witness lists for Athelstan's reign but 

no ealdorman has been identified for Kent. The problem of 

identification is complicated by the possible presence of 

sub-earls, suggested by Hart for the ealdormanry of East 

:;1. .. '14-
Anglia. Hart argues that Athelstan Half-king had at least 

six sub-earls working under him within his ealdormanry. 

They are Scule, Hadd, Thurferth, Uhtred 2, Halfden and 



"l.q-5 
Hereric. All but Hereric attest King Athelstan•s charters. 

The size of the East Anglian ealdormanry makes it probable 

that Athelstan would require some help in maintaining 

effective control and the identification of many of the 

individuals suggested as sub-earls as resident in and around 

the East Anglian district supports the likelihood of such a 

system. This system may have been operating elsewhere in 

the kingdom also and could account for the unidentified 

"duc~s~ in the charter witness lists. 

There remain the "duces" who have been assigned to the 

North. Each is listed as a "~', the term used to describe 

Athelstan's ealdormen, but they could not have held the same 

position in relation to the king as did the ealdormen of the 

South. The northern "duces" in the witness lists must be 

those who accepted Athelstan as overlord after he had driven 
7..'f& 

King Guthfrith from Northumbria in 927. This argument is 

strengthened by the first appearance of a Scandinavian "~ 
:l_q7 

in the witness lists in the following year 928. The 

Scandinavians of the Danelaw are also referred to as earls 

because they include "duces" such as Thurferth who 

transfered his allegiance to tl1e West Saxon king Edward the 
2.<?8 

Elder,but was not elected by him. The appearance of 

northern "duces" as witnesses between the yearB 928 and 934 

does not imply that Athelstan had the same power to decide 

who would be appointed to the northern earldoms as in 

deciding the allocation of the ealdormanries in the South. 



It is more likely that he recognised the northern earls who 

already held power provided that they in turn acknowledged 

his over all authority. 

The ealdormen who held Southern ealdormanries which were 

directly under Athelstan's control must have worked more 

closely with the king. The king chose them to govern 

regions of his kingdom and with the expansion of Wessex 

during the early tenth century, Athelstan had a far larger 

kingdom to control than did any of his predecessors. On 

Athelstan's accession in 924, he inherited the kingdoms of 

Wessex and Mercia as well as the area of the Danelaw which 

had been reconquered during the reign of his father Edward 

'.t 99 
the Elder. Consequently he relied more heavily upon his 

regional officials. In Athelstan•s reign the system of one 

ea1dorman governing one shire fell into disuse and the 

subsequent creat~on of ~arger ealdormanries gave the 
aoo 

individual ealdormen more power and influence. There is no 

sign that this led to any rebellion against his authority as 

king. At least three of his ealdormen, Osferth, Aelfstan 

and Athelstan, were his relations and this may 
301 

have 

strengthened his control over them. The external threat to 

the English kingdom in the early tenth century was still 

great and all parts of the kingdom would benefit from stable 
Jo~ 

and central control exercised by the king. There is no 

indication that the ealdormanries were hereditary during 

Athelstan's reign and it appears that he had sufficient 



control over his most powerful nobility to prevent any 

inclinations towards separatism. In the South and in the 

Danelaw, King Athelstan could rely upon the continued 

loyalty and support of the nobles to whom he had entrusted 

his regional government .. 

6. The Thegns (Ministri). 

The documentary sources for the early tenth century make 

little mention of people of the rank of "minister". When 

one can suggest an identity for an individual "minister:" it 

is often as that of a beneficiary of one of Athelstan's 

charters. If the identification of charter beneficiaries as 

members of the "witan" is valid, than the area in which they 

received land may indicate the area in which that particular 

"minister" lived. This gives all the identified "ministri" 

a provenance in tlle South of England. Another way of 

identifying the "ministri" is by accepting the probability 

that the king appointed his ealdormen from amongst the 
lo3 

"ministri" of his "witan". Thus the "minister" Aelfhere who 

appeared in charter witness lists until 938 may appear as an 

ealdorman in 939 and the "ministri" Aethelwbld, Eadric, 

Athelstan and Aethelmund who frequently witnessed King 

Athelstan's charters may be the ealdormen of the same names 

who were charter witnesses during the succeeding reign of 

JO'f 
King Edmund. 
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There is one exception to the rule that Athelstan's 

charters were not witnessed in any particular order by the 

"min.istri". Odda attests every one of Athelstan's charters 

which t-ecord the presence of "ministri" and in seventeen of 

them he attests at their head. In the two remaining 

charters S412 and S425 he appears much lower down in the 

list. However his frequent presence as the first "minister" 

to attest indicates that he held a position of special 

dignity. There are signs that a more regular order of 

attestation is being developed towards the end of 

Athelstan's reign. In 939 the first four "ministri" are the 
..:Jo..S 

same in all the four charters of that year. They attest in 

the following order, Odda, Aelfric, Eadmund and Wulfsige. 

The only difference is in S446 when Eadmund attests before 

Aelfric. 

The group of "ministri" who attest Athelstan's charters 

most frequently is small. Their names are Odda, Wulfhelm, 

Athelstan, Aelfheah, Wulfsige, Aelfred, Wulfgar, Aethelmund, 

\~itgar, Aelfric, Eadric, Alfsige and Aethelwold. After 935 

they are joined by Ordeah, Athered and Sigulf. This group 

of regular witnesses possibly represents those "ministri" 

who were working most closely with the king. 

The number of "ministri" attesting varies from nine in 

S395 to fifty-nine in S416. The largest numbers are 

recorded in the charters of the early 930s, but not all the 

charters of this period have more witnesses than the rest. 
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S400, S412, S418 and S422 all have less than twenty 

attesting "ministri" and most of the charters outside the 

930-4 period have between fifteen arid twenty-five. The 

charter copy S407, after listing twenty-four '~inistri" by 

name, concludes with the words "et plures alii milites 

quorum nomina in eadem carta inseruntur, consenserunt et 
:so6 

subscripserunt". This indicates that, in the charter copies 

at least, not all those "ministri" recorded as present at 

th~ time the charter was issued were necessarily included 

when the charter was recopied. This could explain why the 

number of "ministri" witnessing the different charters is 

not consistent, but there may still be some sign~ficance in 

the larger numbers attesting the charters of the early 930s. 

It is notable that the original charters S416 of 931 and 

S425 of 934 both have over fifty "ministri" attesting 

whereas the two originals of 939, S447 and S449, have only 

nineteen. There are no "ministri" with Scandinavian names 

whose presence is linked specifically with the 928-34 period 

only, but the increase in the numbers of "ministri" 

attesting during this time may be connected with the changes 

evident in other sections of the witness lists of the 
"3o7 

charters of the 928-34 period. 

The Anglo-Saxon word "thegn'' is the nearest equivalent to 

the Latin "minister". The status of a thegn is not 

absolutely clear. Thegns were not as powerful as the 

underkings and the ealdormen, the other lay members of the 

! -



king's "witan". The word thegn denotes service, one who 

serves without being servile and thus a freeman who gave his 
~o'a 

personal loyalty to a lord. The qualifications for thegnly 

status as shown in the tenth-century law codes reveal that 

the thegn was a landowner who was involved in the 
;soq 

maintenance of law and order in his locality in the shire. 

The Latin word "miles" was also translated as thegn and this 

suggests that some thegns, but not necessarily all, had 
slo 

military duties also. A thegn was therefore a member of the 

landed nobility concerned with local government and in the 

service of a more powerful lord. 

Chadwick argued that most of the thegns witnessing the 

charters of the tenth century came from a restricted group 
;s II 

of families who were related to the king. Not enough is 

known about the thegns of Athelstan's charters to prove this 

for his reign. The two thegns Eadric and Aethelwold, as 

members of Athelstan Half-king's family were related to King 

Athelstan, but one cannot show that this was the case for 
31;L 

the numerous other "ministri". It appears that the thegns 

who attest Athelstan's charters were connected to him by 

ties of personal loyalty rather than kinship. 

The charter S396 of 926 has Wulfhelm "discifer regis" at 

the head of the list of "ministri" and S397, a charter from 

the same assembly, has an abbreviated witness list which 

mentions "disciferi" amongst those present. The word 

"discifer" is the Latin equivalent of seneschal, an 



important officer in the king's household. These are the 

only explicit references to the k~ng's household officials 

in the witness lists of Athelstan•s reign. 

It has been argued in the prosopography that the 

"discifer" Wulfhelm of 8396 appears in later charters as a 

"minister" and it is probable that other members of 

Athelstan•s household were witnessing his charters under the 

general title of "minist~r". such officials are recorded as 

witn~sses to charters of the later tenth century, and 

especially during the reign of the eleventh century king, 
313 

Edward the Confessor. The wills of King Alfred and King 

Eadred show the importance of the king's household officials 

to the king in the bequests made to various members of that 
3Jif. 

household. The household officials are obvious candidates 

for membership of the "witan". They were directly in the 

king's service, many holding positions of trust and 

influence near the king. They accompanied him in his 

travels around the kingdom as members of his entourage, thus 

being present at the meeting places chosen for the "witan". 

It is possible that the group of "ministri" mentioned above 

who regularily attested Athelstan's charters are in fact 

members of his household. 

Keynes' examination of the charters of King Aethelred the 

Unready led him to the conclusion that the thegns present 

represented firstly the members of the king's household and, 

in the lower part of the lists, thegns of the locality in 



~1.5 

which the assembly was held. There is no reason why the 

composition of King Aethelred' s "witan" slwuld di.ffer 

materially in this respect from that of King Athelstan and I 

have assumed that the same type of thegns were included in 

tl1e 11 Wi tans 11 of both kings. Since there is no indication in 

the vli tness lists whether the 11 ministri 11 were serving the 

king or not, various different opinions have arisen on this 
~~~ 

subject. In the eleventh century there was a distinct 

difference between the rank of a thegn and a king's thegn, 

the latter being a thegn in the king's service. This is 

seen during cnut's reign in the greater value given to the 

317 
heriot of the king's thegn. However, this difference in 

social status cannot be proved for the early tenth ~entury. 

There. is not sufficient material surviving which refers to 

the status of the thegn during Athelstan's reign to discover 

whether all those thegns who attest his charters were king's 

thegns and of a higher social status than the ordinary 

thegn. The thegns who attested his charters were either 

members of his entourage or important figures of the 

locality in which the assembly 111as summoned. Since thegnly 

status involved maintaining the king's law in the shires, 

those thegns who were not actually amongst the king's 

entourage were still, in a sense, working on behalf of the 
31.8 

king. Athelstan's laws clearly state that attendance at an 

assembly was the duty of those summoned and non-attendance 
319 

was punishable by a fine. This shows that the king was 



firmly in control of his assembly and chose who was to 

attend it. Consequently it can be said that all the 

"ministri" at a "witenagemot" were present at tJ1e request of 

the king and in this broad sense they v1ere all the king's 

men. This problem is considered further in the conclusion 

to this chapter by comparing the evidence with that known 

about the Carolingian system. 



CONCLUSION 

The examination of the witness lists of Athelstan's 

charters has shown that the medieval copyists tended to 

abbreviate them. This means that the lower categories of 

witnesses are recorded in far fewer charters than the · 
32.() 

leading attestors. When charters with a full range of 

witnesses survivev they show that'in all the categories 

of the 'witan'there was a central core of regular witnesses 

who attested charters repeatedly at different meetings 

throughout Athelstan°s reign. These witnesses can be 

divided into four categories, two which represent the 

Church and two the laity. The prosopography ha.s shown 

that the witnesses in these four categories are : 

1. Wulfhelm, archbishop of Canterbury. 

2. The bishops of Winchester, London, Worcester, Ramsbury 

Rochester, Crediton, Wells and Selsey, with the 

possible inclusion of Lichfield before 934. 

3. The ealdorrnen of Wessex, ealdorman Uhtred of Sussex 

and ealdorman Aelfstan of Mercia. 

4. The 'mini·stri' Odda, Wulfhelm, Wulfsige 1 Athelstan 1 

Aelfheah, Aelfred, Wulfgar, Aethelm~d, Witgar, 

Aelfric, Ead:ric, Aelfsige and Aethelwold. 

All the witnesses in this list who have been iden-

tified are from the south of England. This is undoubtedly 

because it was the area in which nearly all Athelstan's 

'witenagemots' were held and the area over which he held 

direct control throughout his reign. The importance of 

the two categories of dlergy as members of the 'witan' 

is clearly seen in the discussiorts about_the archbishops 
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and bishops earlier in this chaptero Not only were they 

regularly present at the v wi'f·enagemots v but they were also 

involved in drawing up Athelstan's law~codes. Two missions 

to the.Continent were led by bishops during Athelstan ° s 

reigno The one in 929, led by Cenwald of Worcesteru 
'3"2-/. 

included the two ~bbots Cynath and Aelfric. The one in 936 

was led by Oda of Ramsbury who became archbishop of 
3'2..3 

Canterbury in 942. When one adds to this the fact that 

at least five of Athelstan's bishops were appointed from 

amongst the priests of his household 6 it is apparent 

that the Church was closely~involved in governmental 

business and that the king had great influence over the 
32...4-

appointments to important ecclesiastical positions. The 

close relationship between the king and the Church is 

reflected in Athelstan's reputation for piety and gener
~2.S 

osity towards the Church. The monastic reformation of 

the later tenth century has its beginnings in Athelstan's 

reign, when many of the bishops appointed to important 
'3Z6 

ecclesiastical sees were interested in church reform. 

There are also close connections between the laity 

of the witness lists and King Athelstan. An ealdorman was, 

in effect, a regional governor and the king naturally 

appointed to such powerful positions people upon whose 

loyalty he could rely. At least three of King Athelstan°s 

ealdorrnen, Aelfstan, Osferth and Athelstan; were related 

to him and Osferth and Aelfstan are amongst the regular 
32.1 

core of charter witnesses. In this context it is inter-

esting to note that ealdor~an Athelstan of East Anglia 

is not included in the central core of witnesses mentioned 

above, despite his relationship to the king and thegreat 



amotmt of personal power he held as ealdorman of East 

Anglia. His presence at the 'witenagemot 0 was possibly 

limited by the demands of an ealdbrmanry vrhich consisted 

of a large part of the Danelaw only recently brought under 
)2 'B 

West Saxon control. 

It is possible that the ealdormen were appointed 
)'2.Cj 

from amongst the 'ministri 0 of Athelstan' s 0 'Witan'. One 

can trace the promotion of several individuals from the 

rank of 'minister' to that of 'dux' in the 930's and 940's. 

~he two most obvious examples of this are the two brothers 
)]() 

of ealdorman Athelstan, Aethelwold and Eadric. The main 

problem with the word 'minister' is that it is a general 

title which makes no mention of the actual position or 

role of the 'ministri' as individuals. In the discussion 

about the 'ministri:,the word has been defined as referring 

to the thegns of the king's household and important thegns 
331 

in the locality of the shires. Some further information 

is available when one considers the corroborative clauses 

of the 928-34 charters. In the earliest of these, in the 

charters S400 and S399, it is stated that they were wit-

nessed 1 in arce regia· quae calatu·r Execa·ster re·ge· Ade'l'stano 

suos- subre·gulos, episcopos, duce·s·, judices·, pro ceres, 
33 ::t 

dignitate·s gaudio cum ma·gno pascendo'. S416,amongst others, 
"5$-J 

lists 'episcopis, abb'atibus·, ducibus, patri·ae, pr·ocurat·oribus' . 

S422 states that it was witnessed by 1 tota procerurn· generalite 1 , 

S407 by 'tota optimatum generalite' and S426 by q:tota 
3'14 

magnato:rem generalite 1
• 

All the charter witnesses were evidently leading men 

of the kingdom because they are referred to as 'pro·ceres 0 
, 

'optimates 1
, and 0 magn·atores'. The corroborative clause type 



represented by S416 spe-aks of bishops u abbots u ea.ldormen 

and 0 procuratbre.$ patriae 0 • S399 and S400 are especially 

interesting in this respect because they list u:nderkings, 

bishops, ealdormen u 'judices' ,'pr·oceres' and 0 digntt·ates'. 

The specific listing of officials such as ·o j]::tdices 0 and 

procuratores is surely significant" for the composition of 

Athelstan's 0 Witan'. They were not descriptions of the 

ealdor.menu as this category of the laity is referred to as 

the 0 duces 0 in the corroborative clauses of S399, S400 and 

s·416. I would suggest that the terms used to describe 

such officials may be an indication of the positions held 

by at least some of the attesting 0ministri 0
• This is the 

only evidence the charters contain, other than the· mention 

of the household official the seneschal in S396 and S397, 

that the 'ministri' were in fact officials with a role 

in the government of the country. 

To conclude, present as members of the 'witan' were 

the leading officials of theChurch, the ealdormen and the 

'ministri 0
• This last category consisted of lesser 

officials involved in local government and members of th.e 

king's household. They were all people in positions ot 

power and influence with an interest in.the smooth running 

of the kingdom. 

There are interesting parallels available if one 

compares the 'fideles' of the Carolingian kings, as 

defined by Charles Odegaard, with the 'witan' ot King 
:u.s 

Athelstan. Odegaard discusses the terms 'vas·si and u fide1es' 

in Carolingian Europe and this discussion led him to two 

conclusions. Firstly, that the 'vassi 0 were armed retainers 

used to maintain order in the Empire and especially obliged 



'336 

to give military service. The privilege of having 0 Vassi 0 

was not confined to the king but the royal 0 va·ssi 0 had 

greater status than the 0 Vass~iof the leading Church and 

lay nobility. It was even possible for the royal'va~ssi 0 

~:n 

to have their own °Vassi 0 • The o·f·tgE:l}es' Odegaard inter~ 

prets as the generality of the king 0 s servantsg thos~ who 

had commended themselves to the king and entered his ser~ 

vice. They included amongst their number 'all the re·gular 

members of the admin·i·st:rati ve· hi·erarchy such a·s bishops , 

abbots, dukes p counts g vassa"ls and other offi"ci·als as well 
33~ 

as. princes who admitted th·eir subse·rvience to· ·the king'. 

Thus the king's 'vassi'were numbered amongst the king's 

'fideles 0
• 

When one considers the witnesses of Athel?tan's 

charters, it is evident that the ranks of the people 

attesting correspond closely to those men described as 

Carolingian 'fideles'. Archbishops, bishops and abbots 

are nlimbered amongst the Carolingian ';f.;i..deles 0 and all 

these three ranks of ecclesiastics appear as witnesses 
~39 

to Athelstan' s charters. The u·subreguli 0 of Scotland and 

Wales must surely resemble the princes who became 'fideles' 

of the Carolingian kings by admitting their subservience 
"340 

to them. The counts and dukes of Carolingian Europe acted 

as representatives of royal authority in a particular area. 

This would appear to be an accurate description of the 
:141 

function of an Anglo-Saxon ealdorman. If the identifi~ 

cation of the 0tninistri 1 of Athelstan's charters as house~ 

hold thegns:,and men holding official positions in the 
- ..... 

shires is correct, then they may loosely correspond to 

the officials who constituted the lower ranks of the 



344.. 

Carolingian ° fide"les 0
• Also u the 0 \Yassi 9 of the Carol= 

'34-5 

ingian kings were counted as his 0 fide1es 0
• Since the 

0vassi 0 were armed retainers, there is a possible equiva= 

lent of the term 0 vassi 1 in the Anglo-Saxon evidence. 

The Latin word 0 miles 0
, like the word 0 minist~r 0 

8 is 
~LJ4 

translated into O.E. as thegn. Loyn argues that the word 

0miles 0 has military connotations and the Anglo-Saxon 
Ji.J-5 

0miles 0 was a thegn with a special military obligati.on. 

This bears comparison with the function of the Carolingian 

0·vass.us 1 as an armed retainer. However, it is impossible 

to distinguish individual 'rn:ilites 0 in the witness lists 

to Athelstan°s charters because all the thegns are des-

cribed as 1m·inistri 1 • Only in S407 does it state that 
. 3Q..6 

0roilites 0 were amongst those witnessing. This in itself 

is interesting because S407 is a charter from the year 

934. It was issued at Nottingham just before Athelstan 

went North on his Scottish campaign. Since it has been 

suggested that the witness list of S407 shows the leading 

members of the army that went to Scotland, the presence 

of 0milites' amongst their number may be indicative of 
"34 7 

the military nature of the 'wit~nag~niot v at Nottingham. 

Consequently one can observe that Odegaard's 

description of the Carolingian 'fideles' has an obvious 

resemblance to those people listed as witnesses to 

Athelstan°s charters. It is reasonable to suggest that 

Athelstan°s 0witan°, as r~presented in his charters, may 

·be the Anglo-Saxon equivalent of the Carolingian v·fide1es 0 

and thus consist of men who had commended themselves into 

Athelstan's service. I put forward this suggestion with 

the proviso that one cannot judge the degree of subservience 



of many members of the 9witan° to King Athelst~. 

Certainly the Northumbrian laity and clergy were not as 

firmly under Athelstan 9 s control as were their southern 

counterparts. The 0 Subregu1i'· attest Athelstan°s charters 

for only part of his reign so Athelstan°s control over 
. J~~ 

them was quite possibly limited. 

The Caroiingian assembly is described by Hincmar 

in his treatise 0 De Ordine Palatii' and wa.s appa.rently 

attended by the king 0 s 0 fide1es' in Odegaard's sense of 
J4CJ 

the word. This further evidence that there was close 

similarities between the Anglo-Saxon '~fit·en·agemot' a.nd 

the Carolingian general assembly, since they were attended 

by the same type o~ person. Hincmar's trea.ti.se dea.lt 

with the assembly during the ninth century a.nd it ma.kes 

evident the fact that the assembly was firmly under the 
J !>O 

king's control. Rosenthal's study of the general assembly 

in the reign of Louis the Pious concludes that it was not 

essential for the Carolingian king to govern through the 
3.SJ 

assembly, but that he did so by choice. The assembly 

had an essentially pa.ss;l:ve role in any discussi_on of the 

king's decrees. It was a method of public government 
"3 .s :;(. 

manipulated and controlled by the king. 

It has been established that Athelsta.n summoned his 

'\>titan' to a place of his own choice on his own estates 

and that the meeting-places chosen were similar to those 

chosen by the Carolingian king's for meetings of their 
'.3$") 

assemblies. Little is known about the topics discussed 

by the Anglo-Saxon ~wi·tan u 



during Athelstan ° s reign. It can be shown tha.t they 

were involved in the issue of lawncodes and charters and 
~54-

also, in 934, in a military campaign. It is possible to 

argue from this evidence that the matters known to have 

been dealt with at Athelstan 1 s 0 Witehagemot 1 appear to be 

those which needed publication in order to be effective 

and which were of importance for the kingdom as a whole. 

Thus one function of the 0 wi·tan v may have been that of 

public government, similar to the role of the Carolingian 

assembly during the reign of Louis the Piousv as inter
'355 

preted by Rosenthal. I have argued that the 'witan' 

were similar to the Carolingian 'fideles'u and it is not 

surprising that the ·•witena9emot a should appear to be 

firmly under Athelstan's control. The 1 fideTes 1 gave 
~S6 

support and obedience to the king, not opposition. 

2 • The Charters ·of the 92B-3·4 Period ·a.nd the Chronological 
Fr·anrework for Athel·stan 's· Re·ign. 

There a;r:re several distinct differences between the 

charters of the 928-34 period of Athelstan 1 s reign and 

those that were issued outside this period. The differences 

lie firstly in the increased length of the witriess lists 

within the period. The charters are attested by a greater 

number of witnesses in each category, and these include the. 

archbishop of York and several of his suffragans, the 

'duces' with Scandinavian names and the presence of a 

larger number of 'ministri 1 than is, usual outside the 928-

34 period. There are also two new categories peculiar to 

this period, those of the ~nderkings and abbots. Secondlyu 

this expansion of the witness lists is paralleled by the 



development of an advanced hermeneutic style in the 
:!.57 

texto The charters of this period thus form a definite 

group in Latin style and length of witness listo Far 

more witnesses from a greatly extended area attest 

these chartersu including underkings from Wales and Scot~ 

land and 0 duces 0 and clergy from Northurnbria.o From 934 

to the end of Athelstan's reign in 939 a more economicalu 

less florid type of formula is used in the charters and 

the witnesses are confined to the southern regions of 

England : Wesseck, Kent and Merciao 

One possible explanation for this change in 928 is 

that a different scribe, or scribes, was drawing up the 

charters and created a more inflated type of Latin prose 

than that used by his predecessorso The lengthier wit-

ness lists might represent a more conscientious effort to 

record all the members of the 'witan'present on the part 

of the scribe, rather than an increase in the size of the 

assernblyo However, this does not explain why a category 

as important as the underkings was omitted before 928, 

nor why the abbots were not generally recorded prior to 

this yearo It also does not explain why the scribes 

should use the advanced hermeneutic style for the 928-34 

period onlyo 

The style of Latin prose appears to be a conscious 

attempt to create an impressive document, presumably to 

reflect the dignity of the grantor, in this case the 

kingo The increased number of witnesses from all parts 

of the country would also reflect kingly power, in that 

Athelstan was able to demonstrate this power by ca.lling 

together people from widely different areas to attend his 

.. Jt cas 



'wi!:!l!:1, 0 0n his estates in the south of England" If one 

looks at the historical framework of Athelstan 1 s reign 

the arglL"llent that the change in charter style and ., .. ,itness 

list is a deliberate reflection of his power and prestigev 

receives strong support. 

Athelstan was the successor of King Edward the Elder 

who, throughout his reign, had expanded the dominion-of 
3.Sld 

the West Saxon kings into the Dane law. · This policy of 

expansionu bringing as it did increased political and 

military power to the West Saxons, was in effect an 

imperial policy once the immediate threat to Wessex had 

been overcome with the unification of Wessex and Mercia 
'36() 

under the control of one king in 918. Athelstan 1 s interest 

in establishing his influence and power in the North of 

England is evident early in his reign. The charter evi-

dence of S396 and S397 states specifically that the lands 

in the grants were given to the beneficiaries Ealdred and 

Uhtred 'quam proprio condignaque pecunia id e·st XX l'ibros 

int·er aurum e·t argento a p·agant·s ·emera·t jubent·e Ea.dweardo 
J61 

rege necnon ·et .dux Aethelre·do 1 
• This surely indicates a 

policy of expansionism which followed the example of 
3b~ 

Athelstan°s father Edward the Elder. The marriage between 

Athelstan 1 s sister and Sihtric of Northumbria is another 

indication that Athelstan was interested in expanding his 

power to the kingdom of Northumbria. The alliance failed 

because Sihtric died in 926 and his successor Guthfrith 
163 

had no ties of kinship with Athelstan. However, Athel-

stan as relationship to Sihtric through the marria.ge of 

his sister :gave him an excuse to intervene in Northumbrian 

affairs. A ba~tle for control of Northumbria ;t;ollowed 
( 



and this culminated in the events of 927u during which 
36l-4 

year Athelstan ousted Guthfrith from the throne of York. 

Guthfrith went to Dublin and this left a gap in the power 
36.5 

structure of the Northumb~ian kingdom. I suggest that 

Athelstan filled this gap by gaining the submission of the 

powerful·men of the region. It is noteworthy that in 

the following year of 928v the first Scandinavian 'dux' 
~6(, 

appears· in the cha~ter witness lists. In 927 qall the kings 

'367 
who were in this island' submitted to Athelstan at Eamont . 

. Those named in the documentary evidence are Constantine of 

Scotlandv Owain of Strathclyde, Ealdred of Barnborough, 

Howel of Deheubarthv Idwal of Gwynedd and OWain o;f 
Jb8 

Gwent. In the same year Athelstan met the Welsh kings 
:s 6tl 

at Hereford and established a yearly tribute from them. 

It was also about this time that the boundary between 

the West Welsh of Cornwall and the Anglo-Saxon shire of 

Devon was established at the Tamar river and the boundary 
'370 

between England and Wales along the river Wye. It is 

interesting, therefore, that the first attestations of the 

'subreguli'as well as the Scandinavian 'duces' occur in 

928~ Athelstan's position as overlord of Northumbria made 

him the obvious protector o;f the Northumbrian church. 

Again the first attestation of the bishop of York to one 

of Athelstan's charters occurs in 928 and is probably the 
"37 I 

result of the establishment of Athelstan's supremacy. By 

the end of 927 Athelstan was the single most powerful 

figure in the· island of Britain. 

The presence of the.most powerful of those who 

acknowledged· Athelstan as king or overlord)as members of 

his 'witan° adequately expressed the imperial nature of his 



power. The presence of a large number of the leading 

clergy0fEngland similarily expressed his supremacy but 

also demonstrateJ his position as a Christian king. 

Athelstan 1 s generosity to the Northumbrian church 

included gifts to the major northern ecclesiastical 
"l7.;t 

centres at Ripon, Beverley, Chester-le-Street and York. 

His active support and generosity to the church in 

Northumbria was an obvious way in which to consolidate 

his control over the region. If Athelstan had the backing 

of the Church, he would have an effective power base from 

which he could control the rest of Northumbria. The 

sununoning of the 'witan'between 928-34 was quite possibly, 

as Stenton has suggested, the summoning of a new type of 

Great Assembly, but it did not represent the Anglo-Saxon 
5"73 

people. It reflected the newly acquired imperia.l sta.tus of 

the West Saxon king. I suggest therefore that the 

advanced hermeneutic style and lengthy witness lists 

characteristic of the charters of the 928-34 period arose 

as a result of Athelstan's success in 927 and that they 

gave expression to his power in an imperial style. 

Ceremony and ritual had a great and immediate 
l7if 

importance for the early medieval kings. They were 

methods by which kingly power was expressed to the people 

in a form which emphasised both temporal and spiritual 

supremacy. The phrase 'gaudib cum· magno pascendo' found 

in the corroborative clauses of S399 and S400 must 

indicate the ceremonial nature of the meeting of the 'witanq 

in 928. The king provided a feast for his 'witanaand thus 

emphasised his power through his generosity. In a sense, 

the greater the number of subordinates present at an assembly 



the greater the king 0 s power would appear. The 'wita.n 1 

therefore had an element of propaganda in the-ir functionu 

not least because the yearly smruuoning of the underkings 

and Northumbrians to Athelstan°s royal estates in the 

South ensured that his pre=eminence was emphasised to 

those of his subordinates over whom he had no other 

permanent methods by which he could impose any regular 

form of control. 

The year 934 is the last year the advanced hermeneutic 

type of charter was used in Athelstan's reign and the last 
37.5 

year that the extremely long witness lists appear. The 

reason why the charter style changed after this year may 
37(, 

be connected with the Scottish campaign of 934. The cam-

paign was a success, as is shown by the only surviving 

attestation of Constantine of Scotland in a cha.rter 
":377 

from the autumn of 934. Yet the need for a campaign 

against the Scots shows that the conditions esta.blished in 

927 were breaking down and although Athelstan was success-

ful in 934, Constantine was at the head of the great army 
:J:;;>S 

which opposed him three years later at Brunanburgh. 

It would appear from the charter evidence that 

Athelstan's overlordship was on the decline after 934. 

The style of the cha.rters is less florid and the number 

of witnesses decreases, all the identifiable witnesses 

coming from the South of England. The Welsh underkings 

were present at the two meetings in 934 which took place 

before the Scottish campaign, but it is not known whether 
37"/ 

they took an active part i~ it. Their disappearance from 

the witness lists is further evidence for an apparent 
~~0 

decrease in Athelstan's influence outside his own kingdom. 



The Welsh took no part on either side at Brunanburghu 

which together with their disappearance from the witness 

lists in 934 may indicate that Athelstan°s influence over 
J'61 

the Welsh 1 subreguli 1 was also on the decline. 

The silence of the sources concerning the years 

935~7 makes it difficult to account for the events which 

led up to Brunanburgh. In the Anglo-Saxon chronicle the 

annal for 937 celebrates Athelstan°s victory there with 

a laudatory poem unlike any other chronicle entry for 
J'3.2. 

his reign. Even the submission of the kings of Britain 

in 927 is recorded in the chronicle briefly and in prose. 

It is possible that the unique naturerofthe poem cele~ 

brating the battle of Brunanburgh reflects the threat 

facing Athelstan's kingdom in 937. The combined army of 

the Scotsu the Scandinavians and possibly the North-

umbrians was a far greater threat than any others of 

Athelstan 1 s reign and the outcome of the battle was by no 
3~4-

means certain. 

Despite the fact that Athelstan was victorious at 

Brunanburgh, his success did not lead to the renewed 

attestations of the Scottish kings or the leading men of 

Northumbria. After 937 the charter witness lists continue 

to record the presence dfwitnesses from the South of 

England only. This may indicate that Athelstan succeeded 

in maintaining the 'status quo' through the defeat of the 

great army at Brunanburgh but that he did not restore 

the same degree of imperial power which he had held earlier 

in his reign. 

In the remaining years of Ath~lstan°s reign there is 

no record of any other .external threats to the Anglo-Saxon 



kingdom. Fighting for the control of Northumbria. b:r:oke 

out again in 940u the first year of the reign of Athelstan°s 

successor King Edmund and Northumbr.ia did not become a 

part of the West Saxon kingdom until the defeat of Eirik 
"1~ 

Bloodaxeu the last Scandinavian king of York, in 954. Wha-t 

the charter evidence has shown is that Athelstan wa.s 

deliberately pursuing an imperial policy. This is 

combined with his use of the 0witenagemot 0 as a method of 

publicizing governmental decisions and as a propaganda 

base to maintain his 'imperium'. His imperial att.:i,.tude 

provided the initial impetus which led finally to the 

unification of England as one kingdom in 954. 
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1. For a list of abbreviated charters see Chapter two, p. 1+-A. 

2. S446 is disucssed in chapter tvm pp~lll-'land S407 on pp 61-2 
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The Diplomas· of King Ae::__thelred ·the Unready (Cambridge, 
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even · if not every member is listed in each charter. 
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Interim Revision of Episcopal Dates for the Province 
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13. OqDonovan, 0 Episcopal Dates 0
• I, 33. Stubbsu Sacrum, 
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18. A.S.C., ann 927. 
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26. A.S.C., ann 927. 

27. Sym/D II, 93. 

28. W/M G.R.I, 147. 

29. S426. 

30. S413. 
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S544o 

40. A.SoCo, anno 942; and Lloyd 0 History Of Wales, po336o 

41 o See above under Howel, underking·" 

42" An·glo=Saxon Charterso ed AoJo Robertson (Cambridge 6 

1939,)g po3l3o 
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in 956" For a comprehensive list of all the Anglo
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